
                 De Montfort Stamp Co 
 
  Postal Auction 127 
 

        Closing 5pm Friday 4 July 2025 
 
Contents: 
 
Collections       Lot        1 to     26 
British Commonwealth Stamps    Lot      27     to       1032 
Non Commonwealth Stamps & Covers Lot   1033     to 1854 
Postal Stationery     Lot   1855 to 1878 
Postal History     Lot   1879 to 1949 
Cinderella Items     Lot   1950 to 1978 
Catalogues and Publications   Lot   1979    to       1992 
 
Auction 127 is packed full of interesting material having good ranges of 
Australia and States, Overprints on Great Britain for Bechuanaland, British 
Levant (including KEVII 1pi on 2d mint SG15 with certificate – lot 242) and 
Morocco Agencies, Cyprus, Great Britain, St Helena and South Africa 
including Colonies (including Zululand QV5/- mint SG11 lot 984). There is 
a further interesting range of France and Colonies material along with much 
Denmark and Netherlands.  
 
Due to time constraints I now only add illustrations to my website if 
requested. I am happy to provide scans or colour photocopies of suitable lots 
which will then be added to the website www.demontfortstamps.co.uk 
where the catalogue can also be downloaded or viewed and bids placed. 
 
De Montfort Stamp Co 
PO Box 6, Scraptoft Leicester LE7 9ZU England 
Telephone 0116 241 9796  International telephone ++ 44 116 2419796 
E-mail – demontfortstampco@gmail.com or info@demontfortstamps.co.uk 
Website - www.demontfortstamps.co.uk.   

http://www.demontfortstamps.co.uk
mailto:demontfortstampco@gmail.com
mailto:info@demontfortstamps.co.uk
http://www.demontfortstamps.co.uk


De Montfort Stamp Co Postal Auctions Terms of Business and Conditions of Sale 
 
Buyers Premium 
There is no buyer’s premium 
 
Bidding Steps and Reserves 
Up to £10 by 50p, £10 to £19 by £1, £20 to £49 by £2, £50 to £200 by £5 and £201+ by £10.  
Any bids not conforming to the above will be rounded down to the next bidding step.  
The prices shown in the catalogue are the vendor’s reserves and therefore are the starting price for bids. 
Bids below reserve will not be entered. 
 
Bidding 
Each lot will be sold to the highest bidder at one bidding step above the previous highest bid and at the lowest price 
subject to other bids. Bids of equal value for the same lot will be sold to the earliest bid received. We reserve the 
right to accept or decline bids at our absolute discretion. All bids are confidential and will not be disclosed to a third 
party. Placing a bid confirms acceptance of De Montfort Stamp Co terms and conditions 
 
Abbreviations and catalogues used 
Standard philatelic terms are used, if you are unsure as to there meaning please ask for clarification. All catalogue 
numbers are from Stanley Gibbons (SG) latest catalogues with other catalogues such as Michel, Murray Payne or 
Scott etc used when appropriate. Higgins & Gage World Postal Stationery catalogue numbers are used for postal 
stationery along with Huggins & Baker for Great Britain plus other catalogues as required.. 
 
Condition 
Lots are described with as much detail as is possible giving due deference to gum, perforations, postmark etc and the 
condition of same is relative to that particular issue and age. All lots are sold without defects and as genuine unless 
noted in lot description. Collections and accumulations may contain items with faults, which may not be mentioned 
in lot description. The majority of covers are commercial use and as such may have minor tears or creases etc, which 
are only mentioned if they considerably reduce the value of the item. If lots do not match catalogue description they 
can be returned for full credit within 7 days of receipt. 
 
Viewing 
Suitable lots are available for viewing by post with postage and insurance charges payable both ways by the person 
making the request to view. All lots must be returned within 48 hours. Colour photocopies of suitable lots are 
provided on request (SAE appreciated) with e-mail scans also available on request. All catalogues and illustrations of 
many lots for each auction will be shown on our secure website.  
 
Payment 
Payment is due within 7 days of receipt of invoice. Payments are accepted by cheques made payable to De Montfort 
Stamp Co and debit and credit cards (Visa & MasterCard only). Payments for amounts under £10 are accepted in 
mint GB decimal stamps at face value; enquire for amounts over this amount. Extended payment terms are also 
available on request. Each invoice will have a 50p charge added for packing etc. Lots are always despatched 2nd 
class with a certificate of posting, with postage charged at cost and sent by the most appropriate method. 
 
Data Protection Act 
The information we store on our computer is name and address, telephone number, e-mail address and credit card 
details if provided. Under the Act, any customer may contact us to request their data be removed. Any information 
held will never be passed to a third party without your express consent and is held on an offline computer.  
 
Vendors Terms 
Material is always required for future postal auctions especially Great Britain & Commonwealth stamps, covers and 
postal stationery for Queen Victoria to King George VI. Commission is charged at 15% on final selling price for 
each lot with payment made to vendors no later than 35 days after the closing date of each postal auction. The only 
other charge to vendors is return postage costs of any unsold lots. 



0.00 0.00 1.001.00 0.00

AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

75.00   1 75th Anniversary of Universal Postal Union - 1949 75 Anniversary of UPU collection of 
249 stamps and 10 miniature sheets all unmounted mint housed in specially produced gold 
on blue binder on individual pages produced by International Bureau of Universal Postal 
Union Berne with title page inscribed 'Timbres-poste commemoratifs emis a l'occasion du 
75th anniversaire de la fondation de l'union postale universelle'. Includes full sets from 
Albania, Algeria, Argentina, Belgium (including Belgium Congo), Bolivia, Brazil, Bulgaria, 
Burma, Ceylon, Chile, China, Colombia (including two miniature sheets), Costa Rica, Cuba, 
Czechosovakia,  Denmark, Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Egypt, Ethiopia, Finland, 
France (including twelve colonies), Germany, Greece, Guatemala (including miniature sheet), 
Haiti, Honduras miniature sheet, Iceland, India, Indonesia including Republic of Indonesia set 
of four and two miniature sheets, Iraq, Israel inc se-tenant pair, Italy Trieste, Korea, Lebanon 
including miniature sheet, Liberia imperf set and miniature sheet, Liechtenstein, Marocco, 
Mexico, Netherlands including Antilles and Surinam, Nicaragua, Norway, Panama, Paraguay, 
Philippines including miniature sheet, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Russia perf and imperf, 
South Africa, South West Africa, Spain including Guinea, Morocco set of 13 and West Africa, 
Sweden, Switzerland, Syria, Transjordan, Tunisia, Turkey, United States of America, 
Uruguay, Venezuela and Yugoslovia. Few pages with light tone spots but generally fine.

 

225.00   2 75th Anniversary of Universal Postal Union - 1950 Substantially complete unmounted mint 
world collection of 581 different stamps, including complete British Commonwealth 310 
stamps SG cat £475, complete French Colonies set of 12 plus Israel tete-beche pair SG28a 
cat £55 plus nine different miniature sheets (including Lebanon SGMS393a cat £110) all 
housed in special gold on blue loose leaf hard back presentation binder (light staining on front 
and back covers only) with prefix in French issued by the Bureau International de I'Union 
Postale Universelle in Berne 1950. Ex Bournemouth Stamp Auctions sale 4 May 1989 lot 29.

 

65.00   3 Australia - 1952-2004 Used collection on home-made typed album pages comprising 1,663 
stamps (inc some booklet panes plus 1963-65 Navigators 4/- to £2 set of 6) values to £2 and 
$20 having slight duplication plus 9 miniature sheets and 74 FDC's (mostly all illustrated and 
typed or unaddressed) largely complete for period SG cat £1,150+.

 

75.00   4 Belgium - 1849-1970s Duplicated range of 2,500+ mint and used stamps displayed in three 
stockbooks on stock pages and on stock cards including many Railway Parcel stamps, 
Parcel Post and Postage Dues with complete sets noted. No attempt has been made to sort 
for shades or perfs on earlier issues so better may be found.

 

35.00   5 British Commonwealtth - 1880s-1970s Mint and used range of 800+ stamps (no Great 
Britain) displayed on album pages and stock cards from many different countries with many 
omnibus issues plus part sets to mid values.

 

15.00   6 British Commonwealth - 1880s-1952 Mint and used 1,800+ collectors remainders off paper 
in small packets or displayed on stockcards from many different countries with a little 
duplication. Lot includes 350+ Queen Elizabeth II mint and used stamps with some sets and 
Great Britain 1841-2000 300+ mint and used stamps again in packets and stockcards.

 

35.00   7 British Commonwealth - 1937 Complete collection of 202 mounted mint stamps displayed 
in Stanley Gibbons loose leaf gold on blue hardback folder each country on separate page 
(some light toning not affecting stamps) otherwise nice and clean.

 

12.00   8 British Commonwealth - 1977 Queen Elizabeth II Silver Jubilee mint collection of 101 
stamps and 1 miniature sheet plus GB first day cover housed in Stanley Gibbons blue plastic 
folder each country on separate special loose leaf album page includes all Crown Agents 
Issues plus Great Britain (inc Isle of Man and Channel Islands) Australia Canada New Zeland 
Papua New Guinea and Samoa..

 

50.00   9 British Levant - 1885-1921 Mint (mostly) and used range of 70 stamps (slight duplication) 
values to 45pi displayed on pages from stockbook SG cat £250+.

 

65.00  10 British Occupation of Italian Colonies - 1942-48 Mint (mostly) and used range of  85 
stamps (a little duplication) with sets for Cyrenaica, Eritrea, Somlia and Tripolitania to top 
values with a few postage dues displayed on pages from a stockbook SG cat £435+.

 

15.00  11 British Solomon Islands - 1937-66 8 pages with 110 lightly duplicated mounted mint stamps 
including 1939-51 KGVI defs 27 values to 2s 6d (2/- & 2s 6d x 2 of each) 1956-63 QEII defs 
13 values to 1s 3d plus other sets and definitives to 1/- and 10c on 1/- SG cat £200+. 

 

15.00  12 China - 1913-40s Duplicated range of 220 mint and used stamps on ten album pages 
including 1913 Junk and Reaper values to 50c and Entrance to Hall of Classics values to $5  
plus 1931 Dr Sun Yat-sen values to $5 with many others. 
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

20.00  13 Cyprus - 1937-66 Six album pages containing 89 different mounted mint stamps including 
1937 Coronation 1½pi & 2½pi 1938-51 KGVI Definitives 16 different values to 18pi SG151/60 
1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 SG168/71 1955-60 QEII Definitives 11 different values to 
50c SG173/83 1960-61 Republic Overprints 11 different values to 50m SG188/98 plus 1963 
Europa (both sets) SG224/26 & 234/36 plus others SG cat £275+.

 

15.00  14 Great Britain - 1953-70 Unmounted mint complete range of 300+ ordinary commemoratives 
for period with se-tenant sets having a little duplication and some blocks.

 

15.00  15 Hungary - 1900s-90s Range of 550+ mostly used stamps displayed on album pages in 
chronological order with some sets and no apparant duplication.

 

13.00  16 Iran - 1881-1940s Mint and mostly used range of 330 mainly definitive stamps having slight 
duplication displayed on Hagners in Chronological order SG catalogue £250+.

 

150.00  17 Ireland - 1922-2010 Mostly mint collection in three stockbooks on stockcards and in a folder 
of 1,500+ stamps including some blocks and part sheets of definitives along with many 
miniature sheets and booklets from SG71 onwards condition generally fine.

 

45.00  18 Morocco Agencies - 1907-57 Mint (mostly) and used range of 285 stamps with a little 
duplication (mainly blocks) in British French and Spanish Currency plus Tangier International 
Zone displayed on pages from a stockbook SG cat £300+.

 

22.00  19 Peru - 1920s-60s Accumulation of 4,500+ stamps in packets and bundles with much 
duplication appears to be mainly 1940s/50s issues..

 

115.00  20 World - 1870s-1999 Sixty eight pages from circulated club books containing 1,046 mostly 
used stamps and 1 miniature sheet from many different countries (No British Commonwealth, 
Great Britain or USA seen) with many France and French Colonies with very little (if any) 
duplication. Priced to sell at £664.57 about 25% of catalogue value.

 

125.00  21 World - 1890s-1980s Eighty three pages from circulated club books containing 1,240 mostly 
used stamps from many different countries (No British Commonwealth or Great Britain seen) 
with plenty of  Europe, France and Colonies, Germany, Iran, Scandinavia, Turkey (Early) and 
USA  with very little duplication. Priced to sell at £802.24 about 25% of catalogue value.

 

15.00  22 World - 1880s-1980s Mint and mostly used range of 1,250 stamps on album pages in small 
packets and four circulated clubbooks (three Germany one Romania and Russia) from many 
different countries but mostly Europe.

 

10.00  23 World - 1890s-1950s Mint and used 1,500+ collectors off paper remainders in small packets 
or displayed on stockcards from many different countries with a little duplication. 

 

18.00  24 World - 1870s-1960s Medium size springback album containing ten board pages holding 
1750+ used stamps with no British Commonwealth or GB seen. Mainly 1900-40s period with 
a few on paper with very little (if any) duplication. 

 

14.00  25 World - 1880s-1970s Mostly mint accumulation of 550+ stamps and a miniature sheet on 
Hagners from many different countries better values and complete sets seen. 

 

35.00  26 World - 1910-70s Mint and used range of 900+ stamps (no Great Britain or Commonwealth) 
displayed on album pages and stock cards from many different countries.

 

25.00  27 1967-69 50f bluish green to 1d ultramarine & yelow-green 8 values mounted mint SG30/37.  

POSTAGE STAMPS
ABU DHABI

9.00  28 1951 New Currency 5c on 1a to 10s on 10r set of 11 30c light soiling fine used SG36/46.  
ADEN

8.50  29 1955-63 5c greenish-blue to 10s black & blue set of 12 lightly mounted mint SG29/40.  
ADEN - QU'AITI STATE IN HADHRAMAUT

7.00  30 1967-68 1c Tree to $5 Lobster set of 15 unmounted mint SG17/31.  
ANGUILLA

3.00  31 1863-67 1d dull rose small thin usual perfs unused (no gum) SG6.  
ANTIGUA

3.50  32 1882 ½d dull green horizontal pair unmounted mint SG21.  
2.50  33 1937 Coronation 1d carmine to 2½d blue set of 3 fine part cds used SG95/97.  
4.00  34 1953-62 Nelson's Dockyard $2.40 bright reddish purple fine part cds used SG133.  

2.50  35 1985 Centenary of the Motocycle 10c to $4 set of 4 fine part cds used SG919/22.  
ANTIGUA & BARBUDA

2.50  36 1986 Football World Cup Championships 30c to $4 set of 4 fine part cds used SG995/98.  
2.00  37 1986 Ameripex 86 Famous American Trains 25c to $3 set fine part cds used SG1014/1017.  

7.00  38 1934 Map 2s 6d black & bright purple horizontal crease mounted mint SG29.  
ASCENSION
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POSTAGE STAMPS
ASCENSION (contd.)

18.00  39 1938-53 Georgetown ½d black & bluish violet perf 13 showing Long centre bar to 'E' couple 
light tone marks on gum just visible on one perf from front lightly mounted mint SG38ba.

 

4.00  40 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue perf 13 mounted mint SG43b.  
18.00  41 1938-53 Long Beach 5/- black & yellow-brown perf 13 and perf 13½ examples both fine part 

indistinct cds used SG46/46a.
 

7.00  42 1971 Space definitives ½p to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG135/48.  
2.50  43 1993 75th Anniv of RAF 20p to 70p set of 4 fine part cds used SG595/98.  
3.00  44 1994 Christmas Donkeys 12p to 65p set of 5 fine part cds used SG638/42.  

2.00  45 Illustrated Burrus auction catalogue 28 November 1962 by Robson Lowe Ltd of South 
Australia, Tasmania and Western Australia including prices realised.

 
AUSTRALIAN STATES

9.00  46 1854-59 6d grey three large margins just along frame line at right fine used with part NSW in 
concentric oval cancel SG94.

 
AUSTRALIA - NEW SOUTH WALES

12.00  47 1854-59 6d olive-grey four margins (three large margins just clear top left) fine used having 
part numeral 26 in 'star burst' circular cancel SG95.

 

12.00  48 1860-72 8d bright yellow centred left couple shortish perf fine used having almost complete 
strike of NSW in concentric oval cancel SG167c.

 

25.00  49 1861-88 5/- deep purple perf 10 having part of three purple oval cancels SG177a.  
10.00  50 1888-89 Superb Lyrebird 8d lilac-rose very lightly mounted mint SG257.  

5.00  51 1903-08 3d yellow-green perf 12 x 11 tiny scuff on front lightly mounted mint SG327c.  
7.00  52 1888-90 O S overprint on Superb Lyrebird 8d lilac-rose centred right mounted mint SGO43.  
2.00  53 1868-1938 Ten different Stamp Duty revenue stamps all used Queen Victoria three stamps 

to 2s 6d KGV four stamps to 1/- and later three stamps to 2/-.
 

100.00  54 1860 1d carmine-rose three clear margins just along frame line at left small circular stain 
after 'D' of 'Queensland' having part GPO concentric oval cancel SG1.

 
AUSTRALIA - QUEENSLAND

12.00  55 1864-65 Registered 6d orange-yellow usual ragged perfs large part 'star burst' cancel SG49.  
30.00  56 1879-81 1/- pale lilac light stain over 'N' of 'One' and 'A' of 'Queensland' few shortish perfs but 

good strong colour mounted mint SG145. 
 

8.00  57 1882-95 2s 6d vermilion centred right part lightly applied unclear cancel SG153.  
4.00  58 1882-95 2s 6d vermilion thick paper few trimmed perfs soiling on reverse having heavyish 

strikes of unclear barred oval cancels SG158.
 

12.00  59 1882-95 5/- rose centred left having part of two Southport Queensland single ring cds's dated 
23 April 1906 SG159.

 

30.00  60 1882-95 £1 deep green usual lightly ragged perfs large part indistinct cds used SG161.  
7.00  61 1907-11 4d grey-black Die I mounted mint SG294.  

30.00  62 1871-72 Postal Fiscal 1/- green blue burele band on gum having light tone visible both sides 
at top  mounted mint SGF27.

 

60.00  63 1855 6d grey-blue four nice even clear margins fine small barred oval cancel used SG3.  
AUSTRALIA - SOUTH AUSTRALIA

60.00  64 1856-58 1/- orange (nice strong colour) large margin at top clear at right and just into left side 
and base very fine used having large part of blue Adelaide double arc cds date unclear (could 
be 10 December) 1858, early use as stamp issued 11 June 1858 SG12.

 

15.00  65 1860-69 1d bright yellow-green centred very right & low fine indistinct cancel used SG19.  
12.00  66 1883-99 6d pale blue overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint disturbed gum SG185s.  
65.00  67 1886-96 £1 blue perf 11½-12½ centred low usual ragged perfs fine used large part GPO 

Adelaide single arc cds dated 28 August 1894 SG199a.
 

12.00  68 1853-54 4d dull orange no margins cut to octagonal shape with closed tear visible as a 
crease from front having '59' barred oval cancel SG11.

 
AUSTRALIA - TASMANIA

60.00  69 1855 2d green superb very lightly used 4 margin example small purple collectors mark and 
'REPARE' mark on reverse. Stated by vendor that margins have been added however  under 
x 60 magnification this is not evident SG16. 

 

30.00  70 1855 4d deep blue four clear even margins having full strike of heavy unclear cancel SG17.  
70.00  71 1857-67 1d pale red-brown two margins along frame line on others unused (no gum) SG26.  
90.00  72 1857-67 1d brick red three fine margins along frame line on 4th mint with gum loss SG27.  

7.00  73 1878 2d pale green unmounted mint Post Office fresh SG157.  
6.00  74 1878 8d dull purple-brown very lightly mounted mint Post Office fresh SG158.  
2.50  75 1880 Postal Fiscal 1d slate fine used SGF26.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA - TASMANIA (contd.)

8.00  76 1880 Postal Fiscal Duck-billed Platypus 3d chestnut centred left lightly mounted mint SGF27.  
5.00  77 1880 Postal Fiscal Duck-billed Platypus 1d blue overprinted Revenue usual ragged perfs 

mounted mint with light soiling on gum SGF36. 
 

9.00  78 1854-57 3d greenish-blue three large margins along frameline on fourth with small thin 
having heavyish strike of '1' in barred oval cancel SG31a.

 
AUSTRALIA - VICTORIA

10.00  79 1896-99 2½d blue small light brown stain at base part barred cancel used SG335.  
7.00  80 1896-99 2½d blue fine part cds used SG335.  

10.00  81 1901 4d bistre-yellow very lightly mounted mint SG379.  
20.00  82 1912 1d rose-carmine watermark inverted unmounted mint cat A$50 mounted mint SG458.  

40.00  83 1854 1d black 4 large to clear margins small nick and repaired tear top right fine used SG1.  
AUSTRALIA - WESTERN AUSTRALIA

75.00  84 1860-64 6d sage-green rouletted 7½ to 14 repair top right corner fine blue cancel used SG32.  
10.00  85 1885-93 2d grey centered left light stain visible from front mounted mint SG96a.  

135.00  86 1902-11 2/- orange-red/yellow perf 11 centred left mounted mint SG134a.  
16.00  87 1905-12 3d brown centerd low mounted mint SG141.  

6.00  88 1912 One Penny on 2d yellow watermark upright fine part cds used SG172a.  
25.00  89 1883 3d dull purple light slightly toned gum mounted mint SGF13.  

20.00  90 1913-14 Kangaroo 9d violet Die I well centred three pulled perfs mounted mint SG10.  
AUSTRALIA

18.00  91 1913-14 Kangaroo 2/- brown Die I well centred perf damage at right good to fine used SG12.  
7.50  92 1913-14 Kangaroo 1/- blue-green centred low one pulled perf at base fine cds used SG11a.  
7.50  93 1915 Kangaroo 2½d indigo large part slightly heavy Ship Room Sydney cds used SG25.  

27.00  94 1915-27 Kangaroo 6d ultramarine Die II well centred mounted mint SG38.  
10.00  95 1915-27 Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow Die II heavy part Sydney parcel cancel used SG42.  
10.00  96 1915-27 Kangeroo 5/- grey & pale yellow good used part heavy cds cancel SG42c.  
18.00  97 1916-18 KGV Head 1d rose-red Die I substituted cliche (plate 2 right pane row 6/5) centred 

right fine part slogan cancel used scarce item SG47ba.
 

10.00  98 1918-23 KGV Head ½d orange to 1s 4d dull greenish blue set of 11 usual centring all fine 
part cds used SG56/66.

 

75.00  99 1918-23 KGV Head 2d bright rose scarlet showing Brusden White variety 96 (II) i 'retouched 
nose' cat $300 centred right fine cds used very scarce item SG unlisted SG63 variety.

 

7.00 100 1926-30 2d red-brown Die I centred right fine part cds used SG89.  
10.00 101 1926-30 4d yellow-olive fine part cds used SG91.  
15.00 102 1926-30 ½d orange to 1s 4d pale greenish blue perf 13½ x 12½ set of 11 plus golden scarlet 

shade of 1½d and Die II of 3d usual centring all fine part cds used SG94/104 inc 96a.& 100b.
 

140.00 103 1929-30 Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink two minor perf flaws at top fine part cds used SG112.  
120.00 104 1929-30 Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink (nice strong colours) overprinted Specimen one pulled 

perf at left lightly mounted mint SG112s.
 

5.00 105 1931-36 ½d orange to 1s 4d turquoise set of 8 finepart cds used SG124/31.  
4.00 106 1931-36 Kangeroo 5/- grey & yellow diagonal crease fine used part Mail Room cds SG135.  
5.00 107 1931-36 Kangeroo 5/- grey & yellow fine used part Late Fee cds SG135.  

30.00 108 1931-36 Kangeroo 10/- grey & pink fine used part Late Fee cds SG136.  
25.00 109 1931-36 Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink closed paper tear top left (looks like pressed crease) fine 

used large part slightly heavy Canberra single ring cds SG136.
 

60.00 110 1931-36 Kangaroo £1 grey Die IIB centred right fine used large part slightly heavy Ship Mail 
single ring cds SG137.

 

30.00 111 1932 Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge 5/- blue-green well centred having lightish soiling 
visible from front mainly bottom left corner perfs otherwise fine part cds used SG143.

 

4.50 112 1934 Centenary of Victoria 2d orange-vermilion to 1/- black perf 10½ set of three 1/- value 
lightly soiled fine used SG147/49.

 

6.00 113 1934 Centenary of Victoria 2d orange-vermilion to 1/- black perf 11½ set of three 1/- value 
lightly soiled fine used SG147a/49a.

 

6.00 114 1937-49 5/- claret top marginal horizontal strip of 3 unmounted mint SG176.  
7.50 115 1937-49 10/- dull purple thin rough ordinary paper fine part cds used SG177a.  

10.00 116 1963-65 Bass & Tom Thumb £1 deep bluish violet white paper fine part cds used SG359a.  

2.50 117 1987 Australia Post Replica Card number 9 produced from original printing plates for the 
1961 Dame Nellie Melba 5d in different colour SG340 issued 1 July 1987.

 
AUSTRALIA - REPLICA CARDS
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POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA - REPLICA CARDS (contd.)

2.50 118 1987 Australia Post Replica Card number 10 produced from original printing plates for the 
1958 Christmas 3½d & 4d values in different colours SG306/07 issued 15 October 1987.

 

2.50 119 1990 Australia Post Replica Card number 19 produced from original printing plates for the 
1961 Christmas 5d in different colour SG341 issued 31 October 1990.

 

2.50 120 1991 Australia Post Replica Card number 22 produced from original printing plates for the 
1962 Christmas 5d in different colour SG345 issued 1 November 1991.

 

2.50 121 1992 Australia Post Replica Card number 25 produced from original printing plates for the 
1963 Christmas 5d in different colour SG361 issued 30 October 1992.

 

3.00 122 1994 Australia Post Replica Card number 30 produced from original printing plates for the 
1959-60 unissued designs for the flora definitives Christmas Bells 1s 7d in lilac and Banksia 
2s 6d emerald issued 3 February 1994.

 

14.00 123 1949 2s 6d black on buff complete booklet all panes trimmed at top in fine condition SB29.  
AUSTRALIA - BOOKLETS

24.00 124 1958-60 5d carmine & deep green Die II fine part cds used SGD136a.  
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

45.00 125 1915 Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow well centred perforated OS fine part slogan used SGO37.  
AUSTRALIA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

15.00 126 1918-23 KGV Head 2d brown-orange watermark inverted perforated OS centred left few 
minor perf faults fine large part cds used with some paper adhesion SGO71w.

 

50.00 127 1926-30 KGV Head 3d dull ultramarine watermark inverted perforated' OS' centred left fine 
part cds used (SG90 without official perforation cat £14,000) SGO93w.

 

6.00 128 1966-68 Pictorial definitives 1c to $1 set unmounted mint minor gum flaw on $1 SG8/18.  
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

7.50 129 1966-68 Pictorial definitives 1c to $1 set of 11 unmounted mint SG8/18.  
3.50 130 1973 1c Plankton to $1 Sperm Whale set of 12 fine part cds used SG23/34.  

4.00 131 1863-77 1d scarlet-vermilion unused (no gum) SG33.  
BAHAMAS

3.50 132 1863-77 1d brown-lake unused (no gum) SG20.  
9.00 133 1863-77 1d carmine-lake ragged perfs fine used unclear indistinct cancel SG21.  
3.50 134 1863-77 1d brown-lake unused (no gum) SG20.  
3.50 135 1863-77 1d rose-red unused (no gum) SG23.  
4.00 136 1863-77 1d vermilion unused (no gum) SG25.  
3.50 137 1863-77 1d scarlet-vermilion unused (no gum) SG33.  
5.00 138 1863-77 4d dull rose centred high usual perfs having very light blue indistinct stain on front 

partially erased unused (no gum) SG36.
 

3.50 139 1901-03 1d black & red mounted mint SG58.  
18.00 140 1930 Tercentenary of Colony 1d black & scarlet to 5/- black & green mint set of 5 3/- lightly 

mounted other four values unmounted mint bottom marginal SG126/30. 
 

4.00 141 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG141/44.  

18.00 142 1948-49 10r on 10/- ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG60a.  
BAHRAIN

65.00 143 1952-54 ½a on ½d orange-red showing fraction '½' omitted unmounted mint SG80a.  
3.00 144 1955-60 2r on 2s 6d black-brown type II lightly mounted mint SG94a.  
5.00 145 1955-60 5r on 5/- rose-red type II unmounted mint SG95a.  

12.00 146 1955-60 10r on 10/- ultramarine type II unmounted mint SG96a.  
14.00 147 1964 5np bright blue to 10r myrtle-green set of 11 unmounted mint SG128/38.  
11.00 148 1964 5np bright blue to 10r myrtle-green set of 11 mounted mint SG128/38.  

65.00 149 1860 ½d yellow-green usual perfs fine used almost full strike of ''I' in boot heel cancel SG13.  
BARBADOS

5.50 150 1882-86 ½d dull green centred left & low mounted mint off white gum SG89.  
7.50 151 1882-86 3d deep purple centred left unused (no gum) SG95.  
7.50 152 1882-86 3d deep purple fine part cds and part 'boot heel' cancel used SG95.  
7.00 153 1882-86 4d pale brown few lightly toned perfs lightly mounted mint SG98.  

30.00 154 1882-86 1/- chestnut block of 4 mounted mint SG102.  
5.00 155 1892 Half Pence on 4d deep brown (one toned perf not visible from front) and same with 'no 

hyphen' variety both mounted mint SG104/104a.
 

12.00 156 1892-1903 2d slate-black & orange mint block of 4 top pair bottom pair unmounted SG108.  
2.00 157 1892-1903 5d grey-olive mounted mint SG110.  
4.00 158 1892-1903 6d mauve & carmine mounted mint SG111.  
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BARBADOS (contd.)

3.50 159 1892-1903 10d dull blue-green & carmine mounted mint SG113.  
2.00 160 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee ¼d grey & carmine mounted mint SG116.  
2.00 161 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee ½d green mounted mint SG117.  
3.00 162 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 1d rose mounted mint SG118.  
4.00 163 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG119.  
7.50 164 1905 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG137.  
3.50 165 1906 Nelson Centenary ¼d black & grey mounted mint SG145.  
2.50 166 1906 Nelson Centenary ½d black & pale green mounted mint SG146.  
2.50 167 1906 Nelson Centenary 1d black & red mounted mint SG147.  
1.00 168 1906 Nelson Centenary 2½d black & bright blue lightly mounted mint SG149.  
1.50 169 1907 Nelson Centenary change of watermark ¼d black & grey mounted mint SG158.  
8.50 170 1907 Nelson Centenary change of watermark 2d black & yellow mounted mint SG161.  
2.50 171 1909-10 ¼d brown lightly mounted mint SG163.  
6.00 172 1912-16 1/- black/green fine cds used with part of cover on reverse SG178.  
1.50 173 1916-19 1d pale carmine-red mounted mint SG183b.  
2.00 174 1916-19 2½d deep ultramarine mounted mint SG185.  

14.00 175 1917-18 War Tax overprint on 1d bright red block of 4 unmounted mint 1d pale red bottom 
right corner marginal plate 1 block of 4 mounted on top pair rest unmounted SG197/98.

 

18.00 176 1920-21 Victory 3/- black & dull orange tiny closed tear at right fine part cds used SG211.  
1.50 177 1920-21 Victory 4d black & blue-green very fine cds used SG207.  

14.00 178 1920-21 Victory 3/- black & dull orange mounted mint SG211.  
5.00 179 1921-24 2/- purple/blue & 3/- deep violet heavy mounted mint with toned gum SG227/28.  
3.50 180 1925-35 1½d orange perf 14 mounted mint SG231d.  
8.50 181 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 very lightly mounted mint SG241/44.  
8.00 182 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG241/44.  
2.00 183 1939 Tercentenary of General Assembly set of 5 mounted mint toned gum SG257/61.  
3.00 184 1939 Tercentenary of General Assembly ½d to 3d set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG257/61.  

10.00 185 1946 Victory 1½d red-orange showing two flags on tug flaw variety mounted mint having 
small gum thin from hinge removal SG262a. 

 

4.00 186 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5/- indigo slightly heavy cds used light creases at base SG266.  
11.00 187 1950 Pictorial definitives 1c indigo to $2.40 black set of 12 mounted mint SG271/82.  
11.00 188 1950 Pictorial definitives 48c violet 60c green & claret $1.20 carmine & olive-green plus $2.40 

black all fine part cds used SG279/82.
 

10.00 189 1953-61 Pictorial definitives 1c indigo to 60c blue-green & brown-purple elevn different values 
mounted mint SG289/99.

 

4.00 190 1988 West Indian Cricket 15c to $2 set of 5 fine part cds used SG854/58.  
2.50 191 1992 Transport and Tourism 5c to $2 set of 4 fine part cds used SG983/86.  

4.00 192 1968-70 Fish definitives 20c to $5 eight different values fine part cds used SG20a/27.  
BARBUDA

8.00 193 1990 Barbuda Mail overprint on $5 West Indies Giant Rice Rat miniature sheet unmounted 
mint SGMS1171. Lot includes four miniature sheets and 24 stamps (5 sets) from various 
countries on theme of Fauna all unmounted mint these cat £34.50.

 

1.50 194 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 mounted mint SG38/41.  
BASUTOLAND

23.00 195 1954-58 ½d grey-black & sepia to 10/- black & maroon set of 11 mounted mint SG43/53.  

5.50 196 1885-87 2d pale bistre centred high missing perf at base and few lightly toned perfs at top 
visible from front heavy mounted mint SG6.

 
BECHUANALAND

30.00 197 1913-24 2s 6d deep sepia-brown lightly mounted mint SG83.  
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

40.00 198 1913-24 5/- rose-carmine lightly mounted mint SG84.  
20.00 199 1913-24 2s 6d chocolate-brown lightly mounted mint SG88.  
25.00 200 1913-24 5/- rose-carmine lightly mounted mint SG89.  
11.00 201 1925-27 6d purple (ordinary paper) mounted mint SG97.  

1.50 202 1938-52 6d purple lightly mounted mint SG124a.  
4.50 203 1938-52 2s 6d black & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG128.  

12.00 204 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d ultramarine & 10/- black lightly mounted mint SG136/37.  

4.50 205 1906-10 4d blue & chocolate fine part cds used SG42.  
BERMUDA
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BERMUDA (contd.)

4.00 206 1924-32 2s 6d black & carmine/pale blue plus 10/- green & red/pale emerald both fiscally 
used having part neat purple numerical cancels SG89 & 92.

 

1.00 207 1938-53 2/- purple & blue/deep blue perf 14 ordinary paper fine part cds used SG116c.  
12.00 208 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale-orange perf 14 lightly mounted mint small light crease SG120b.  

2.50 209 1970-75 Flower $3 Chalice Cup fine part cds used SG265a.  
1.50 210 1974 50th Anniversary of Air Mail Service miniature sheet plus 14 1970s/80s 

commemoratives all unmounted mint SGMS334 plus odds.
 

2.50 211 1986-90 Ships Wrecked on Bermuda 3c to $3 imprint set unmounted mint SG507B/21B.  
2.50 212 1986-90 Ships Wrecked on Bermuda Caraquet $5 fine part cds used SG522A.  
2.50 213 1987 Transport 15c to $1.50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG535/38.  
1.50 214 1991 Bush - Major Talks overprint on 20c & 55c both unmounted mint SG622/23.  
3.00 215 1991 50th Anniversary of Second World War 20c to $2 set of 4 unmounted mint SG636/39.  
3.50 216 1992 50th Anniv of Discovery of America by Columbus 25c to $1 set fine used SG645/50.  
3.00 217 1993 Tourism Posters by Adolf Treidler 25c to $2 set of 4 fine part cds used SG679/82.  
1.50 218 1994 75th Anniversary of Furness Lines 25c to $2 set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG695/98.  

12.00 219 1967 Birds 1c to 2r set of 14 fine part cds used SG220/33.  
BOTSWANA

10.00 220 1982 Birds 1t to 2p set of 18 fine part cds used SG517/32.  

3.50 221 1977 Whale Conservation 2p to 25p set of 4 fine part cds used SG79/82.  
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

6.00 222 1935 Silver Jubilee 2c to 24c set of 4 mounted mint SG301/04.  
BRITISH GUIANA

5.00 223 1938-52 Sir Walter Raleigh 96c purple perf 12½ x 13½ lightly mounted mint SG316a.  
2.00 224 1938-52 Sir Walter Raleigh 96c purple perf 13 x 14 lightly mounted mint SG316b.  
7.00 225 1938-52 Mount Roraima $2 purple perf 14 x 13 mounted mint SG318a.  
7.00 226 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 3c scarlet & $3 red-brown lightly mounted mint SG322/23.  
6.50 227 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $3 red-brown fine part cds used SG323.  
1.50 228 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 unmounted mint SG324/27.  

12.00 229 1963-65 3c to $2 set of nine lightly mounted mint SG354/65.  

25.00 230 1949 24c black on red complete stiched booklet good perfs all panes fine condition SB9e.  
BRITISH GUIANA - BOOKLETS

4.00 231 1872-79 1d pale blue perf 12½ some a little ragged unused (no gum) SG5.  
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

4.00 232 1922-33 4c grey small light tone spot visible both sides lightlt mounted mint SG130.  

6.00 233 1971 Aldabra Nature Reserve 45c to 1r 50 set of 4 each in bottom left corner printers imprint 
block of 4 unmounted mint SG36/39.

 
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

4.00 234 1972 Corals 40c to 1r 75 set of 4 fine part cds used SG41/44.  

5.00 235 1902-05 40pa on 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG8.  
BRITISH LEVANT

5.00 236 1902-05 40pa on 2½d pale ultramarine mounted mint SG8a.  
4.50 237 1902-05 80pa on 5d dull purple & ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG9.  

10.00 238 1902-05 12pi on 2s 6d lilac mounted mint SG11.  
12.00 239 1902-05 24pi on 5/- bright carmine mounted mint SG12.  

4.50 240 1921 British Currency 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint SGL23.  

25.00 241 1893 40pa surcharge on ½d vermilion vertical pair top stamp handstamp inverted, this couple 
of very lightly toned perfs unmounted mint. 'S' in surcharge on both stamps is broken, status 
unkown offered as is, refer note under SG7 inverted overprint SG7/7 variety.

 
BRITISH LEVENT - TURKISH CURRENCY

300.00 242 1906 1pi surcharge on KEVII 2d grey-green & carmine very lightly mounted mint having 
couple very light tint tone marks on gum otherwise fine. Lot comes with 1977 British Philatelic 
Association certificate stating item is genuine SG cat £1,500 SG15.

 

10.00 243 1913-14 5pi on 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint plus 7½p on 5d brown fine used SG40 and 45.  

1.00 244 1911-13 ½d green fine part cds used with light vertical blue ink line SGL12.  
BRITISH LEVANT - BRITISH CURRENCY

15.00 245 1916 ½d green lightly mounted mint SGS1.  
BRITISH LEVANT - BRITISH FIELD OFFICE IN SALONICA

15.00 246 1916 1d scarlet lightly mounted mint SGS2.  
35.00 247 1916 3d bluish violet lightly mounted mint SGS4.  
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BRITISH LEVANT - BRITISH FIELD OFFICE IN SALONICA (contd.)

45.00 248 1916 4d grey-green overprint shifted to left lightly mounted mint SGS5.  
25.00 249 1916 6d reddish purple (chalk surfaced paper) no trace of hinge so unmounted mint SGS6.  

7.00 250 1950 Mounted Warrior 1m brown 2m carmine  5m grey-black 8m orange 10m violet 12m 
scarlet 20m blue and 200m violet & deep blue mounted mint SG136/37 140/43 & 147.

 
BRITISH OCCUPATION  ITALIAN COLONIES - CYRENAICA

15.00 251 1948 20c on 2d agate bottom marginal vertical pair one showing No stop after 'A' unmounted 
mint SGED3/3a.

 
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES-ERITREA POSTAGE DUES

10.00 252 1948 BMA Somalia overprints on 5c on ½d to 5s on 5/- set of 11 mounted mint SG10/S20.  
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES - SOMALIA

12.00 253 1948 E.A.F.overprints 1d pale scarlet to 2s 6d yellow-green set mounted mint SG1/S9.  

20.00 254 1948 BMA overprint 1L surcharge on ½d emerald top marginal mint block of 4 one showing 
No stop after 'A' mounted once in selvege rest unmounted SGTD1/1a. 

 
BRIT OCCUPATION ITALIAN COLONIES-TRIPOLITANIA DUES

15.00 255 1948 BMA overprint 2L surcharge on1d carmine mint top marginal block of 6 one showing No 
stop after 'A' mounted twice in selvege rest unmounted SGTD2/2a. 

 

3.00 256 1948 Olympic Games set of 4 fine part cds used SG27/30.  
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA

3.50 257 1922-28 2½d pale bright blue small slight surface scuff fine part cds used SG93.  
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

7.00 258 1971-74 Eleven different commemorative sets all postally used between 1971 Royal Brunei 
Malay Regiment to 1974 Sir Winston Churchill (28 different stamps) between SG178a/240.

 
BRUNEI

5.50 259 1945 Mily Admn overprints on 1p red-orange to 10r brown & myrtle set of 16 each value in 
block of 4 (many marginal)  unmounted mint SG35/50.

 
BURMA

4.00 260 1945-46 Three album pages containing 40 different mounted mint stamps including 1945 Mily 
Admin 14 values to 2r SG35/48 1946 13 values to 2r SG51/61 and Officials 1946 9 values to 
8a SGO28/36 SG cat £68.  

 

28.00 261 1865-70 Queen Victoria 12c red-brown centred right & low small closed tear at base having 
full strike of black coek quartered cancel SG28.

 
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

12.00 262 1865-70 Schooner 13c orange-yellow centred high and right good used with heavy strike of 
circular cork cancel SG29. 

 

6.00 263 1887 Atlantic Cod 2c orange-vermilion small thins mounted mint heavyish remains SG51.  
8.50 264 1928-29 Publicity Issue Express Train 5c slate-grey perf 14-13½ line mounted mint tiny thin 

heavyish hinge remains with lightly crazed gum SG168a.
 

3.00 265 1928-29 Publicity Issue Vickers Vimy 15c deep blue mounted mint light tone mark SG175.  
7.50 266 1928-29 Publicity Issue Vickers Vimy 15c deep blue light unclear purple cancel SG175.  
5.00 267 1932-38  1c grey to 48c red-brown set of eight lightly mounted mint SG222/28c.  

6.50 268 1859 Queen Victoria 12½c deep yellow-green couple small creases having two heavyish 
strikes of circular cancels SG39.

 
CANADA

5.00 269 1870-90 3c Indian red couple shortish perfs fine used fancy 'star' cork cancel SG79.  
1.50 270 1882-97 ½c black centred left unused (no gum) SG101.  
2.00 271 1889-97 10c brownish-red centred very right & high on small piece part parcel cancel SG111.  
3.00 272 1897 Jubilee 1c orange-yellow well centred mounted mint SG123.  
5.00 273 1897 Jubilee 2c green centred high mounted mint SG124.  
6.50 274 1897 Jubilee 2c deep green well centred mounted mint SG125  

36.00 275 1897 Jubilee 15c slate well centred mounted mint SG132.  
1.50 276 1898 Imperial Penny Postage 2c greenish blue vertical pair (one with light tone stain visible 

on front) fine used SG167.
 

2.00 277 1898-1902 ½c black mounted mint SG150.  
3.00 278 1898-1902 1c blue-green unused (no gum) SG151.  
6.00 279 1908 Jacques Carter & Samuel Champlain 1c blue-green mounted mint clean gum SG189.  
6.00 280 1908 King Edward VII & Queen Alexandra 2c carmine unmounted mint clean gum SG190.  

30.00 281 1908 Quebec Tercentenary Generals Montcalm and Wolfe 7c olive-green well centred very 
lightly mounted mint SG192.

 

5.00 282 1911-22 5c deep blue & 7c olive-yellow both unused (no gum) SG205b & 208.  
10.00 283 1930 Air 5c deep brown mint block of four two unmounted two mounted SG310.  
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CANADA (contd.)

3.00 284 1930 Air 5c deep brown tiny tone spot on gum mounted mint SG310.  
1.50 285 1930-31 2c green imperf x perf 8 horizontal mint pair one mounted other unmounted SG306.  
7.00 286 1932 Ottawa Conference Air 6c on 5c deep brown block of four unmounted mint SG318.  
5.00 287 1935 Niagara Falls 20c olive-green mounted mint SG349.  
3.00 288 1935 1c green to $1 bright blue set of 11 Coil stamps 1c green 2c brown and 3c scarlet plus 

Air 6c red-brown all fine used SG341/55.
 

15.00 289 1937-38 1c green to $1 violet set of 11 plus SG listed shade of 10c and coil stamps 1c green 
to 3c scarlet all mounted mint on album page SG357/70 & 363a 

 

1.50 290 1937-38 1c green 2c brown (small gum thin) and 3c scarlet mounted mint SG357/59.  
11.00 291 1942 War Effort 1c green to 50c violet 13 different values plus coil stamps imperf x perf 8 set 

of 5 coil stamps imperf x perf 9½ and booklet stamps imperf x perf 12 set of 3 all mounted 
mint on two album pages SG375/87 & 389/98a.

 

4.00 292 1970s-84. One hundred and sixty slightly duplicated used commemoratives.  

6.00 293 1906-28 2c dull violet lightly mounted mint SGD3.  
CANADA - POSTAGE DUES

5.00 294 1906-28 2c dull violet mounted mint SGD3.  
8.50 295 1906-28 5c dull violet lightly mounted mint SGD6.  
8.50 296 1906-28 5c dull violet lightly mounted mint SGD6.  
5.00 297 1906-28 5c red violet thin paper lightly mounted mint SGD7a.  
7.50 298 1933-34 2c violet block of 4 unmounted mint couple tiny marks on gum SGD15.  
6.00 299 1933-34 10c violet unmounted mint SGD17.  
6.00 300 1933-34 10c violet unmounted mint SGD17.  

4.00 301 1950-52 St Maurice River Power Station 14c sepia fine part cds used SGO186.  
CANADA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

4.00 302 1900 ½d pale green fine part cds used SG1a.  
CAYMAN ISLANDS

5.00 303 1902-03 2½d bright blue very fine cds used SG5.  
12.00 304 1912-20 4d black & red/yellow block of 4 fine cds used SG46.  

9.00 305 1937-66 Seven pages containing 94 lightly duplicated mounted mint stamps inc 1938-48 
KGVI defs 32 values to 1/- (3) 1950 10 different values to 1/- 1953-62 QEII defs 11 different 
values to 1/- 1962-64 10 different values to 1/- plus commemorative sets SG cat £140.

 

4.00 306 1950 Ziroma (schooner) 2/- violet and reddish purple mounted mint SG145.  
6.00 307 1953-62 Pictorial definitives ¼d to 1/- eleven different values fine part cds used SG148/58.  
3.00 308 1953-62 Ziroma 2/- slate-violet & reddish purple mounted mint off white gum SG159.  

8.00 309 1872-80 2c pale brown small light stain on gum mounted mint SG121.  
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

25.00 310 1872-80 2c pale brown watermark inverted unused (no gum) SG121w.  
2.00 311 1886 15c sage-green mounted mint SG196.  
1.00 312 1888-90 Two Cents surcharge on 4c rose mounted mint SG203.  
6.00 313 1898-99 1R 50c surcharge on 2r 50 slate mounted mint SG254.  
8.50 314 1899-1900 12c sage-green & rose 15c blue 75c black & red-brown mounted mint SG260/62.  

20.00 315 1935-36 Pictorial definitives 2c to 1r set mounted mint few with off white gum SG368/78.  
1.50 316 1937 Coronation 6c to 20c set of 3 mounted mint SG383/85.  
4.00 317 1938-49 Tapping Rubber 2c black & carmine perf 11½x 13 lightly mounted mint SG386.  
2.00 318 1938-49 Adam's Peak 3c black & deep blue-green lightly mounted mint SG387.  
4.00 319 1938-49 Ancient Irrigation Tank 30c carmine & green watermark sideways plus watermark 

upright both lightly mounted mint SG393 & 393b.
 

7.00 320 1938-49 Wild Elephants 50c black & mauve perf 13½ x 13½ perf 11½ x 11 and perf 12 x 12 
all three lightly mounted mint SG394b 394d & 394e.

 

4.00 321 1938-49 Ancient Guard-stone Anuradhapura 2r black & carmine plus 2r black & violet both 
lightly mounted mint SG396/396b.

 

7.00 322 1938-49 KGVI 5r green & purple lightly mounted mint SG397.  
2.50 323 1947 New Constitution 6c to 25c set of 4 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG402/05.  
2.50 324 1950 Octagon Library, Temple of the Tooth 75c ultramarine & orange mounted mint SG417.  

15.00 325 1951-54 2c brown & blue-green to 10r red-brown & buff mint set of 12 5r and 10r values 
unmounted mint rest lightly mounted mint SG419/30.

 

4.00 326 1951-54 Bas-relief Anuradhapura 5r unmounted mint SG429.  
6.50 327 1951-54 Rice 10r red-brown & buff couple light tone marks on gum unmounted mint SG430.  

10.00 328 1958-62 River Gal Dam 2r blue & deep brown Bas-relief Anuradhapura 5r brown & orange & 
Rice Harvesting 10r red-brown & buff all three lightly mounted mint SG463/65. 
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CEYLON AND SRI LANKA (contd.)

1.50 329 1964 Birds miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS500a.  
2.00 330 1964 Birds miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS500a.  
1.50 331 1970 25th Anniv of UN 2 fine part cds used SG571.  

2.00 332 1899-1900 75c black & red-brown cds used SGO21.  
CEYLON - OFFICIAL STAMPS

1.50 333 1963 2c orange to $1 yellow set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG11/20.  
CHRISTMAS ISLAND

4.00 334 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 3 mounted mint SG113/15.  
COOK ISLANDS

13.00 335 1943-54 10/- pale carmine-lake watermark inverted lightly soiled and surface scuffs on front 
fine used SG133w.

 

6.50 336 1963 1d emerald-green to 5/- bistre-brown & blue set of 11 fine part cds used SG163/73.  
7.00 337 1963 1d green & yellow to 5/- brown & blue  set of 11 lightly mounted mint SG163/73.  
4.00 338 1966 Churchill Commemoration 4d to 5/- set of 6 mounted mint SG179/84.  
3.00 339 1976 Bicentennary of American revolution $1 and $2 mounted mint SG541/42.  

35.00 340 1880 4d sage-green (MI) plate 16 lightly mounted mint SG4.  
CYPRUS

100.00 341 1880 6d grey (LC) plate 16 lightly mounted mint SG5.  
150.00 342 1880 1/- green (LJ) plate 13 mounted mint two small collectors marks on gum SG6.  

15.00 343 1882-86 30pa pale mauve tiny thin and diagonal crease mounted mint SG17.  
6.00 344 1882-86 6pi olive-grey lightly soiled fine part two squared circle cancels SG21.  

12.00 345 1894-96 2pi blue & purple and 6pi sage & green mounted mint SG43 & 45.  
15.00 346 1902-04 ¼pi green & carmine watermark inverted tiny closed tear fine part cds used SG50w.  
24.00 347 1902-04 2pi blue & purple and 4pi sage-green & purple (gum crease) mounted mint SG53/54.  

5.00 348 1904-10 5pa bistre & black 10pa orange & green 10pa orange-yellow & green ½pi green & 
carmine 30pa purple & green 30pa violet & green 1pi carmine & blue plus 2pi blue & purple 
eight values all fine part cds used SG60/65 inc 61b and 63a. 

 

6.50 349 1904-10 4pi olive-green & purple fine part cds used SG66.  
6.00 350 1904-10 6pi sepia & green fine part cds used SG67.  

10.00 351 1904-10 9pi brown & carmine plus 9pi yellow-brown & carmine fine part cds used SG68/68a.  
5.00 352 1904-10 18pi black & brown fine part cds used SG70.  
5.00 353 1912-15 4pi olive-green & purple plus 6pi sepia & green fine part cds used SG79/80.  
9.00 354 1912-15 12pi chestnut & black mounted mint SG82.  
9.00 355 1912-15 18pi black part smudged cds used SG83.  

14.00 356 1924-28 ¼pi grey & chestnut to 6pi olive-brown & green ten values mounted mint SG103/12.  
19.00 357 1924-28 ¾pi green to 12pi chestnut & black twelve values mounted mint SG105/14.  

8.00 358 1924-28 9pi brown & purple plus 12pi chestnut & black lightly mounted mint SG113/14.  
10.00 359 1924-28 18pi black & orange mounted mint SG115.  
20.00 360 1924-28 45pi purple & blue very lightly mounted mint SG116.  

2.00 361 1925 ½pi green to 2½pi bright blue set of 5 fine part cds used SG118/22.  
18.00 362 1928 50th Anniv of British Rule ¾pi deep dull purple to 9pi maroon mounted mint SG123/29.  

5.00 363 1928 50th Anniv of British Rule ¾pi deep dull purple to 4pi deep brown five values fine part 
cds used SG123/27.

 

5.00 364 1928 50th Anniv of British Rule 9pi maroon fine part cds used SG129.  
10.00 365 1928 50th Anniv of British Rule 18pi black & brown lightly mounted mint SG130.  

8.00 366 1934 ¼pi ultramarine & orange to 2½pi ultramarine having few lightly toned perfs at top with 
1pi light tone mark on gum plus 4½pi black & crimson unmounted mint SG133/39.

 

60.00 367 1934 ¼pi ultramarine & orange to 45pi green & black set of 11 fine part cds used SG133/43.  
12.00 368 1935 Silver Jubilee ¾pi ultramarine & grey to 9pi slate& purple set mounted mint SG144/47.  
10.00 369 1938-51 Original 1938 15 values ¼pi to £1 fine cds used 6pi soiled back between SG151/63.  
65.00 370 1938-51 ¼pi ultramarine & orange to £1 scarlet & indigo set lightly mounted mint SG151/63.  
18.00 371 1955-60 2m blackish brown to £1 brown-lake & slate set of 15 fine used SG173/87.  
16.00 372 1960-61 Cyprus Republic overprint on £1 brown-lake & slate lightly mounted mint SG202.  
11.00 373 1962-72 Europa issues comprising 1962 10m & 40m values 1963 10m to 150m & 20m to 

150m sets of 3 1965 5m to 150m set of 3 1968 20m to 150m set of 3 1969  20m to 150m set 
of 3 and 1972 20m to 150m set of 3 all unmounted mint between SG206/389.

 

3.00 374 1963 Europa 150m emerald-green & black unmounted mint SG226.  
8.00 375 1963-66 Europa issues comprising 1963 both sets of 3 1965 set of 3 and 1966 set of 3 all 

unmounted mint SG224/26 234/36 267/69 & 280/82.
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CYPRUS (contd.)

14.00 376 1963-74 Range of Europa complete sets comprising 1963 (both) 1965 1966 1969 1972 1973 
and 1974 all unmounted mint SG224/26 234/36 267/69 331/33 387/89 403/05 & 423/25.   

 

2.50 377 1886 One Penny surcharge on 1/- magenta unused (no gum) SG19.  
DOMINICA

15.00 378 1908-20 ½d blue-green top left corner marginal plate 1 block of 4 unmounted mint SG47.  
5.00 379 1908-20 2½d blue and 6d dull & bright purple mounted mint SG50 & 52.  
8.50 380 1908-20 2s 6d black & red/blue mounted mint SG53c.  
8.00 381 1918-20 War Tax and 1½d surcharges on ½d deep green (two different) 3d purple/yellow 

and 2½d orange (two different) all mounted mint SG56/60.
 

1.50 382 1923-33 1½d black & scarlet having straight line Paquebot unframed cancel SG74.  
8.00 383 1923-33 3/- black & purple/yellow and 4/- black & red/emerald mounted mint SG86/87.  
4.50 384 1923-33 3/- black & purple/yellow and 5/- black & green/yellow mounted mint SG89/90.  
3.00 385 1923-33 5/-black & green/yellow lightly mounted mint SG90.  
1.50 386 1937-51 Three album pages containing 41 different mounted mint stamps including 1937 

Coronation set of 3 1938-47 13 different values to 2s 6d plus better shade of 2½d 1949 UPU 
set of 4 and 1951 eleven different values to 24c SG cat £55.

 

2.50 387 1975 Flowers Fruits and Industry definitives ½c to $10 set of 18 unmounted mint SG490/507.  
3.50 388 1978 Independence 3rd November 1978 overprints on Flowers Fruits and Industry definitives 

½c to $10 set of 18 unmounted mint SG632/49.
 

6.00 389 1867-71 5pa orange-yellow horizontal crease at top mounted mint SG11.  
EGYPT

7.00 390 1914 Aswan Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG82.  
1.50 391 1937-47 Three album pages containing 46 different mounted mint stamps including 1947 Air 

2m to 50m & 200m plus 1941 Air 5m with vertical Dr Blade flaw SG cat £45. 
 

1.50 392 1949 15th Agricultural & Industrial Exhibition miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS357.  
1.50 393 1949 15th Agricultural and Industrial Exhibition set of two imperf miniature sheets lightly 

mounted at top of each sheet SGMS357. 
 

4.00 394 1958 First Afro-Asian Ophthalmology Congress 10m + 5m orange to Fifth Anniv of Republic 
10m violet plus Republic of Iraq 10m carmine to 50th Anniv of Cairo University 10m 
slate-green all in blocks of 4 (most marginal) unmounted mint SG552/564 and 581/86.

 

7.00 395 1959 Range of unmounted mint stamps in marginal blocks of 4 comprising Post Day 10m 
Afro-Asian Youth Conference 10m Opening of Nile Hilton Hotel 10m First Anniv of UAR Arab 
Telecommunications Union 10m First Arab Petroleum Conference 10m Highways 10m 
Telecommunications 10m Postal Service 10m Third Arab Emigrants Association 10m 
Definitivies 1m to 15m 30m 45m 55m 60m and 200m Air 90m plus Army Day 10m SG cat 
£164 SG587 589/92 594 596 599/600 602/09 611 614/16 618 & 623/24. 

 

5.00 396 1961-66 Range of unmounted mint stamps in blocks of 4 comprising between 1961 UN 
Technical Programme 35m and 1966 Industrial Exhibition 10m SG cat £116 SG675 718/24 
741/43 780 818/19 834 839 846 869 & 874/75. 

 

6.00 397 1962-63 Officials 1m yellow-orange to 100m lilac seven different values each in block of 4 all 
unmounted mint SGO685/O691.

 

6.00 398 1962-63 Official 500m black block of 4 unmounted mint SGO693.  

4.00 399 1960-66 Chilean Teal 1s 3d black & ultramarine fine part cds used SG203.  
FALKLAND ISLANDS

6.50 400 1971 Decimal Currency overprints on Flower definitives ½p on ½d to 25p on 5/- set of 13 very 
lightly mounted mint SG263/75.

 

2.00 401 1996 Royal Visit 9p to 73p set of 4 unmounted mint SG757/60.  

2.00 402 South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands - 1991 Elephant Seals 12p to 62p set of 4 
fine part cds used SG203/08.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES

2.50 403 South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands - 1999 Queen Elizabeth the Queen 
Mother's Centenary 25p to 40p set of 4 fine part first day of issue cds used SG289/92.

 

3.00 404 South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands - 1999 Queen Elizabeth the Queen 
Mother's Centenary miniature sheet fine used with part first day of issue cds SGMS293.

 

5.00 405 1878-99 1d pale ultramarine fine part indistinct cds used SG35.  
FIJI

5.00 406 1878-99 Four Pence surcharge on 2d dull purple fine part cds used SG42a.  
9.00 407 1882 5/- dull red & black fine part cds used dated 22 February 1900 SG69.  
9.50 408 1891-98 2½d chocolate perf 11 x 10 centred left mounted mint usual perfs SG84.  
5.00 409 1891-98 Native Canoe 1d rosy mauve perf 11½ mounted mint SG97.  
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FIJI (contd.)

7.00 410 1891-98 2½d brown centred left 2½d yellow brown perf 11 x 11¾ mounted mint SG103/3a.  
5.00 411 1891-98 ½d greenish slate perf 11¾ x 11 fine part cds used SG103b.  
7.00 412 1904-09 1d purple & black/red very lightly mounted mint SG116.  
4.00 413 1906-12 2½d bright blue fine part cds used SG120.  
4.00 414 1912-23 1/- black/green plus 1922-27 1/- black/emerald mounted mint SG134 & 238.  

10.00 415 1912-23 1/- black/green-white back showing printing at left doubled especially noticable in the 
word 'Postage' and frame lines mounted mint SG134a variety.

 

10.00 416 1915-19 War Tax overprint on 1d bright scarlet block of 4 having'War Tax' overprint on both 
sides lightly mounted mint SG139a variety.

 

7.50 417 1922-27 5/- green & red/pale yellow small manuscript and part purple fiscal cancel SG241.  
5.50 418 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG242/45.  

85.00 419 1938-55 Canoe & Arms of Fiji 3d blue showing Spur on Arms medallion mounted mint 
heavyish hinge remains with damaged perf at top left SG257a.

 

5.00 420 1938-55 Native sailing Canoe ½d green perf 14 mounted mint SG249a.  
5.00 421 1938-55 Camakua (canoe) 1½d carmine perf 14 fine part indistinct cds used SG252b.  
5.00 422 1938-55 Camakua (canoe) 1½d carmine perf 12 bottom right corner marginal plate 1 block of 

4, few light tone marks in selvedge and mounted twice in selvedge stamps unmounted 
SG252c.  

 

7.00 423 1938-55 Map 6d violet-black perf 13½ fine part cds used SG261a.  
12.00 424 1938-55 Paw-paw Tree 10/- orange & emerald lightly mounted mint SG266a.  
14.00 425 1938-55 Police Bugler £1 ultramarine & carmine very lightly mounted mint SG266b.  

5.00 426 1918 ½d black to 4d black set of 5 mounted mint off white gum SGD6/D10.  
FIJI - POSTAGE DUES

4.00 427 1898-1902 3d reddish purple & blue fine part cds used SG41.  
GAMBIA

6.00 428 1904 3d purple & blue fine part cds used SG61.  
6.00 429 1922-29 Elephant & Palm 4d red/yellow and 7½d purple/yellow mounted mint SG118/19.  

10.00 430 1922-29 Elephant & Palm 1/- purple/yellow one pulled perf very fine cds used SG120.  
6.00 431 1922-29 Elephant & Palm 7½d purple/yellow mounted mint couple toned perfs SG132.  
7.00 432 1922-29 Elephant & Palm 1s 6d black & blue mounted mint small light stain on front SG135.  
5.00 433 1922-29 Elephant & Palm 2/- black & purple/blue fine part cds used SG136.  
8.00 434 1922-29 Elephant & Palm 2s 6d black & deep green mounted mint SG137.  

30.00 435 1922-29 Elephant & Palm 3/- black & bright analine violet fine cds used SG138.  
10.00 436 1922-29 Elephant & Palm 4/- black & brown mounted mint lightly toned gum SG140.  

2.50 437 1922-29 1s 6d black & blue slightly rounded top right corner having light brown stain over 'I' of 
'Gambia' mounted mint SG135.

 

4.00 438 1922-29 2/- black & purple/blue fine part cds used SG136.  
5.00 439 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG143/46.  
4.00 440 1938-46 Elephant and Palm 2d blue & black lightly mounted mint SG153.  
3.00 441 1966 Birds ½d to 5/- eleven different mint values many unmounted SG233/43.  
1.50 442 1979 10th Anniversary of Moon Landing complete 4d 26 self adhesive booklet SB1.  

3.00 443 1993 Football World Cup 50c to 1000c set of 8 unmounted mint SG1878/85.  
GHANA

9.00 444 1889 50c on 6d bright lilac light soiling on front mounted mint SG20.  
GIBRALTAR

4.00 445 1889-96 20c olive-green mounted mint SG25.  
6.00 446 1889-96 25c ultramarine mounted mint SG26.  

10.00 447 1898 2½d bright ultramarine mounted mint SG42.  
8.00 448 1903 1d dull purple/red mounted mint SG47.  
6.00 449 1921-27 1/- black/emerald fine part cds used SG98.  
2.00 450 1930 3d ultramarine mounted mint SG109.  
4.50 451 1931-33 The Rock 1d scarlet to 3d blue set of 4 unmounted mint off white gum SG110/13.  
8.00 452 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG114/17.  
6.00 453 1938-51 The Rock (North Side) 2d grey perf 14 mounted mint SG124.  
2.00 454 1938-51 Moorish Castle 6d carmine & grey-violet perf 13 mounted mint SG126b.  

20.00 455 1960-62 ½d to £1 mint set of 14 many including top two values lightly mounted SG160/73.  
5.00 456 1960-62 Rock Lily fine part cds used SG172.  
8.00 457 1967-69 Ship definitives ½d to £1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG200/13.  
6.50 458 1971 New and Old Views ½p to £1 set of thirty two in 16 pairs unmounted mint SG255/86.  
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GIBRALTAR (contd.)

12.00 459 1982 Aircraft definitives 1p to £5 set of 15 unmounted mint SG460/74.  

5.00 460 1884-91 3d olive-yellow light brown marks on gum mounted mint SG15a.  
GOLD COAST

12.00 461 1884-91 1/- violet mounted mint SG18.  
8.00 462 1884-91 2/- yellow-brown one pulled perf at top fine part cds used SG19.  
9.00 463 1928 KGV and Castle 1/- black & bright violet mounted mint SG111.  
7.00 464 1948 Surfboards 5/- purple & black diagonal crease mounted mint SG145.  

10.00 465 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10/- grey-olive mounted mint SG148.  

15.00 466 1881 1d lilac 450+ used examples in three packets all having firms perfin.  
GREAT BRITAIN - PERFINS

34.00 467 1840 1d black (HK) plate 6 3¾ clear to large even margins just into top left with small nick 
having bold heavy strike of black Maltese cross SG2g. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

6.00 468 1864-79 1d rose-red (QD) plate 121 (PA) plate 175 (HJ) plate 187 (CH) plate 196 and (KG) 
plate 216 all good to fine used SG43. 

 

12.00 469 1864-79 1d rose-red (QB) plate 184 off centre usual crazed gum lightly mounted mint SG43.  

20.00 470 1862-64 3d bright carmine-rose (SJ) centred left & high good duplex used SG76.  
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

5.00 471 1865-67 4d vermilion (FE) plate 14 part barred oval cancel and part Calais cds used SG94.  
12.00 472 1880-83 6d on 6d lilac (KD) fine used with large part of Watford code A single ring cds dated 

22 January 1884 SG162.
 

25.00 473 1880-92 Dealers clear out of used stamps generally fine condition comprising 1880 ½d green 
or pale-green x 13 1881 1d lilac or pale lilac (14 dots) x 11 1883 ½d slate-blue x 6 1887-92 
Jubilee 2d grey-green & carmine x 5 4½d green & carmine x 4 plus 6d purple/rose-red x 7 
with many having cds cancels SG cat £1,200+ SG164/65 170/71 187 200 206 & 208/08a.

 

2.00 474 1880-81 ½d deep green very fine Ipswich cds used SG164.  
2.00 475 1880-81 ½d deep green fine cds used SG164.  
2.00 476 1880-81 ½d pale green very fine Liphook cds used SG165.  
2.00 477 1880-81 ½d pale green very fine Liverpool cds used in month of issue October 1880 SG165.  

10.00 478 1880-81 1½d Venetian red large part of London single ring cds 14 February 1882 SG167.  
11.00 479 1880-81 2d pale rose fine used with almost full SW 30 barred oval cancel SG168.  

4.00 480 1881 1d lilac 14 dots part barred 761 duplex used SG170.  
4.00 481 1881 1d lilac 14 dots part barred duplex and part cds used SG170.  

14.00 482 1883-84 2s 6d lilac light soiling in top perfs part geometric duplex cancel SG178.  
20.00 483 1883-84 5/- crimson (IG) fine used full small Lombard St oval registered cancel SG181.  
15.00 484 1883-84 4d dull green (OB) heavyish small part strike of duplex cancel bottom left SG192.  
18.00 485 1883-84 5d dull green (SE) part London hooded cds cancel SG193.  

1.50 486 1887-1900 Jubilee 4½d green & carmine fine used Dundee cds 3 December 1895 SG206.  
6.50 487 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue off white gum with small thin mounted mint SG209.  

17.00 488 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue very lightly mounted mint SG209.  
6.00 489 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green (deep shade) good used part *113 barred cancel SG211.  
7.50 490 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green (colour a little faded) vertical pair fine cds used SG211.  

18.00 491 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- green & carmine mounted mint SG214.  
5.00 492 1891 1d lilac SG172 on piece plus cut square from ½d postal stationery card both having 

Penny Postage Jubilee Guildhall sixteen sided cancel dated 16 or 17 May 1890.  
 

20.00 493 1902-13 Dealers clear out of used stamps generally fine condition on two stockcards 
unchecked for printings or shades all assumed cheapest comprising 1½d purple & green x 9 
2d green & carmine x  2½d ultramarine x 8 4d green & brown x 6 4d orange x 6 5d purple & 
blue x 6 6d purple x 6 plus 1/- green & carmine x 5 with many having cds cancels SG cat 
£750+ between SG221/314.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

15.00 494 1902-10 1/- dull green & scarlet small light crease one short perf top left and two lightly 
stained perfs (not visible from front) mounted mint SG259.

 

25.00 495 1902-10 5/- bright carmine fine part registered oval cancel dated 20 May 1906 SG263.  
35.00 496 1911-13 10/- blue Somerset House large part smudged parcel circular cancel SG319.  

15.00 497 1911-12 ½d green 182 used examples unchecked for dies, shades or watermark varieties 
most having cds cancels minimum catalogue £273 between SG321/26.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V

10.00 498 1911-12 ½d green 121 used examples unchecked for dies, shades or watermark varieties 
most having cds cancels minimum catalogue £181 between SG321/26.
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GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V (contd.)

15.00 499 1911-12 1d carmine 186 used examples unchecked for dies, shades or watermark varieties 
most having cds cancels minimum catalogue £465 SG327/33 & 336/37.

 

5.00 500 1911-12 1d carmine 64 used examples unchecked for dies, shades or watermark varieties 
most having cds cancels minimum catalogue £160 SG327/33 & 336/37.

 

3.50 501 1912 1d scarlet booklet stamp watermark inverted fine part cds used SG336Wi.  
3.50 502 1912 1d scarlet booklet stamp watermark inverted fine part cds used SG336Wi.  

10.00 503 1912 ½d green 173 used examples unchecked for shades or watermark varieties most 
having cds cancels minimum catalogue £519 SG338/40 344 or 346/48.

 

5.00 504 1912 ½d green 95 used examples unchecked for shades or watermark varieties most having 
cds cancels minimum catalogue £279 SG338/40 344 or 346/48.

 

10.00 505 1912 1d scarlet 169 used examples unchecked for shades or watermark varieties most 
having cds cancels minimum catalogue £338 SG341/42 & 345.

 

4.50 506 1912 1d scarlet 68 used examples unchecked for shades or watermark varieties most having 
cds cancels minimum catalogue £136 SG341/42 & 345.

 

25.00 507 1913 Waterlow Printing 2s 6d sepia-brown (couple light dents) part parcel cancel used 5/- 
rose-carmine (light tone mark and missing perf at right) and 10/- indigo-blue (very deep 
strong colour - small closed tears at base) both fine part registered cancels SG400/02.

 

20.00 508 1913-34 Twenty one 5/- values (Waterlow x 2 Bradbury x 15 and 4 re-engraved) all used 
most having part parcel cancels plus minor faults. Lot includes 10/- dull grey-blue SG417 fine 
cds used  some soiling both sides lighter on front.

 

25.00 509 1915 De La Rue Printing 2s 6d yellow-brown (rounded corner) part parcel cancel used 5/- 
pale carmine (rounded corner) and 10/- blue (tiny internal tear not visible from front) both fine 
large part cds used SG406 410 & 412.

 

30.00 510 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson Printing 2s 6d chocolate brown mounted mint couple slightly 
pulled perf plus 27 used examples various shades most part parcel cancels but includes 3 
fine cds used singles and fine cds used pair between SG413a/15a. 

 

20.00 511 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson 2s 6d olive-brown, chocolate brown, reddish brown and pale 
brown plus 5/- rose-red and 10/- dull grey-blue part cds used 10/- cancel heavyish 
SG413a/17.

 

40.00 512 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson Printing 2s 6d reddish brown and pale brown 5/- rose-red two 
distinct different shades and 10/- dull grey-blue two distinct different shades all good to fine 
used one 5/- very fine cds used SG415/15a 416/417.

 

4.50 513 1924 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown well centred mounted mint SG430/31.  
30.00 514 1924-25 British Empire Exhibition mint and used range comprising 1924 1d scarlet 8 mint 7 

used and 1½d brown 22 used 1925 1d scarlet 2 unmounted mint 6 used 1½d brown 2 mint 
lightly toned gum and 8 used SG430/33. 

 

25.00 515 1924-26 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown & 2d orange all watermark sideways ½d 1d & 
1½d wavy line used 2d part cds SG418a/21b. 

 

3.00 516 1924-26 1d scarlet watermark sideways fine part slogan cancel used SG419a.  
4.00 517 1924-26 1d scarlet watermark sideways fine part cds used SG419a.  

40.00 518 1924-26 2d orange (Die II) watermark sideways showing scarce frame break below 'W'  in 
'TWO' ( SG Specialised N36cb) wavy line used SG421b variety. 

 

5.00 519 1924-26 10d turquoise-blue fine used SG428.  
3.00 520 1924-26 10d turquoise-blue part slogan cancel used with vertical blue crayon line SG428.  

12.00 521 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown fine cds used SG432/33.  
11.00 522 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown very fine part cds used SG432/33.  
75.00 523 1929 PUC ½d green 1d scarlet and 1½d purple-brown watermark sideways usual full coil 

perfs with light horizontal black mark on gum of 1½d value unmounted mint SG434Wi/436Wi. 
 

15.00 524 1929-36 Dealers clear out comprising 1929 UPU 1d scarlet watermark inverted x 6 1½d 
purple brown watermark inverted x 6 2½d blue x 6 plus 1934 Photogravure 1d scarlet 
watermark sideways x 3 and 10d turquoise-blue x 5 all used mix of cds slogan or wavy line 
cancels condition generally fine SG cat £250+ SG435Wi 436Wi 437 440c and 448.  

 

3.00 525 1929 Ninth UPU Congress 1d scarlet watermark inverted fine cds used SG435wi.  
200.00 526 1929 PUC £1 black well centred with good perfs mounted mint usual off white gum SG438.  

9.00 527 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown set of 11 mounted mint 9d deep 
olive-green control X/35 cylinder 15 no dot example, tiny stain on gum of 1/- value SG439/49.

 

15.00 528 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown & 2d orange (missing corner perf 
top left) all watermark sideways all used ½d & 1½d wavy line used 1d part triangular cancel 
and 2d indistinct cancel SG439a/442b. 

 

14- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V (contd.)

35.00 529 1934-36 1½d red-brown "For Safety of Capital and Security of Income Amalgamated Fixed 
Trust Ltd 129 Pall Mall London SW1" booklet pane of 4 stamps and 2 labels tied to piece by 
four Stockton on Tees single ring cds's dated 25 November 1935. Minor damage on top left 
label from sealing wax otherwise fine and very scarce used SG441e.

 

25.00 530 1934-36 Photogravure 2d orange watermark sideways fine cds used SG442b.  
22.00 531 1934-36 Photogravure 2d orange watermark sideways fine part cds used SG442b.  

9.00 532 1934-36 Photogravure 2d orange having watermark sideways with tiny pin hole at top of 
stamp lightly mounted mint SG442b.

 

15.00 533 1934-36 Photogravure 2d orange watermark sideways fine cds used SG442b.  
30.00 534 1934-36 Dealers clear out of 350+ mint and used Photogravure definitives identified by 

different formats with many watermark varieties including ½d mint block of 6 watermark 
inverted and 2d used watermark sideways x 2. Includes 3 mint sets and 15 used sets of 11 
plus 1½d single from booklet pane with advertisement fine used on piece between SG439/49.

 

27.00 535 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 2s 6d chocolate-brown well centred mounted mint SG450.  
25.00 536 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 2s 6d chocolate-brown one very lightly stained perf at left 

showing part of printers vertical guide line in perfs at left mounted mint SG450.
 

17.00 537 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 5/- bright rose-red fine part cds used SG451.  
7.00 538 1934 Seahorse 5/- bright rose red fine used smudged oval registered cancel SG451.  

22.00 539 1934 5/- bright rose-red fine used having part two cds cancels 8 May 1936 plus 10/- indigo 
fine used having slightly heavy strike of London FS single ring cds 12 March 1938 SG451/52.

 

10.00 540 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 5/- bright rose-red fine used with part two cds cancels SG451.  
18.00 541 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 5/- bright rose-red well centred very fine used with almost full 

strike of London EC 71 double ring cds dated 23 November 1939 SG451.
 

14.00 542 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 10/- indigo fine used having part of three cds cancels SG452.  
20.00 543 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 10/- indigo two different shades both unused (no gum) SG452.  

6.50 544 1937 Coronation 1½d 13 mint and 39 used examples including two control pairs plus 
illustrated souvenir hand addressed first day cover and typed address plain FDC.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

45.00 545 1937-47 Dealers clear out of ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown range of mint and used 520+ 
stamps on pages from stock book including 12 mint (some unmounted) sets of 15 and 15 
used sets of 15 with many watermark sideways and inverted values including better values 
and 15 corner marginal control blocks of 6 (½d x 9 1d x 1 1½d x 4 and 2½d x 1) and two 
FDC's between SG462/75.

 

11.00 546 1937-47 ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown set of 15 unmounted mint SG462/75.  
20.00 547 1937-47 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown 2d orange and 2½d ultramarine all watermark 

sideways lightly mounted mint SG462a/466a.
 

24.00 548 1937-47 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown 2d orange and 2½d ultramarine all watermark 
sideways lightly mounted mint SG462Wi/466Wi.

 

18.00 549 1937-47 ½d green to 2½d ultramarine all sideways watermark mounted mint SG462a/66a.  
22.00 550 1937-47 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown 2d orange & 2½d ultramarine all watermark 

inverted mounted mint good perfs apart from ½d trimmed at right and base SG462Wi/466Wi. 
 

15.00 551 1937-47 1d scarlet watermark sideways booklet pane of 4 good perfs at left slightly short at 
base and fully trimmed at right unmounted mint SG463ab. 

 

2.50 552 1937-47 1d scarlet right marginal with pre-printing paper flaw unmounted mint SG463 variety.  
20.00 553 1937-47 Dealers clear out comprising 2d orange watermark inverted x 5 plus 2½d 

ultramarine watermark sideways x 6 and watermark inverted x 4 all used most wavy line 
condition generally fine SG cat £400+ SG465Wi 466a & 466Wi.

 

5.00 554 1937-47 2d orange watermark sideways good cds used SG465a.  
1.50 555 1937-47 2d orange watermark inverted wavy line cancelled SG465Wi.  
2.00 556 1937-47 2d orange watermark inverted fine part cds used SG465Wi.  
4.00 557 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark sideways wavy line used SG466a.  
4.00 558 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark sideways wavy line used SG466a.  

70.00 559 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark inverted mint booklet pane of 6 trimmed perfs at top rest 
fine mounted on middle stamp at top rest unmounted SG466cw.

 

12.00 560 1937-47 3d violet left corner marginal control E39 cylinder 11 no dot mint block of 6 with 
stamp ex row 19/1 showing dark spot below eye variety (SG Specialised Q16b) mounted on 
one non variety stamp rest unmounted mint SG467/467 variety. 

 

5.00 561 1937-47 3d violet left corner marginal control G/40 cylinder 18 no dot mint block of 6 mounted 
on one stamp rest unmounted mint SG467.
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30.00 562 1939-48 Range of high values on page from stock book comprising 2s 6d brown to £1 brown 
set of 6 fine cds used plus 2s 6d brown fourteen used examples 2s 6d green three mounted 
mint and seven used 5/- red mounted mint and fifteen used 10/- dark blue seven used 10/- 
ultramarine three mint and fourteen used and £1 brown two used SG476/78c.

 

9.00 563 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown set of 6 good to fine used SG476/78c.  
5.00 564 1939-48 5/- red having three vertical black bars overprint applied at the Post Office Training 

School lightly mounted mint and not common on high values SG477 variety.
 

25.00 565 1939-48 10/- dark blue showing " Dark line under bottom right stem" ex row row 1/4 very fine 
used SG Specialised Q32(h) SG478aa.

 

20.00 566 1939-48 10/- dark blue showing "Retouched medallion" ex row row 4/1 very fine used unlisted 
in SG Concise but SG Specialised Q32(c) SG478 variety..

 

40.00 567 1939-48 10/- dark blue block of 4 one showing " Dot - blot on scroll" ex row row 2/5 fine 
slightly heavy cds used SG Specialised Q32(d) SG478ab.

 

6.00 568 1939-48 £1 brown fine cds used SG478c.  
1.00 569 1946 Victory 3d violet marginal control S46 cylinder 4. block of 6 unmounted mint SG492.  
7.50 570 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and £1 blue unmounted mint SG493/94.  
8.00 571 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and £1 blue fine part cds used SG493/94.  
6.50 572 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue very light soiling fine used SG494.  

40.00 573 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue bottom left corner plate 1 dot block of 4 having single 
central strike of Exeter single ring cds for date of issue SG494.

 

3.00 574 1949 Olympic Games 3d violet cylinder 1 no dot bottom left corner marginal block of 6 with 
stamp row 20/2 showing retouch to Crown flaw SG Specialised QCom15 Q19b unmounted 
mint having light tone mark bottom selvedge visible both sides SG496/496 variety.

 

20.00 575 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 unmounted mint SG509/12.  
7.50 576 1951 HMS Victory 2s 6d yellow-green x 28 used examples many with cds cancels SG509. 

Lot includes 14 QV used stamps values to 1/- and KEVII 1d x 2 & 2½d all used.
 

9.00 577 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 mounted mint SG509/12.  

16.00 578 1952-54 Range of mint booklet panes mounted on one stamp in each pane of 2 and twice in 
panes of 4 or 6 comprising ½d orange-red pane of 2 cylinder 1 two panes of 4 and pane of 6 
cylinder E2 1d ultramarine pane of 2 pane of 3 with labels cylinder F6 and pane of 6 cylinder 
F4. 1½d green pane of 2 cylinder 9. (flaw SB61a) two panes of 4 and pane of 6 cylinder G3 
2d red-brown pane of 6 cylinder H1. and 2½d carmine-red pane of 6 cylinder J5. SG515/19.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

14.00 579 1953-70 Pre decimal duplicated range of mostly mint values 250+ (much unmounted) mainly 
in sets displayed on pages and part pages from circulated club books priced to sell at £94 
about 30% of catalogue value, nearly all commemoratives.

 

15.00 580 1953-70 Complete range of 250 used commemoratives (no phosphor issues) with some 
duplication for period including se-tenant items plus 1962 hand addressed plain cover for 
National Productivity Year having issue set tied by Bromley machine cancel for date of issue.

 

40.00 581 1955-58 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 18 unmounted mint SG540/56.  
1.50 582 1955-58 10d Prussian blue and 1s 3d green both lightly mounted mint SG552 & 555.  

12.00 583 1957-67 Mint (much unmounted) range of commemoratives in blocks comprising 1957 
Scouts set of 3 1958 Commonwealth Games set of 3 1960 GLO pair all in blocks of 4 
mounted in top pair only plus six other blocks of 4 values to 1s 9d and 1966 Christmas 3d 
block of unmounted mint one showing Missing 'T' variety SG713c. 

 

45.00 584 1958-65 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue plus ½d & 2½d chalky paper, 2½d type II and 4d 
shade 21 values ½d orange-red to 4d ultramarine watermark sideways set of 8 and ½d 
orange-red to 4d ultramarine watermark inverted set of 9 unmounted mint SG570/85.

 

3.00 585 1958-65 10d Prussian blue top right corner marginal vertical strip of 7 showing vertical 'Dr 
Blade' flaw to left of Queen's face unmounted mint SG583.

 

3.00 586 1959-68 £1 black De La Rue printing very fine cds used SG598.  
20.00 587 1960-67 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue phosphor watermark multiple crowns set of 17 (6d 

7d 8d & 9d few light toned perfs) plus 2d one phosphor band 2½d type 1 and type II one both 
phosphor band 3d left and right phosphor bands and 4d deep ultramarine making set of 24 all 
unmounted mint SG610/18a.

 

25.00 588 1960-67 2½d carmine-red (2 bands) 2½d carmine-red (2 bands) watermark inverted short 
perfs at base trimmed perfs at right 2½d carmine-red (1 band) 2½d carmine-red (type I - 1 
band) all unmounted mint SG614/614a/614b & 614WI.

 

20.00 589 1962 National Productivity Year 2½d to 1s 3d set 1963 Freedom From Hunger 2½d & 1s 3d 
plus Lifeboat Conference 2½d to 1s 6d set phosphor unmounted mint SG631p/41p..

 

6.00 590 1962 National Productivity Year phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG631p/33p.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II (contd.)

13.00 591 1963 Red Cross Centenary 3d to 1s 6d phosphor mint set of 3 3d and 1s 3d unmounted 1s 
6d very lightly mounted SG642p/44p.

 

80.00 592 1963 Red Cross Centenary 3d 1s 3d and 1s 6d phosphor in bottom left corner marginal block 
of 6 (3 x 2) showing cylinder numbers in side selvedge. Light tiny mark on gum of one 1s 3d 
value only mounted twice in side selvedge all stamps unmounted mint SG642p/44p.

 

8.00 593 1963 Freedom From Hunger 2½d & 1s 3d both phosphor unmounted mint SG634/35.  
6.00 594 1963 Freedom From Hunger 2½d & 1s 3d both phosphor unmounted mint SG634p/35p.  

10.00 595 1963 Lifeboat Conference phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG639p/41p.  
6.00 596 1964 Geographical Congress phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG651p/54p.  
6.00 597 1964 Botanical Congress phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG655p/58p.  
5.00 598 1966 Christmas King of the Orient 3d left marginal horizontal strip of 3 with stamp row 6/2 

(cylinder 1E no dot) showing missing 'T' variety unmounted mint SG713/713c.
 

3.00 599 1966 500th Anniversary of Battle of Hastings 4d ordinary complete sheet of 120 from plate 1 
plus marginal block of 42 (6 x 7) and phosphor blocks of 15 (3 x 5) x 2 and 27 (3 x 9) 6d 
phosphor bottom right corner marginal block of 42 (4 x 8) and 1s 3d phosphor top marginal 
block of 8 (2 x 4) all unmounted mint couple with light bends SG705/712p.

 

6.00 600 1966-73 Unmounted mint range of commemoratives comprising 1966 Birds corner marginal 
se-tenant cylinder block of 8 (2 sets) plus 1966 British Technology set of 4 & Christmas 3d & 
1s 6d 1969 Investiture of Prince Charles set of 3 1971 Anniversaries set of 3 & Christmas set 
of 3 1972 Anniversaries set of 3, BBC set of 4 & Silver Wedding 3p & 20p 1973 European 
Community, Tree all in corner marginal cylinder blocks of 6 plus 1973 Inigo Jones 3p & 5p 
corner marginal se-tenant blocks of 8 (4 sets) decimal face £8.15. 

 

1.50 601 1968 British Paintings Queen Elizabeth I two complete folded sheets (both cylinder 2A 3C 2D 
3E 2F) of 60 unmounted mint SG771.

 

7.50 602 1968-70 Range of unmounted mint commemoratives mostly in blocks and part sheets (odd 
light crease or light tone mark) comprising 1968 Christmas 4d x 153 in five blocks 1969 Daily 
Mail and Vickers Vimy FB-27 5d x part sheet of 60 and block of 9 plus Christmas 4d x 107 
and 5d x 102 1970 Buildings 5d Fife Harling part sheet of 96 Declaration of Arbroath 5d x 33 
Charles Dickens 5d x 72 Commonwealth Games 5d block of 24 Penny Black 5d block of 60 
and Christmas 4d blocks of 54 & 60 5d x 62. Includes Wildings ½d block of 32 and 1d block 
of 11 and 48 different commems mounted/unmounted mint plus two 1980's FDC's.

 

1.50 603 1969 British Ships 5d RMS Queen Elizabeth 2 complete folded sheet of 72 showing all three 
minor constant flaws as discribed in SG Specialised unmounted mint SG778.

 

15.00 604 1990-2005 Fourteen different miniature sheets five with postal handstamps other nine with 
Bureau FDI pictorial handstamps between 1990 150th Anniversary of 1d Black to 2005 
Christmas SGMS1501/MS2588.

 

3.50 605 1993 £10 Britannia fine part cds used SG1658.  
2.50 606 1993 The Story of Beatrix Potter prestige booklet four different complete panes X1012m 

1451aL 1649b & NI48L having two strikes of Cardiff double ring cds 14 September 1993.
 

3.00 607 1993-2017 £1.50 brown-red £2 deep blue £3 deep mauve and £5 azure all top marginal 
examples fine part SHC cds used SGY1746/49

 

6.00 608 2007 Booklet pane 4 x 1st NVI from 40th Anniversary of the First Machin prestige booklet 
having silver overprint for Machin Collectors Club Salisbury Stamp Show 2013 unmounted 
mint SG2741a variety.

 

6.00 609 2010 London 2010 Festival of Stamps and Centenary of Accession of King George V £2.70 
miniature sheet overprinted for Business Design Centre London 8-15 May 2010 with 
unoverprinted example for comparison both unmounted mint MS3065/3065 variety. 

 

1.50 610 2010 Winnie the Pooh miniature sheet fine used with smudged cds cancel SGMS3127.  
5.00 611 2013 150th Anniversary of the London Underground £4.62 miniature sheet overprinted Spring 

Stampex 2013 unmounted mint SGMS3429 variety.
 

7.00 612 2016 90th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II 4 x 1st NVI £6.80 miniature sheet overprinted 
Stampex 60 Years 2016 unmounted mint SGMS3832 variety.

 

10.00 613 2019 Stamp Classics £9.75 miniature sheet overprinted Stampex International 13-16 
February 2019 (number 981 of 6000) unmounted mint SGMS4169.

 

10.00 614 2019 Stamp Classics £9.75 miniature sheet overprinted Stampex International 13-16 
February 2019 (number 982 of 6000) unmounted mint SGMS4169.

 

8.50 615 Office of Works - 1896-1902 1d lilac heavy cds used SGO33.  
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS

12.00 616 Government Parcels - 1887-90 6d purple/rose-red fine part cds used SGO66.  

2.00 617 1860-67 1d pale reddish lilac (perf flaw) 1867-81 1d purple and 1d purple Die I (few light tone 
spots both sides) all thin unused (no gum) SGF9 & F18/F19.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL FISCALS
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS

3.00 618 1935 Silver Jubilee 2/- blue on buff edition 303 booklet having two ½d green two 1½d 
red-brown plus two airmail labels remaining SBB16 part.

 

6.00 619 1938 Unprinted buff cover stitched complete 6d booklet from slot-machine series 6 
sub-series A containing ½d green and 1d scarlet in panes of 4 stuck to either thin card 
interleaf (1d pane) or back of booklet (½d pane) in fine condition SBBD1a.

 

5.00 620 1953-54 2s 6d black on green May 1953 complete composite booklet in fine condition SGF1.  
1.00 621 1953-59 1/- black on white complete booklet trimmed perfs at left and base SGK2.  
4.50 622 1989 Greetings £1.90 complete cylinder B1 booklet trimmed perfs at top SBFY1.  

3.50 623 Alderney - 1983-2006 Thirty five different postally used stamps values to £1 (two) and £2.  
GREAT BRITAIN - CHANNEL ISLANDS

20.00 624 Jersey - 1975- Sixty three different miniature sheets (some same design with additional 
Stamp Exhibition overprint) face £98.74 SG cat £165+  between SGMS128/MS1292.

 

3.00 625 Jersey - 2006 80th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II miniature sheet containing Jersey £5 and 
New Zealand $5 unmounted mint SGMS1273.  

 

4.00 626 2024 Churchs of the Isle of Man collectors sheetlet in folder face value £8.55 unmounted 
mint limited edition of 3,000.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE OF MAN

1.50 627 1863-71 6d vermilion rough perf 14 to 16 good used heavyish smudged duplex cancel SG9.  
GRENADA

12.00 628 1898 400th Anniv of Discovery 2½d ultramarine bluish paper mounted mint SG50a.  
4.00 629 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG145/48.  
4.00 630 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple lightly mounted mint SG148.  

13.00 631 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- steel blue & carmine (narrow) perf 12 x 13 lightly mounted mint 
SG163.

 

45.00 632 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- slate-blue & bright carmine (narrow) perf 14 lightly mounted 
mint small light stain at right visible from front SG163b.

 

30.00 633 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- slate-blue & carmine lake (wide) perf 14 mounted mint 
SG163d.

 

12.00 634 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- blue-black & carmine (narrow) perf 14 mounted mint SG163e.  
10.00 635 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- blue-black & carmine (narrow) perf 14 mounted mint SG163e.  

8.00 636 1966-67 Independence 1c to $5 watermark sideways set of 11 mounted mint SG399/407b.  
GUYANA

5.00 637 1904-06 50c green & magenta fine part cds used SG85.  
HONG KONG

10.00 638 1907-11 6c orange-vermilion & purple one lightly toned perf heavy mounted mint SG94.  
3.00 639 1937 Coronation 4c green to 25c blue set of 3 part cds used SG137/39.  
3.00 640 1941 Centenary of British Occupation 2c orange & chocolate 4c bright purple & carmine and 

5c black & green lightly mounted mint SG163/65.
 

7.00 641 1954-62 $5 green & purple twenty one used examples most with part cds cancels SG190.  
3.00 642 1965 International Co-operation Year 10c & $1.30 very lightly mounted mint SG216/17.  
4.00 643 1973 Festival of Hong Kong 10c to $1 set of 3 1974 Arts Festival 10c to $2 set of 3 plus 1975 

Royal Visit $1.30 and $2 all fine part cds used SG299/301 304/06 & 379/80.
 

12.00 644 1987-88 QEII $50 black & grey block of 4 having one full and one part strike of single ring cds 
dated 14 August 1989 SG552B.

 

5.00 645 2005 Birth Bicentenary of Hans Christrian Andersen $1.40 to $5 set of 4 each in miniature 
sheet style block of 4 with additional selvedge at left each having single central strike of 
pictorial handstamp for date of issue SG1297/1300. 

 

4.00 646 1854 2a green cut square having 47 in barred diamond cancel SG31.  
INDIA

4.00 647 1854 2a green cut square having 158 in barred diamond cancel SG31.  
1.50 648 1875 ½a blue fine used 1900 2a 6p ultramarine perfin EDS fine part cds used SG76 & 118.  
4.00 649 1882-90 ½a blue-green overprinted Postal Service mounted mint SG85 variety.  
3.00 650 1892-97 1r green & analine carmine large thin top left mounted mint SG106.  
7.00 651 1895 1r carmine & yellow-brown two examples showing different shade of carmine central 

vingnette both fine part cds used SG107.
 

1.50 652 1906 ½a green and 1a carmine both mounted mint SG149/50.  
3.00 653 1935 Silver Jubilee ½a to 8a set watermark stars pointing right set of 7 fine used SG240/46.  
4.00 654 1937-40 2r purple & brown showing known but as yet SG unlisted missing pearl in bottom left 

frame much scarcer than missing pearl in others parts of frame fine used SG260 variety.
 

12.00 655 1952 Saints & Poets 9p bright emerald-green to 12a brown set of 6 mounted mint SG337/42.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
INDIA - OFFICIALS

6.00 656 1874-82 2a orange soiled back part indistinct barred oval cancels SGO33a.  
5.00 657 1874-82 2a orange centred high good part cds used SGO33a.  
3.00 658 1883-99 8a magenta light crease & couple light tiny tone marks mounted mint SGO46.  
3.00 659 1909 5r ultramarine & violet mounted mint SGO69.  
1.50 660 1937-39 5r green & blue fine cds used SGO137.  

33.00 661 Jind - 1937-40 Jind State Service on 1r grey & red-brown fine part cds used SGO69.  
INDIAN STATES

7.00 662 Nabha - 1885-1900 3a orange mounted mint SG21.  
1.00 663 Nabha - 1913-23 Official 3p grey mounted mint toned gum SGO39.  
6.50 664 Barwani - 1932-47 ¼a slate ½a blue-green and 1a brown mounted mint SG32A/34A.  
1.50 665 Cochin - 1892 ½put orange buff barred oval used 1put purple unused (no gum) SG1a/2.  
2.00 666 Hyderabad - 1870 ½a brown good used 1871-1909 ½a brick-red and ½a rose-red fine used 

SG13d/e 1908-15 ½a green plus 1917-20 Official ½a green both fine used SG25 & O40.
 

5.50 667 Jaipur - 1931 Investiture of Mararaja Sowar in armour 2a black & buff mounted mint SG43.  
5.50 668 Morvi - 1935-48 3p scarlet 1a brown both mounted mint and 2a dull violet unused (no gum) 

usual perfs and centring SG16 and 18/19.
 

2.00 669 Sirmoor - 1885-96 1a dull blue mounted mint couple lightly toned perfs SG8a.  
3.50 670 Soruth - 1923 3p on 1a red mint no gum plus same dark shade fine part cds used SG43.  

3.00 671 1918-57 Four album pages containing 63 mint and used stamps SG cat £30+..  
IRAQ

4.00 672 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 20f blue to 50f violet set of 3 unmounted mint SG339/41.  

1.50 673 1958 Mother Aikenhead 3d blue & 1s 3d rose-carmine mounted mint SG174/75.  
IRELAND

2.50 674 1968-70 Winged Ox 2s 6d and 5/- bottom left corner marginal blocks of 6 (2 x 3) from plate 1 
both unmounted mint having a little light tone visible both sides SG261/61. 

 

5.00 675 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG114/17.  
JAMAICA

12.00 676 1956-58 ½d black & orange-red to £1 black & purple (toned both sides) set of 15, 2/- 
mounted mint rest fine part cds used SG159/74.

 

3.50 677 1956-58 3/- black & blue plus 5/- black & carmine-red both fine part cds used SG171/72.  
6.50 678 1962-63 Independence ½d black & deep orange-red to £1 black & purple plus 2d to 5/- set of 

16 lightly mounted mint SG181/96.
 

4.00 679 1964-68 ½d to £1 set of 16 mounted mint SG217/32.  
1.50 680 1972 1c to $2 set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG344/58.  
4.00 681 1985 Birth Bicentennary of John J Audubon (ornithologist) 20c to $5 set of 4 plus set of 4 in 

horizontal gutter pairs and miniature sheet all mounted mint SG620/MS624.
 

22.00 682 1942-47 2/- black on yellow complete booklet panes trimmed at top fine condition SB10a.  
JAMAICA - BOOKLETS

18.00 683 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 1m brown showing double overprint having small collectors 
mark on gum very lightly mounted mint SGP30b.

 
JORDAN OCCUPATION OF PALESTINE

18.00 684 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 4m green showing double overprint having small collectors 
mark on gum very lightly mounted mint SGP31b.

 

22.00 685 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 10m carmine showing double overprint having small collectors 
mark on gum very lightly mounted mint SGP32b.

 

18.00 686 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 20m blue showing double overprint having small collectors 
mark on gum very lightly mounted mint SGP33c.

 

22.00 687 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 50m dull green showing double overprint which is known but 
unlisted by Stanley Gibbons on this value having small collectors mark and red offset from 
overprint on gum very lightly mounted mint SGP34 variety.

 

50.00 688 1890 ½a on 1d deep purple light tone in few perfs at top visible from front lightly mounted 
mint nice clean gum SG1.

 
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA IMPERIAL ADMINISTRATION

80.00 689 1890 1a on 2d grey-green & carmine few perfs at top have darkish tone visible from front 
lightly mounted mint nice clean gum SG2.

 

60.00 690 1890 4a on 5d dull purple & blue few perfs at top have light tone visible from front mounted 
mint having off white gum SG3.

 

9.00 691 1897 2a red-brown & red two small thins at top lightly mounted gum a little crazed SG82.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
KUT - EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA PROTECTORATES

5.50 692 1904-07 5a grey & orange-brown part indistinct cds used and 8a grey & pale-blue (top left 
corner missing) almost full strike of Mombasa cds used SG24/25.

 

5.00 693 1935-37 Kilimanjaro 15c black & scarlet and Armstrong-Whitworth Atlanta over Mount Kenya 
65c black & brown both mounted mint SG113 & 116.

 
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

2.00 694 1938-54 South African Crowned Crane 40c black & blue block of 4 all having couple lightly 
toned perfs unmounted mint SG143.

 

2.00 695 1938-54 South African Crowned Crane 40c black & blue block of 4 all having couple lightly 
toned perfs unmounted mint SG143.

 

5.00 696 1954-59 Queen Elizabeth II £1 brown-red and black fine part cds used SG180.  
13.00 697 1960-62 5c Prussian blue to 20/- violet-blue & lake set of 16 all fine used SG183/98.  

10.00 698 1952 1/- yellow on blue complete stiched at left booklet with adverts for Colman's Mustard for 
the Table and Colman's "Blue" for the Tablecloth perfs trimmed at top on all panes plus at 
right on one 10c pane in fine condition SB4a. 

 
KENYA, UGANDA & TANGANYIKA BOOKLETS

7.00 699 1935-60 5c violet to 1/- grey set of 6 10c toning on front fine part cds used SGD7/D12.  
KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA POSTAGE DUES

6.00 700 1923-24 1r brown & green fine large part telegraph cancel dated 2 April 1927 used SG12.  
KUWAIT

1.50 701 1948-49 1½a on ½d pale green 1½a on 1½d pale red-brown 6a on 6d purple and 1r on 1/- 
bistre-brown all fine part cds used SG64 66 70/71.

 

2.00 702 1948-49 2r on 2s 6d yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG72.  
3.00 703 1955 10r on 10/- ultramarine (type I) mounted mint SG109.  

12.00 704 1958-60 5np bluish green to 10r deep lilac set of 13 unmounted mint SG131/43.  

6.00 705 1902 Surcharges One Penny on 6d dull mauve & brown (few short perfs at top) plus One 
Penny on 7d dull mauve & slate both fine part cds used SG18/19.

 
LEEWARD ISLANDS

6.00 706 1902 1/- green & carmine one missing perf at left very fine cds used SG26.  
7.00 707 1905-08 ½d dull purple & green 1d dull purple & carmine and 2d dull purple & ochre all three 

mounted mint SG29/31.
 

8.00 708 1905-08 3d dull purple & black mounted mint SG33.  
10.00 709 1905-08 6d dull purple & brown five lightly toned perfs at left mounted mint SG34.  
28.00 710 1907-11 ¼d brown to 1/- black/green nine values plus shade of 1d mounted mint SG36/43.  

7.50 711 1907-11 2s 6d black & red/blue mounted mint some gum loss top right corner SG44.  

5.00 712 1971 Birds 2½c to 25c set of 7 fine part cds used SG201/10.  
LESOTHO

50.00 713 1895 2d blue horizontal pair imperf between having small horizontal hole between value 
tablets of stamps and selvedge  mounted mint off white gum SG57a.

 
MADAGASCAR  -  BRITISH INLAND MAIL

12.00 714 1964-87 Thirteen different mint (1985 Birds and 1987 Hippo's unmounted) complete 
commemorative sets between 1964 Independence and 1987 Hippopotamus SG211/774.

 
MALAWI

1.50 715 Robson Lowe auction catalogue 8 November 1977 for the Thomas Traill collection of Straits 
Settlements stamps complete with prices realised.

 
MALAYA - STRAITS  SETTLEMENTS

6.00 716 1892-99 3c carmine-rose overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint SG96s.  
75.00 717 1892-99 $5 orange & carmine overprinted Specimen in black light soiling both sides and 

small surface scuff over 'S' of 'Postage' mounted mint usual brownish gum SG105s.
 

8.00 718 1900-01 Tiger 20c mauve & black unmounted mint SG21.  
MALAYA - FEDERATED MALAY STATES

5.00 719 1900-01 Tiger 20c mauve & black fine part cds used SG21.  
9.00 720 1904-22 Tiger 10c grey-brown & claret chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint having light 

gum creases plus small red mark on gum SG43a.
 

7.50 721 1904-34 One hundred and eighty four 'Tiger' definitives with much duplication values to $1 
displayed on three Hagner stock pages.

 

2.00 722 1970 Butterflies $5 and $10 fine part cds used SG70/71.  
MALAYSIA NATIONAL ISSUES

2.50 723 1950-52 $1 black & purple fine part cds used SG88.  
MALAYA - KEDAH
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POSTAGE STAMPS
MALAYA - KELANTAN

3.00 724 1957-63 20c blue bottom right corner marginal plate 1B block of 4 unmounted mint SG90.  

8.00 725 1889 2c pale-rose light colour wash at right fine part Singapore cds used SG1.  
MALAYA - PAHANG

2.50 726 1935-41 $1 black and red/blue fine part cds used SG44.  

2.50 727 1960 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple & $2 bronze-green & scarlet fine used SG63/64.  
MALAYA - PENANG

6.00 728 1895-99 4c dull purple & carmine lightly mounted mint SG69.  
MALAYA - PERAK

2.50 729 1950-56 12c scarlet fine part cds used SG137.  
2.50 730 1950-56 40c red & purple fine part cds used SG144.  
2.50 731 1950-56 $1 blue & purple and $2 green & scarlet fine part cds used SG146/47.  

2.50 732 1957-62 10c deep brown & 10c deep maroon fine part cds used SG34/35.  
MALAYA - PERLIS

3.00 733 1957-62 50c black & blue and $1 ultramarine & reddish purple lightly mounted mint SG37/38.  

8.00 734 1935-41 $5 green and red/emerald fine part cds used part paper adhesion on reverse SG85.  
MALAYA - SELANGOR

4.00 735 1933 Minaret 2c grey 3c red-brown x 34 5c mauve (horizontal pair) and 6c scarlet all 
watermark upright fine part cds used SG11A/15A.

 
MALDIVE ISLANDS

5.00 736 1933 Minaret 25c brown watermark sideways fine used (cancelled to order full gum) SG18B.  

5.00 737 1886 5/- rose couple pulled perfs at base and crease and minor damage top left otherwise 
fine part cds used SG30.

 
MALTA

25.00 738 1886 5/- rose small light tone spot on gum mounted mint SG30.  
6.00 739 1914-21 1/- black/blue-green (olive-green) fine part cds used SG81b.  

24.00 740 1914-21 5/- green (faded) & red/yellow fine part cds used SG88.  
6.50 741 1922-26 3d black/yellow fine part cds used SG131.  

12.00 742 1926 Postage overprint on 4d yellow & bright blue fine part cds used SG150.  
7.00 743 1926 Postage overprint on 1/- indigo & sepia fine part cds used SG152.  
5.00 744 1928 Postage and Revenue on Gozo Fishing Boat 2s 6d black & vermilion fine used SG189.  
6.00 745 1930 Valletta Harbour 1/- black fine used SG203.  
9.50 746 1930 St Publius 1s 6d black & green fine used part three cds cancels SG204.  
6.00 747 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG210/13.  

10.00 748 1938-43 ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine set of 21 fine part cds used SG217/31.  
12.00 749 1938-43 ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine set of 21 all fine part cds used SG217/31.  

5.00 750 1938-43 St Paul 10/- black & carmine fine part cds used SG231.  
9.00 751 1948 New Constitution ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine 19 different values (missing 1½d 

green & 2d scarlet) 6d in pair all fine part cds used SG234/48.
 

30.00 752 1956-58 ¼d violet to £1 yellow-brown set of 17 many marginals mounted mint SG266/82.  
20.00 753 1956-58 ¼d violet to £1 yellow-brown set of 17 4½d imprint pair fine part cds used SG266/82.  

1.50 754 2003 50th Anniversary of Coronation miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1316.  
1.50 755 2006 Sting miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1499.  

12.00 756 1893-94 50c orange mounted mint SG111.  
MAURITIUS

1.50 757 1937 Coronation 20c bright blue vertical guide line in right selvedge mounted mint SG251.  
1.50 758 1965 Olive White-eye 4c complete folded sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG319.  

50.00 759 1953 5r black on white mixed KGVI and QEII complete booklet with additional pane of 4 
airmail labels all with good perfs SB1.

 
MAURITIUS BOOKLETS

15.00 760 1916-22 ½d green to 1/- black/blue-green eight different values plus SG listed shades of 1d 
and 3d values mounted mint SG49/57 inc 50a & 53a.

 
MONTSERRAT

5.50 761 1916-22 2/- purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG57.  
9.00 762 1938-48 Botanic Gardens 2s 6d perf 13 mounted mint SG109.  
4.00 763 1981 OHMS on 5c Atlantic Spadefish overprint inverted unmounted mint SGO42a.  

12.00 764 1899 40c orange-brown mounted mint SG13.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES- GIBRALTAR ISSUES OVERPRINTED

4.50 765 1903-05 20c grey-green & carmine mounted mint SG19.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
MOROCCO AGENCIES - BRITISH CURRENCY

4.00 766 1935-37 2d orange some paper adhesion cds used SG68.  

7.00 767 1907-12 3p on 2s 6d pale dull purple light small stain at top small thin at base fine used part 
lightly applied registered oval cancel with part red cancel bottom right corner SG121.

 
MOROCCO AGENCIES - SPANISH CURRENCY

9.00 768 1907-12 6p on 5/- bright carmine lightly mounted mint SG122.  
15.00 769 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 45p on £1 blue bottom left corner marginal cylinder 1 dot block of 

4 unmounted mint very light shading on part gum SG176.
 

3.00 770 1917-24 75c on 9d olive-green bottom left corner marginal V23 control block of 6 (3 x 2) 
unmounted mint SG198.

 
MOROCCO AGENCIES- FRENCH CURRENCY

1.50 771 1924-32 3f on 2s 6d chocolate brown well centrted lightly mounted mint SG200.  

6.00 772 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d green to 1½d red-brown set of 3 mounted mint SG239/240.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES-TANGIER INTERNATIONAL ZONE

15.00 773 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 45p on £1 blue bottom left corner marginal cylinder 1 dot sheet 
number 35146 block of 4 unmounted mint very light shading on part gum SG256.

 

20.00 774 1957 Centenary of British Post Office in Tangier 2s 6d black-brown bottom left corner 
marginal block of 4 with one showing 'Hyphen omitted' flaw ex row 9/2. Lightly mounted on 
one stamp (not variety) rest unmounted with imprint of erased pencil notation in bottom 
selvedge SG340/40a.

 

30.00 775 1957 Centenary of British Post Office in Tangier 5/- rose-red bottom left corner marginal 
block of 4 with one showing 'Hyphen omitted' flaw ex row 9/2. Lightly mounted twice in 
selvedge all stamps unmounted SG341/41a.

 

35.00 776 1957 Centenary of British Post Office in Tangier 10/- ultramarine bottom left corner marginal 
block of 4 with one showing 'Hyphen omitted' flaw ex row 9/2. Lightly mounted on top pair rest  
unmounted SG342/42a.

 

55.00 777 1916-23 10/- pale blue well centred mounted mint usual off white gum SG23.  
NAURU

15.00 778 1924-48 SS Triona ½d chestnut to 6d dull violet shiny surfaced white paper nine different 
values mounted mint SG26B/34B.

 

12.00 779 1924-48 SS Triona (freighter) 5d brown 6d dull violet and 9d olive-brown on shiny surfaced 
white paper mounted mint SG33B/35B.

 

1.50 780 1974 175th Anniversary of First Contact 7c to 50c set of 6 mounted mint SG116/21.  

5.00 781 1897 Australian New Hebrides Compamy 1d black & rose mounted mint and fine used 
examples plus 2d chestnut & blue unmounted mint and cancelled to order examples. 

 
NEW HEBRIDES - LOCAL ISSUE

3.00 782 1897 Australian New Hebrides Company 1d black & rose (lighter shade than previous lot 
unused (no gum). Listed by Robson Lowe unlisted by SG refer note in part 1 above SG1.

 

10.00 783 1903 French Syndicate local post labels two different designs two of each one mounted mint 
(closed repair tear) other three unused (no gum), never seen these before.  

 

4.50 784 1925 5/- (6.25fr) green/yellow slightly creased gum unmounted mint SG51.   
NEW HEBRIDES - STAMPS INSCRIBED IN ENGLISH

6.00 785 1963-72 5c to 50c plus 1f to 5f twelve values mounted mint SG98/105 and 106/09.      
7.00 786 1963-72 Cardinal Honeyeater 1f Buff-bellied Flycatcher 2f both unmounted mint plus Thicket 

Warbler 3f and White-collared Kingfisher 5f mounted mint SG106/09.
 

2.00 787 1864-71 6d red-brown centred high and left fine used plus 6d brown fine used and good used 
examples having perf faults SG122/122a.

 
NEW ZEALAND

1.50 788 1882-1900 6d brown fine part squared circle cancel used SG191.  
20.00 789 1882-1900 6d brown perf 11 Die 2 centred left with few ragged perfs SG243.  
16.00 790 1909-16 1/- vermilion perf 14 x 14½ lightly mounted mint SG394.  
10.00 791 1915-30 8d red-brown lightly mounted mint SG428.  

8.00 792 1915-30 1/- vermilion lightly mounted mint SG430.  
9.00 793 1920 Victory ½d green to 1/- orange-red set of six 6d violet value having light tone mark both 

sides mounted mint SG453/58.
 

2.50 794 1929-30 Help Stamp out Tuberculosis 1d + 1d scarlet mounted mint SG544.  
8.00 795 1934 Faith in Australia overprint on 7d light blue lightly mounted mint SG554.  

12.00 796 1935-36 Captain Cook 2/- olive-green perf 13-14 x 13½lightly mounted mint SG568.  
12.00 797 1936-42 Maori Panel 9d red & grey perf 14 x 15 watermark sideways mounted mint SG587.  
16.00 798 1936-42 Mount Egmont 3/- chocolate & yellow brown perf 12½ lightly mounted mint SG590b.  

6.00 799 1938-44 1½d purple-brown left marginal unmounted mint SG607.  
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NEW ZEALAND (contd.)

5.00 800 1953-59 Queen Elizabeth II on Horseback 2s 6d brown 3/- bluish green 5/- carmine and 10/- 
deep ultramarine fine part cds used SG733d/36.

 

4.00 801 1970s Twenty six different commemoratives and eight different definitives all marginal blocks 
or strips of 4 mounted mint.

 

3.00 802 1982-89 Birds two different presentation packs one containing $1 and $2 values other $3 and 
$4 values all unmounted mint SG1292/95. 

 

5.00 803 1989-2012 Six postally used items comprising miniature sheets 1989 Commonwealth Games 
SGMS1538a 2003 Lord of the Rings 2653 (single sold as miniature sheet over face value) 
2006 Gold Rush MS2904 and 2010 Chinese New Year MS3191 plus 2007 Kiwi Slang 50c 
se-tenant block of 8 SG2974/82 and 2012 75th Anniv of RNZAF 60c Transport and 60c 
Peacekeeping se-tenant block of 4 SG3351/52.

 

15.00 804 1899-1900 5d carmine & green lightly mounted mint SGD6.  
NEW ZEALAND - POSTAGE DUES

12.00 805 Northern Nigeria - 1905-07 6d dull purple & violet good part smudged cds used SG25.  
NIGERIA

4.50 806 1914-29 2s 6d black & red/blue mounted mint SG9.  
8.00 807 1936 Fishing Village 3d blue perf 12½ x 13½ fine part cds used SG38a.  
4.50 808 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1d bright purple & 5/- brown-orange lightly mounted mint SG62/3.  

2.00 809 1947-59 Ball Bay ½d orange to 3d chestnut plus 4d claret to 2/- yellow-bistre 12 original 
values all mounted mint SG1/12.

 
NORFOLK ISLAND

2.00 810 The "Jacqui O" collection of Brunei, Labuan, North Borneo and Sarawak illustrated Robson 
Lowe Ltd auction catalogue of 19 November 1980.

 
NORTH BORNEO

6.00 811 1888-92 ½c rose 2c lake-brown 3c violet 4c rose-pink & 5c slate mounted mint SG36b/41.  
12.00 812 1888-92 6c lake 8c yellow-green unmounted mint plus 10c dull blue mounted mint SG42/44b.  
13.00 813 1894 Dyak Chief 1c black & olive-bistre Sambar Stag 2c black & rose-lake plus 2c black & 

rose mounted mint and Great Argus Pheeasant 5c black & vermilion (small black mark on 
gum) Arms 6c black & bistre-brown plus Malay Dhow 8c black & dull purple lightly mounted 
mint SG66/74b. 

 

9.00 814 1901-05 British Protectorate overprints Orangutan 4c black & carmine Great Argus 
Pheeasant 5c black & orange Arms 6c black & bistre-brown plus Malay Dhow 8c black & 
bistre-brown mounted mint SG130/33. 

 

8.00 815 1918 Four Cents and 'red cross' surcharge/overprints on 1c black & chocolate to 12c black & 
deep blue plus 24c black & mauve ten values lightly mounted mint SG235/43 & 245.

 

10.00 816 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition 1922 overprints on 2c Travellers Tree 4c Sultan's Staff 5c 
Indian Elephant 6c Sumatran Rhinoceros and 8c Ploughing with Buffalo all having usual off 
white gum mounted mint SG255 257/58 & 260/61.

 

7.50 817 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition 1922 overprint on Rhinoceros Hornbill 16c black and 
brown-lake lightly mounted mint SG267.

 

7.50 818 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition 1922 overprint on 20 Cents surcharge on Banteng 18c black 
and blue-green lightly mounted mint SG268.

 

12.00 819 1925-28 Malayan Tapier 1c black & chocolate-brown to Wild Boar 10c black & turquoise-blue 
eight different values lightly mounted mint SG277/84.

 

4.50 820 1925-28 Sumatran Rhinoceros 6c black & olive-green lightly mounted mint SG282.  
8.00 821 1925-28 Palm Cockatoo 12c black & deep blue lightly mounted mint SG285.  
6.00 822 1925-28 20 Cents on Banteng 18c black & blue-green lightly mounted mint SG287.  
4.00 823 1931 Orangutan 6c black & orange couple light tone marks on gum mounted mint SG296.  
4.00 824 1945 BMA overprint on Proboscis Monkey 4c bronze-green & violet fine part Labuan roller 

cancel applied vertically SG323.
 

4.00 825 1889 Revenue $25 deep blue used with small barred oval cancel Barefoot 6a.  

12.00 826 1918-30 3c black & green 4c black &scarlet 5c black & yellow-brown 6c black & olive-green 
plus 8c black & rose-lake five values lightly mounted mint SGD53 D55 D57 & D61/D62. 

 
NORTH BORNEO POSTAGE DUES

7.00 827 1918-30 Wild Boar 10c black & turquoise-blue lightly mounted mint SGD63.  
9.00 828 1930-38 Rhinoceros Hornbill 16c black & brown-lake and 16c black & red-brown both lightly 

mounted mint SGD75/75a.
 

5.00 829 1938-44 2/- purple & blue/blue fine part cds used SG139.  
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

6.00 830 1938-44 2s 6d black & red/blue fine part cds used SG140.  
22.00 831 1945 Pictorial commemoratives ½d to 20/- set of 14 mounted mint SG144/57.  
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NYASALAND PROTECTORATE (contd.)

12.00 832 1945 ½d black & chocolate to 10/- claret & emerald 13 values fine part cds used SG144/56.  
6.00 833 1951 Diamond Jubilee 2d to 5/- set of 4 fine part cds used SG167/70.  
6.00 834 1953-54 ½d black & chocolate to 1/- deep blue & slate-green plus 2s 6d deep emerald & 

deep blue plus three SG listed ½d 2d and 6d perf changes all fine part cds used SG173/82 & 
184 inc 173a 176a & 180a.

 

1.50 835 1971 Nakhal Fort 100b blue & red-orange unmounted mint SG130.  
OMAN

3.50 836 1971 Nakhal Fort ¼r chestnut & myrtle-green unmounted mint SG131.  
7.50 837 1971 Nakhal Fort ½r violet & red unmounted mint SG132.  

15.00 838 1971 Nakhal Fort 1r rosine & bluish violet unmounted mint SG133.  

1.50 839 1947 1r grey & red-brown mounted mint SG14.  
PAKISTAN

6.00 840 1949 Karachi Port Trust 8a black fine used SGO31.  
PAKISTAN - OFFICIAL STAMPS

6.00 841 1949 Karachi Port Trust 8a black fine used SGO31.  

9.00 842 1948 3p black & blue to 12a green & carmine 10 values lightly mounted mint SG19/28.  
PAKISTAN - BAHAWALPUR

2.50 843 1948 3p black & blue 9p black & green 1a black & carmine & 1½a black & violet all four 
mounted mint SG19 & 21/23.

 

2.50 844 1948 First Anniv of Union with Pakistan 1½ carmine & blue-green Multan Campaign 1½ black 
& lake HH the Amir 1r deep green & orange 2r black & carmine and 5r  chocolate & 
ultramarine plus 1949 Silver Jubilee and 75th Anniv of UPU sets of 4 mounted mint with 
hinge remains SG33/37 & 39/46.

 

3.00 845 1918-20 Four small circulated club books containg 103 mint and used stamps values to 
200m SG103b with some duplication priced to sell at £9.

 
PALESTINE

3.00 846 1927-45 2m greenish blue 3m yellow-green 5m orange 6m deep green 10m slate 20m bright 
olive-green 50m deep dull purple 100m turquoise-blue and 200m deep violet nine values all 
lightly mounted mint between SG90/103.

 

4.00 847 1918-22 4d yellow-orange very fine lage part Rabual cds used SG104.  
NEW GUINEA -  N.W.  PACIFIC ISLANDS

3.50 848 1918-22 5d brown fine part cds used SG105.  

4.50 849 1907-10 Lakatoi 2d black & purple very fine cds used SG68.  
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)

25.00 850 1929-30 Air Mail overprint (shifted to right into perfs) Lakatoi 3d sepia-black & bright 
blue-green very fine used having full strike of cds SG113. 

 

5.50 851 1929-30 Air Mail overprint Lakatoi 3d black & blue-green fine part cds used SG114.  
5.00 852 1930 Air Mail overprint Lakatoi 6d dull & pale purple very fine cds used SG116.  
8.00 853 1931 Two Pence surcharge on Lakatoi 1½d cobalt & light blue very fine cds used SG121.  
6.00 854 1931 Fifteen Pence surcharge on Lakatoi 5/- black & deep green very fine cds used SG121.  
6.00 855 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 5d set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG150/53.  

18.00 856 1911-12 1/- yellow perfin OS light tone on gum mainly on perfs lightly mounted mint SGO44.  

3.00 857 1987 Ship definitives 1t to 3k set of 15 fine part cds used apart from 5t part slogan SG543/57.  
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

15.00 858 1940-51 ½d orange & green to 2s 6d green & brown set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG1/8.  
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

15.00 859 1940-51 Pictorial definitives ½d to 2s 6d set of 10 mounted mint SG1/8.  
8.50 860 1940-51 ½d orange & green to 2s 6d green & brown set of 10 fine used SG1/8.  

8.00 861 1892-93 5/- orange-yellow having small 25 5 00 perfin applied unused (no gum) SG8.  
RHODESIA

3.00 862 1966 Independence and 5/- surcharge on 1s 3d black & bright blue unmounted mint SG373.  

12.00 863 1931-37 5/- blue & blue-green fine part cds used with light blue crayon mark at left SG27.  
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

5.00 864 1924 Revenue 3/- blue & brown on piece with neat manuscript date cancel Barefoot 1.  
4.00 865 1924 Revenue £5 blue/blue with neat manuscript and perfin cancel Barefoot 5.  

4.00 866 1951 ½d emerald to 1/- deep blue set of 6 mounted mint SGD1/D5 & D7.  
SOUTHERN RHODESIA - POSTAGE DUES

75.00 867 1951 4d dull grey-green unmounted mint SGD6.  
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ST. HELENA

5.00 868 1864-80 1/- deep green perf 14 x 12½ usual centring good cork cancel used SG26.  
2.00 869 1884-94 1d red and 1d pale red usual centring mounted mint SG37/38.  
1.50 870 1884-94 2d yellow usual centring mounted mint and fine used examples SG39.  
1.50 871 1884-94 2½d ultramarine usual centring mounted mint and fine used examples SG40.  
2.00 872 1884-94 3d deep mauve usual centring mounted mint SG41.  
8.00 873 1884-94 4d pale brown usual centring mounted mint SG43.  
4.50 874 1884-94 4d sepia usual centring mounted mint SG43c.  
5.00 875 1884-94 1/- yellow-green usual centring fine part duplex used SG45.  

15.00 876 1890-97 ½d green to 10d brown set of 7 mounted mint SG46/52.  
1.50 877 1890-97 ½d green good full barred oval cancel used SG46.  
2.00 878 1890-97 1½d red-brown & green plus 2d orange-yellow mounted mint SG48/49.  
2.00 879 1890-97 2½d ultramarine good dotted oval cancel used SG50.  
6.00 880 1890-97 5d mauve good almost full cork cancel used SG51.  
4.00 881 1890-97 10d brown heavy mounted mint SG52.  
8.00 882 1890-97 10d brown good part cork cancel used SG52.  
2.00 883 1908-11 4d black & red/yellow ordinary paper lightly mounted mint SG66b.  
4.00 884 1908-11 6d dull & deep purple ordinary paper lightly mounted mint SG67b.  
2.50 885 1912-16 1d black & scarlet mounted mint SG73a.  
1.00 886 1912-16 1½d black & dull orange mounted mint SG74.  
1.50 887 1912-16 3d black & purple/yellow mounted mint SG77.  
8.00 888 1912-16 1/- black/green fine part cds used SG79.  

12.00 889 1912-16 2/- black & blue/blue mounted mint SG80.  
1.50 890 1912 4d dull & deep purple fine part cds used SG84.  
5.00 891 1913 4d black & red/yellow and 6d dull & deep purple lightly mounted mint SG85/86.  
9.00 892 1913 4d black & red/yellow and 6d dull & deep purple fine part cds used SG85/86.  
1.50 893 1919 War Tax 1½d black & carmine-red fine part cds used SG88.  
3.50 894 1922-37 4d grey & black/yellow lightly mounted mint SG92.  

15.00 895 1922-37 ½d grey & black horizontal pair one showing Broken mainmast flaw (couple tiny light 
marks on front) lightly mounted mint having even gum tone SG97/97a.

 

2.00 896 1934 Centenary of British Colonisation ½d black & purple to 2d black & orange four different 
values mounted mint SG114/17.

 

8.50 897 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG124/27.  
7.00 898 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG124/27.  
3.00 899 1938-44 1d green mounted mint SG132.  
5.00 900 1938-44 2s 6d maroon lightly mounted mint SG138.  
5.00 901 1938-44 5/- chocolate lightly mounted mint SG139.  
5.00 902 1938-44 10/- purple lightly mounted mint SG140.  
1.00 903 1949 1d black & green to 2d black & scarlet set of 3 mounted mint SG149/51.  

20.00 904 1953-59 ½d black & green to 10/- black & orange set of 13 lightly mounted mint SG153/65.  
7.50 905 1953-59 ½d black & green to 10/- black & orange set of 13 fine part cds used SG153/65.  
5.00 906 1971 Decimal Currency definitives ½p to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG261/74.  

9.00 907 Nevis - 1882-90 6d chestnut mounted mint SG33.  
ST. KITTS - NEVIS (CROWN COLONY)

7.00 908 1923 Tercentenary 3d black & ultramarine 6d black & bright purple and 1/- black & 
sage-green (three lightly toned perfs visible from front) unmounted mint SG53/55.

 

5.50 909 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG61/64.  

3.00 910 1981 Bird definitives 1c to $10 (without imprint date) set of 18 unmounted mint SG53A/70A.  
ST KITTS

5.00 911 1902 400th Anniversary of Discovery 2d green & brown mounted mint SG63.  
ST. LUCIA

20.00 912 1904-10 ½d dull purple & green ½d green 1d dull purple & carmine 1d carmine 2½d blue 3d 
dull purple & yellow 3d purple/yellow 6d dull purple & violet 6d dull purple & bright purple and 
1/- black/green ten values lightly mounted mint SG64/67 69/72ba & 75.

 

9.00 913 1904-10 6d dull purple & violet mounted mint SG72.  
6.00 914 1912-21 2½d deep bright blue mounted mint SG81b.  

40.00 915 1938-48 ½d green to £1 sepia set of 17 plus SG listed perfs for ½d green 1d violet 1d scarlet 
1½d scarlet 2d grey 2½d ultramarine 3d orange 6d claret and 1/- brown plus 6d carmine-lake 
shade all lightly mounted mint between SG128/41. 
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ST. LUCIA (contd.)

15.00 916 1949-50 1c green to $4.80 rose-carmine set of 14 plus SG listed perfs for 1c green and 2c 
magenta lightly mounted mint SG146/59 inc 146a & 147a.

 

6.00 917 1882-83 2½d on 1d lake mounted mint SG40.  
ST. VINCENT

10.00 918 1885-93 5/- lake lightly soiled both sides very fine cds used SG53.  
18.00 919 1885-93 5/- brown lake very fine almost full strike of Kingstown cds used SG53b.  

7.00 920 1890-93 6d dull purple fine part cds used SG57.  
6.00 921 1899 3d dull mauve & olive fine part cds used SG70.  
7.50 922 1899 4d dull mauve & orange fine part cds used SG71.  
5.50 923 1938-47 2s 6d brown & blue 5/- scarlet & green 10/- violet & brown fine used SG157a/58a  
6.00 924 1949-52 48c blue & purple left marginal horizontal pair very fine cds used SG173.  

3.50 925 1939 25th Anniv of New Zealand 1d to 7d set of 4 mounted mint SG195/98.  
WESTERN SAMOA - LEAGUE OF NATIONS MANDATE

4.50 926 1944-49 ½d green to 5d sepia & blue set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG200/05.  

1.50 927 Robson Lowe auction catalogue 27 October 1971 for the C M C Symes collection of Sarawak 
complete with prices realised.

 
SARAWAK

7.50 928 1888-97 12c green & blue fine part Sarawak cds dated 2 November 1891 with 5 overprint 
applied over 12c value without 'c' to try and make a forgery of no stop after 'C' variety 
however 'surcharge' applied over postmark SG26a. 

 

12.00 929 1928-29 12c bright blue fine part cds used SG84.  
3.50 930 1950 Map of Sarawak $2 blue & carmine fine part cds used SG184.  
2.00 931 1964-65 Orchids 1c to 20c set of 7 unmounted mint SG212/18.  

5.00 932 1921-32 5r yellow-green & blue red stain on rear visible in places from front part black cancel 
and manuscript dated ink cancel SG123.

 
SEYCHELLES

4.50 933 1935 Silver Jubilee 6c to 1r set of 4 mounted mint SG128/31.  
30.00 934 1935 Silver Jubilee 6c to 1r set of 4 perforated Specimen mounted mint SG128s/31s.  

7.50 935 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c dull blue very lightly mounted mint SG138ad.  
8.00 936 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c dull blue unmounted mint SG138ad.  
8.00 937 1938-48 Giant Tortoise 2r 25 olive ordinary paper mounted mint SG148a.  
7.50 938 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 5r red lightly mounted mint SG149.  
5.00 939 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 5r red horizontal pair having large part of Passport Control large 

purple cds dated 15 October 1948 SG149. Lot includes KGV 5c and 1r KGVI 2c, 3c, 6c and 
1r plus QEII nine stamps to 50c with part fiscal cancels.

 

6.00 940 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5r carmine unmounted mint SG153.  
7.00 941 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 0581 from plate 1B and two 

blocks of 10 (2 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.
 

7.00 942 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 1339 from plate 1B and 
block of 20 (4 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.

 

3.50 943 1954-61 Giant Tortoise 2r 25 brown-olive fine part cds used SG186.  
3.50 944 1954-61 Giant Tortoise 2r 25 brown-olive fine part cds used SG186.  
7.00 945 1962-68 Black Parrot 5c x 70 examples in four blocks or part sheets with 11 have light 

staining SG cat £3.25 each all unmounted mint SG196.
 

3.00 946 1962-68 Vanilla Vine 10c x 77 examples including plate 1B complete folded sheet of 50 right 
marginal block of 12 (4 x 3) and block of 15 top three rows of sheet have selvedge on 3 sides 
(5 x 3) SG cat £1.50 each all unmounted mint SG197.

 

1.50 947 1977-84 Marine Life 5c Reef fish complete sheet of 50 cancelled to order SG404A.  

1.50 948 1980-81 Reef Fish 5c to Coat of Arms 20r set of 16 unmounted mint SG1/16.  
SEYCHELLES - ZIL ELWANNYEN SESEL (OUTER ISLANDS)

1.50 949 1980-81 Octopus 5r Tiger Cowrie 10r Pitcher Plant 15 & Coat of Arm 20r fine used SG13/16.  
1.50 950 1981 Royal Wedding 40c to 10r sets of 6 unmounted mint and fine cds used SG23/28.  
1.50 951 1981 Royal Wedding 40c 5r and 10r in sheetlets of 7 stamps for each value plus & 7r 50 

miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG23b 25a 27a and MS29.  
 

3.00 952 1983 Birds 5c to 20r (no 2r 10 value) 15 different values all part cds used SG53/61 & 63/68.  
2.00 953 1985 Giant Tortoises of Aldabra 50c to 2r set of 4 unmounted mint SG120/23.  
3.00 954 1985 Giant Tortoises of Aldabra 10r miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS124.  
1.50 955 1988 50c White-throated Rail and 2r Reef Heron both fine part cds used SG171/73.  
1.50 956 1989 20th Anniversary of First Manned Landing on Moon 1r 2r & 3r fine used SG193/95.  
2.00 957 1989 Poisonous Plants (1st series) 1r to 5r set of 4 unmounted mint SG198/201.  
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SEYCHELLES - ZIL ELWANNYEN SESEL (OUTER ISLANDS) (contd.)

2.00 958 1990 Stamp World London 80 1980 1r to 5r set of 4 unmounted mint SG202/205.  
1.50 959 1990 90th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother 2r and 10r plus 1991 65th Birthday 

of Queen Elizabeth II and 70th Birthday of Prince Philip 4r se-tenant horizontal pair and 1992 
40th Anniversary of Queen ElizabethII's Accession 1r to 5r set of 5 all unmounted mint 
SG212/13 234a & 240/44.

 

1.50 960 1990 Poisonous Plants (2nd series) 1r to 5r set of 4 unmounted mint SG214/17.  
3.00 961 1991 Shipwrecks 1r 50 to 10r set of 4 unmounted mint SG236/39.   
1.50 962 1991 Shipwrecks 1r 50 3r & 3r 50 all fine part cds used SG236/38.   

5.00 963 1933 Abolition of Slavery 6d black & brown-orange mounted mint SG175.  
SIERRA LEONE

4.50 964 1938-44 Rice Harvesting 1½d scarlet lightly mounted mint SG190.  
5.00 965 1964-66 Surcharges 5c on 2s 6d Globe & Map to 5c on 6/- President Kennedy & Map five 

different mint self adhesive values on original backing paper SG360/64.
 

10.00 966 1948-52 $2 green & scarlet perf 14 mounted mint SG14.  
SINGAPORE

3.00 967 1962-66 White-breasted Kingfisher $1 (slight vertical gum crease and minor gum flaw) and 
Yellow-bellied Sunbird $2 both unmounted mint SG75/6.

 

40.00 968 1903 1a carmine 'BRIT SH' for ''BRITISH' in overprint lightly mounted mint SG2a.  
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

4.50 969 1935 Silver Jubilee 1a to 1r set of 4 mounted mint SG86/89.  
4.00 970 1938 3r bright blue couple of light gum stains lightly mounted mint SG103.  
3.00 971 1942 5r black mounted mint SG116.  
3.00 972 1951 Surcharges 5c on ½a green on paper plus horizontal pair, 10c on 2a maroon, 30c on 6a 

violet x 3 50c on 8a grey and 1s on 1r green all fine used between SG125/32. 
 

6.00 973 1903 Official 1r green & analine carmine centred left lightly mounted mint SGO9f.  

16.00 974 1863-64 4d blue 3 large to close margins very fine used SG19a.  
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

10.00 975 1874-99 5/- rose two shortish perfs at top fine part cds used SG72.  
SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL

14.00 976 1895 Half overprint on 1d rose bottom left corner marginal (from right hand pane) block of 4 
having gutter selvedge at left and selvedge at base with one showing 'H' with longer left limb 
plus 'A' with short right leg mounted in selvedge and top pair other two including variety 
unmounted with light staining in bottom selvedge visible from front SG125/125b.

 

5.00 977 1870 Revenue 1d yellow mounted mint some gum loss refer note under SG24 Barefoot 77.  

2.00 978 1900 VRI on 5/- on 5/- green tiny gum thin and small light stain on front mounted mint SG122.  
SOUTH AFRICA - ORANGE FREE STATE

4.00 979 1885 Halve Penny (reading up) surcharge on 3d pale red mounted mint SG188.  
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL

1.50 980 1887 2d surcharge on 3d mauve mounted mint SG194.  
7.50 981 1900 V.R.I overprint on £5 deep green mounted mint assumed reprint offered as is SG237.  
5.00 982 1904-09 2/- black & yellow fine used with almost full Fraser St cds SG268.  

10.00 983 1900 Rustenburg ½d green 1/- ochre & green and 2s 6d dull violet & green with V.R. 
overprint in violet unmounted mint, believed bogus overprint as cat £13,700 SG1 & 7/8.

 

150.00 984 1888-93 5/- rose (JB) mounted mint small collectors mark on gum SG11.  
SOUTH AFRICA - ZULULAND

4.00 985 1933-48 Wildebeest 1/- brown & chalky blue horizontal pair fine cds used SG62.  
SOUTH AFRICA

3.00 986 1953 Coronation 2d deep violet-blue horizontal strip of 3 with left hand stamp showing Scar 
on neck variety unmounted mint SG143/43b

 

9.00 987 1961 Postage Dues 1c black & carmine & 10c sepia & lake 18 used copies SGD45/D50.  

45.00 988 1941 2s 6d blue on buff DriFoot stiched at left complete booklet both ½d panes trimmed at 
top one 1d pane trimmed at base and one 1½d pane trimmed at top in fine condition SB17.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - BOOKLETS

14.00 989 1948 3/- black on buff stitched at left complete booklet (good perfs) with each pane having 
Lugpos slogan in selvedge in fine condition SB18.

 

9.00 990 1935-49 Sprinbok ½d grey & green watermark upright horizontal pair fine cds used SGO20w.  
SOUTH AFRICA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

9.00 991 1935-49 Sprinbok ½d grey & green watermark upright horizontal pair fine cds used SGO20w.  
5.00 992 1935-49 Wildebeest 1/- brown & chalky blue centred low vertical pair fine cds used SGO25.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

15.00 993 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3d bright blue horizontal pair English stamp showing Lake in East 
Africa variety unmounted mint SG140b.

 

2.00 994 1980 Whales 4c to 25c set of 6 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to order with 
Hentiesbaai Bay dolphin cds's 25 March 1980 date of issue SG338/43. 

 

2.50 995 1959 1d black & scarlet to 3d black & blue set of three plus 1961 1c black & blue-green to 
10c black & yellow set of 6 all unmounted mint SGD52/D54 and D57/D62.

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA - POSTAGE DUES

9.00 996 1898 10p black & maroon mounted mint SG17.  
SUDAN

1.00 997 1902-21 Arab Postman 4m blue & bistre fine part cds used SG21.  
8.00 998 1902-21 Arab Postman 2p black & blue mounted mint lightly soiled back SG25.  

30.00 999 1927-41 Arab Postman 3p red-brown & blue ordinary paper top left corner marginal mint 
plate 4 block of 4 mounted once in top selvedge only stamps unmounted SG44ba.

 

80.001000 1927-41 Arab Postman 8p emerald & black ordinary paper top left corner marginal mint plate 
4 block of 4 mounted in top selvedge and on one stamp rest unmounted SG45ca.

 

20.001001 1927-41 Arab Postman 10p black & bright mauve ordinary paper top left corner marginal mint 
plate 4 block of 4 mounted in top selvedge and on one stamp rest unmounted with bottom 
right stamp having small closed horizontal tear at base SG46a.

 

4.501002 1931-37 Air 7½p green & emerald and 10pi brown & greenish blue (small thin at top from 
hinge removal) mounted mint SG57b and 57d.

 

8.001003 1940-41 4½p surcharge on 8p emerald & black mounted mint dry off white gum SG80.  
15.001004 1948 Arab Postman 1m black & orange to 20p pale and deep blue 15 different values lightly 

mounted mint SG96/110.
 

5.001005 1951-61 Gum Tapping 6p plus Darfur Chief 8p both lightly mounted mint SG135/36.  

3.001006 1901-26 2m black & brown to 20m ultramarine & carmine set of 4 mounted mint SGD5/D8.  
SUDAN - POSTAGE DUES

6.001007 1903-12 Arab Postman 10p black & mauve unmounted mint SGO4.  
SUDAN - OFFICIAL STAMPS

1.501008 1903-12 Arab Postman 5pbrown & green unmounted mint SGO10.  
9.001009 1948 Arab Postman SG overprints on 1m black & orange to 5p brown-orange & deep green 

eleven different values mounted mint SGO43/O53.
 

7.501010 1950 2p black & blue-green to 20p black & purple set of 8 lightly mounted mint SGO59/O66.  

6.001011 Tripartite Agreement  - 1889-90 1/- green lightly mounted mint SG3.  
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE

8.501012 Tripartite Agreement - 1889-90 6d blue mounted mint SG6.  
5.001013 1938-54 5/- grey perf 13½ x 14 fine part cds used SG37b.  
4.001014 1975-90 Six mint complete commemorative sets comprising 1975 10th Anniv of Internal Air 

Service set of 4 mounted mint SG225/28, rest unmounted mint 1985 International Youth Year 
set of 4 SG495/98 1986 Coronation of King Mswati III set of 6 SG505/10 and Appearance of 
Halley's Comet SG499 1990 International Literacy Year set of 4 SG572/75 and 40th Anniv of 
UN Programme set of 3 SG576/78.

 

11.001015 1922-24 Giraffe 10c black & green to 75c black & yellow-bistre (a little gum disturbance) eight 
different values mounted mint SG75/82.

 
TANGANYIKA

6.501016 1922-24 Giraffe 1/- black & green and 2/- black & purple mounted mint SG83a/84a.  
8.001017 1922-24 Giraffe 2/- black & purple fine part indistinct cds used SG84.  

14.001018 1922-24 Giraffe 5c black & green to 30c black & purple set of 4 mounted mint SG89/92.  
13.001019 1927-31 5/- black & carmine-red fine part cds used SG105.  

7.501020 1927-31 5c black & green to 20c black & orange-buff plus 30c bright blue & black and 50c 
black & grey six values mounted mint off white gum SG93/96, 98a and 100.

 

3.001021 1961 Freedom Torch over Mount Kilimanjaro 20/- fine part cds used SG119.  
TANGANYIKA - INDEPENDENT REPUBLIC

6.001022 1886-88 6d dull blue centred left usual perfs mounted mint some gum loss SG3ab.  
TONGA

3.001023 1951 50th Anniv of Treaty ½d green to 1/- orange & violet set of 6 mounted mint SG95/100.  

6.001024 Trinidad - 1896-1906 4d dull purple & orange light soiling part cds used SG118.  
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

4.501025 1862-63 1d lake fine used part barred oval cancel SG64.  
5.001026 1935-37 Discovery of Lake Asphalt 6c sepia & blue perf 12½ fine used having almost 

complete strike of GPO Port of Spain cds dated 1 October 1937 SG233a.
 

28- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (contd.)

4.501027 1935-37 Memorial Park 48c deep green fine part Port of Spain cds used SG237.  
5.001028 1938-44 1c blue & green to $4.80 rose-carmine set of 14 all cds good used SG246/56.  

2.501029 1999 Vagrant Birds 10p to 50p set of 4 fine part cds used SG486/89.  
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

5.001030 1905-08 1d red very lightly mounted mint SG111.  
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

7.501031 1967 1d to £1 set of 14 mounted mint SG274/87.  

5.001032 1985 National Infrostructure 1c to $5 set of 22 unmounted mint SG659/80.  
ZIMBABWE

1.501033 Afganistan - 1965 Birds 1a 25 to 5f set of 3 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG543/45.  

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

1.501034 Aland Islands - 1997 Spring Flowers 19m 20 complete booklet in fine condition SB5.  
2.001035 Aland Islands - 2000 The Elk  20m 80 complete booklet in fine condition SB8.  
3.001036 Andorra (French Post Office) - 1968 Olympic Games 40c High Jump imperf printers proof 

on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SGF213.
 

3.001037 Andora (French Post Office) - 1969 Europa 70c red, green & blue fine used SGF215.  
9.001038 Argentina - 1939 Recorded Message Stamp 1p 50 brown fine part cds used SGRM690.  
1.501039 Belarus - 2002 Year of Eco-Tourism complete 1200r booklet in fine condition SB3.  
7.001040 Bosnia & Herzegovina - 2006 Europa (Integration) issues for Sarajevo two singles and 

miniature sheet SG851/MS853 & Croation Posts blocks of 4 C173/74 unmounted mint  
 

2.501041 Bulgaria - 1951 Anti-Fascist Heroes 1L to 50L set of 7 mounted mint SG823/29.  
1.501042 Bulgaria - 1970 Flowering Cacti 1st two complete folded sheets of 25 both cancelled to order 

with Sofia cds's having full gum SG1986.
 

1.501043 Brazil - Burrus auction catalogue sale 4 April 1963 in fine condition with prices realised.  
1.501044 Brazil - 1969 First Man on Moon 50c folded sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1270.  
1.501045 Brazil - 1969 First Man on the Moon 50c folded sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1270.  
1.501046 Brazil - 2002 80th Anniversary of Social Security 2r 35 complete booklet in fine condition.  
1.501047 Brazil - 2002 Centenary of Brazil-Iran Relations 7r 20 complete booklet in fine condition.  
9.001048 Cameroun - 1961 Republique Federale overprint and surcharges 5/- on 100r 10s on 200r 

and £1 on 500r three values unmounted mint SG295a/97a.
 

3.501049 Cameroun - 1966 Spacecraft 50f to 500f set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG403/06.  
12.001050 Chad - 1971 World Telecommunications Day 5f to 125f set of 4 printers imperf colour trials 

each in pairs (125f horizontal rest vertical) 5f top stamp red-brown bottom stamp orange 40f 
top stamp crimson bottom stamp olive-green 50f top stamp purple bottom stamp emerald 
green and 125f left hand stamp grey right hand stamp chocolate unmounted mint SG331/34.

 

3.001051 Colombia - 1950 75th Anniv of UPU 1c to 18c set of seven lightly mounted mint SG722/28.  
10.001052 Croatia - 1992-2002 Europa issues 24 different stamps unmounted mint.  

5.001053 Cuba - 1899 10c on 10c brown lightly mounted mint SG251.  
1.001054 Dahomey - 1968  Red Cross Paintings mint set of 4 displayed on album page SG335/338.  
4.001055 Dahomey - 1973 Fish Grouper 5f deep blue & blue Spadefish 15f black & blue and Porgy 

35c light brown & green each value in complete imperf sheet of 25 having large margins top 
and bottom unmounted mint having a little light creasing in selvedge SG512/14 imperfs.

 

10.001056 Dominican Republic - 1937 National Olympic Games 1c to 7c set mounted mint SG380/82.  
4.001057 Dominican Republic - 1940 50th Anniv of Pan-American Union mounted mint SG429/33.  
1.501058 Ecuador - 1971 Air Quito Religious Art 1s 50 St Anne top marginal imperf block of 4 and 10s 

Cross of San Diego  top marginal all unmounted mint SG1436 imperf & 1442. 
 

4.001059 Estonia - 1928 Tenth Anniv of Independence set of 5 mounted mint SG67/71.  
1.501060 Faröe Islands - 1998 Christmas complete 45k booklet in fine condition SB17.  
3.001061 Faröe Islands - 2011 Vintage Cars miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS652.  
3.501062 Guatemala - 1948 Fourth Central American and Caribbean Football Championship Games 

3c black & red to 50c black & yellow set of 5 unmounted mint SG474/78.
 

2.501063 Guinea-Bissau - 1988 Fungi 370p to 945p set of 7 unmounted mint SG1059/65.  
2.001064 Honduras - 1939 Imperf printers (Columbian Bank Note Co) proofs on ungummed paper for 

1939-42 commemorative issue Officials in bottom right corner blocks of 8 (4 x 2) comprising 
2c blue & green 5c blue & orange and 50c blue & violet (minor crease in selvedge bottom 
right) SGO400/O401 & O405.

 

29- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

10.001065 Honduras - 1939 Imperf printers (Columbian Bank Note Co) proofs on ungummed paper for 
1939-42 commemorative issue comprising Postage 1c yellow to 8c blue (5 values) in bottom 
left corner marginal blocks of 14 Air 10c red-brown to 66c black (8 values) bottom left corner 
marginal blocks of 14 1L olive-green block of 12 (4 x 3 one slight damage) and horizontal pair 
plus 2L brown-lake block of 4 (one damaged) and block of 10 ( 5 x 2, two damaged and one 
part missing) SG385/99 proofs. 

 

7.001066 Indonesia (West Irian) - 1963 Acquisition of West Irian 12s to 75s set of 6 each value in top 
marginal block of 24 with selvedge on three sides SG21/26 plus President Sukarno 100 
stamps 1r to 5r 100 stamps in blocks overprint Irian Barai all unmounted mint SG11/14.

 

9.001067 Israel - 1949 Adoption of new National Flag 20pr blue bottom left corner marginal example 
showing tab at left between stamp and selvedge fine slogan cancel used SG16.

 

1.501068 Israel - 1950 Opening of Post Offices at Elat 500pr fine part cds used SG53.  
5.001069 Israel - 1957 Seven (six different) Illustrated printed address covers for various first flights all 

sent registered bearing stamps of Israel tied by Lod Seda Teyta trilingual cds's all having 
numerous transit cds's on reverse and cachets on front.

 

7.001070 Israel - 1966-98 15 different complete booklets between 1966 Civic Arms & 1998 State of 
Israel all in fine condition SG cat £300+ SB14/B16 SB20/B27 and SB29/B32.

 

1.501071 Israel - 1996 Olympic Games 9s 95 complete booklet in fine codition SB29.  
15.001072 Iran - 1909 10k orange and gold mounted mint SG350.  
10.001073 Iraq - 1934-38 Official 8f scarlet left side of sheet marginal block of 40 (4 x 10) selvedge on 3 

sides unmounted mint all with some disturbed gum and five affected by light diagonal crease 
SG cat £7.50 each SGO195.

 

5.001074 Iraq - 1941 Lion of Babylon 8f carmine-rose 15f blue and 20f black each value in unmounted 
mint corner marginal block of 25 (5 x 5) all unmounted mint SG213 217 & 219.

 

6.501075 Iraq - 1976 Birds set of 5 unmounted mint two light marks on gum of 15f value SG1253/57.  
1.501076 Jordan - 1962 Illustrated unaddressed Malaria Eradication cover bearing issued miniature 

sheet SGMS500 tied by bilingual Amman cds dated 15 April 1962.
 

3.001077 Korea - 1962 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for 1960 Olympic Games bearing issued 
miniature sheet SG370 tied by pictorial blue handstamp for date of issue.

 

1.501078 Korea North - 1980 Chess Championships miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS2038.  
1.001079 Laos - 1983 Charcot (wrongly inscribed Cabot) and ship 6k unmounted mint SG679.  
2.501080 Libya - 1954 Illustrated Lufthansa printed address cover number 621 for First Boeing 727 

Flight Tripoli to Benghazi bearing King Idris 2m and 8m tied by fine strike of bilingual Idris 
Airport single ring cds dated 29 November 1954 with red framed cachet alongside. Three 
strikes of Benghazi or Benina Airport lbilingual cds's on reverse.. 

 

9.001081 Libya - 1960s 811m green complete sheet of 100 revenue stamps unmounted mint.  
4.001082 Libya - 1962 Part of receipt book all in Arabic having four entries with Mosque & Palm 

revenue stamps affixed either 50m brown x 3 or 100m mauve 3 x 2 and 4 tied by Cyrenaica 
Defence Force Benghazi District purple cachets.

 

6.001083 Libya - 1972 Libyan Arms 90m complete sheet of 100 from plate 1B printing unmounted mint 
having a little damage in top right side selvedge otherwise fine SG537.

 

2.501084 Libya - 1985 Mushrooms 50dh complete se-tenant sheet of 16 unmounted mint SG1722/37  
1.501085 Libya - 1994 83rd Anniversary of Deportations of Libyans to Italy 95dh set of 16 different 

designs in complete se-tenant sheetlet unmounted mint SG2205/20.
 

1.501086 Libya - 1995 84th Anniversary of Deportations of Libyans to Italy 100dh set of 16 different 
designs in complete se-tenant sheetlet cancelled to order having one cds top left corner on 
front and two cds's on reverse plus light stain in selvedge at base on reverse SG2349/64.

 

1.501087 Libya - 1995 City of Ghadames 100dh set of 16 different designs in complete se-tenant 
sheetlet unmounted mint SG2317/39.

 

4.501088 Lithuania - 1922 "De jure" Recognition by League of Nations 20s carmine and black to 10a 
emerald and violet set of 12 mounted mint SG126/37.

 

1.501089 Mali - 1982 Zebu Cattle 10f to 200f set of 5 each value in imperf complete sheet of 25 
unmounted mint with a little light creasing SG935/39 imperfs.

 

7.501090 Montenegro - 1893-1902 Forty one mint and nineteen used stamps on four album pages 
with a little duplication all fine condition. 

 

1.501091 Montenegro - 1906 Granting of Constitution 2k yellow-brown type II block of 6 (2 x 3) 
unmounted mint SG127a.

 

4.001092 Niger - 1964 Flowers 5f to 60f set of nine unmounted mint SG159/67.  
4.001093 Panama - 1938 Central American Games 1c to 15c set of 5 mounted mint SG334/38.  
3.001094 Panama - 1964 Ecumenical Council Vatican City St Pauls Cathedral 21c black and red 

complete sheet of 50 with selvedge on all four sides unmounted mint SG832.
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NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

5.001095 Paraguary - 1946 10c red to 10g red set of 5 unmounted mint SG647/51.  
10.001096 Peru - 1938 Pictorial designs imperf printers proof singles unmounted mint each with security 

hole punch comprising Postage 2c bright emerald to 1s claret plus 5s brown & violet & 10s 
blue & black 9 different values plus Air 5c brown-purple to 30c orange and 70c slate-blue to 
1s 50 violet 9 different values and 30c in ultramarine SG640/46 648/49 & 650/54 & 656/59.

 

7.001097 Peru - 1951 75th Anniv of UPU unissued stamps overprinted UPU 1874-1949 5c green to 
20s blue & brown set of 9 unmounted mint SG745/53.

 

6.501098 Peru - 1966 Gold Objects of Chimu Culture set of 5 unmounted mint SG916/20.  
3.001099 Romania - 1942 First Anniv of Liberation of Bukovina set of 3 unmounted mint SG1553/55.  
4.501100 Romania - 1955 Anniv 20b indigo to 2L brown-purple set unmounted mint SG2413/18.  
2.501101 San Marino - 1960 Birds 1L to 110L set mounted mint with some gum tone SG593/602.  

11.001102 Saudi Arabia - 1952 Inauguration of Dammam-Riyadh Railway ½g red-brown and 1g green 
each value in horizontal pair with each stamp having small security punch hole and 
overprinted Specimen in red unmounted mint SG372s/373s.

 

1.501103 Saudi Arabia - 1975 King Faisal Memorial 4p to 23p set unmounted mint SG1099/101.  
15.001104 Serbia - 1866-90 Twenty eight different mint and used stamps condition generally fine 

displayed on stock card including some Newspaper stamps, may contain reprints.
 

5.001105 Serbia - 1905-11 Petar 1 1p pale grey to 5d deep violet (nice original colour) set of 11 having 
usual perfs & centring unmounted mint SG116/26.  

 

1.501106 Spain - 1975 Illustrated unaddressed cover for joint Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission 17th July 
1975 NASA/INTA Space Centre in Madrid connect during 80 hours bearing 25p stamp tied by 
pictorial commemorative handstamp dated 17 July 1975.

 

2.501107 Syria - 1932 Blue postcard showing ruins at Baalbek used to France bearing 1p green 
SG248 tied by Damas RP cds dated 11 November 1932.

 

6.501108 Syria - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG479/82.  
5.001109 Tibet - 1974 100th Anniv of UPU 2t to 8t set of 4 each value in bottom marginal block of 10 

unmounted mint with a little light soiling produced but unissued ex Brian Reeve Stamp 
auction 26 January 2005 lot 447.

 

3.501110 Turkey  - 1926-30 Page from approval book containing nine different mint stamps cat £27+.  
1.501111 Turkey - 1942 Inonu 0.25k to 200k set (assumed cheapest) unmounted mint SG1289/1309.  

10.001112 Turkey - 1963 Instanbul 63 10k pale salmon, black & yellow corner marginal block of 4 
salmon colour omitted unmounted mint with normal block for comparison SG2030/2030a.

 

10.001113 Vietnam South - 1956 Fifth Anniv of Entry of Vietnam into UPU 90c violet left marginal block 
of 40 (8 x 5) and right marginal block of 10 (2 x 5 some perf separation and hinge repair in 
selvedge) put together makes a full sheet of 50 each having small security punch hole and 
overprinted Specimen in red unmounted mint SGS12s.

 

5.001114 Vietnam - 1982 10th World Trade Union Congress 50 red blue & flesh part sheet of  92 all 
having full or part offset of flesh colour on reverse unmounted mint SG443 varieties.

 

1.501115 Vietnam (North)  - 1967 Launching of First Chinese Rocket 12x & 30x both values in top left 
corner marginal blocks of 4 no gum (as issued) SGN480/81.

 

2.501116 World - 1960s Used (most cancelled to order) range of 80 different stamps on theme of fish 
mostly in sets from a number of different countries.

 

1.501117 Yemen - 1963 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for Honouring Astronauts bearing 
issued miniature sheet SG244a tied by Sana bilingual cds for date of issue.

 

4.001118 1923 Views 2q orange to 2f olive-green x 14 copies of each value including some blocks all 
unmounted mint SG144/50.

 
ALBANIA

20.001119 1925 10q rose-red perf 11½ left marginal block of 4 grossly vertically misperfed unmounted 
mint off white gum with some gum bends SG196a.

 

1.001120 1928 5q green fine part cds used SG250.  
5.001121 1930 Air 5q green to 3f violet set of 7 unmounted mint SG288/94.  

45.001122 1939-40 1q slate-blue to 5f slate-purple 14 different values each in block of 4 (most 
marginals) unmounted mint SG351/64.

 

6.001123 1940 Air 5q green to 3f purple set of 7 unmounted mint SG366/72.  
20.001124 1963 Centenary of Red Cross 1L.50 black and claret to 10L black & ochre-yellow set of 4 

each value in complete imperf sheets of 100 folded vertically through centre of sheet all 
unmounted mint with ten stamps in each sheet having creasing SG733/736 imperfs.

 

9.001125 1892-98  Rivadavia design 2c value fourteen blocks of 4 imperf colour trials in different 
colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed on album 
page headed as '202 SG Reprints' SG144. 

 
ARGENTINA
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7.001126 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 3c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG224. 

 

9.001127 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 4c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG225. 

 

9.001128 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 5c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '297 SG Reprints' SG226. 

 

9.001129 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 6c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '336 SG Reprints' SG227. 

 

9.001130 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 10c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '298 SG Reprints' SG228. 

 

9.001131 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 12c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '337 SG Reprints' SG230 .

 

9.001132 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 30c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '306 SG Reprints' SG235 .

 

9.001133 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 50c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '307 SG Reprints' SG237 .

 

18.001134 1910 Centenary of Deposition of the Spanish Viceroy printers imperf colour trials in complete 
sheets on ungummed paper comprising Azcuenaga & Alberti 3c black & green sheet of 50 (5 
x 10)  tone spotting both sides then complete sheets of 25 (5 x 5) Fort of the Viceroys 4c 
black & brown Congress Building 12c orange & deep blue plus 12c reddish purple & 
cinnamon and Crowds on 25 May 1810 50c chocolate & black and 50c deep green & brown 
SG369/370 373 & 377 imperf colour trials.

 

5.001135 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on white ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c carmine-rose plus Air mail 
45c + 45c olive green and 70c + 70c blue with marginal inscriptions in orange-red displayed 
on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

5.001136 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on greyish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red violet plus Air mail 45c 
+ 45c turquoise and 70c + 70c olive green marginal inscriptions in blue displayed on printed 
Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

5.001137 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on yellowish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red brown plus Air mail 
45c + 45c vermilion and 70c + 70c orange brown marginal inscriptions in yellow orange 
displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

19.001138 1962 Gold on green leather folder in original box issued by Argentine Postal Authorities for 
International Philatelic Exhibition 1962 number 147 containing much information regarding 
exhibition and officials with 4 issued mint stamps and miniature sheet SG1047/MS1050 & 
1059 mounted on individual pages plus same stamps in imperf colour trials in blocks of 4 and 
imperf miniature sheet x 3 of each along with publicity labels for exhibition also mounted on 
pages. Lot includes small Palmares booklet providing details of winners of awards.

 

4.001139 1908-13 1k deep violet lightly mounted mint SG203.  
AUSTRIA

1.501140 1921-22 Newspaper stamps 45h grey to 7k 50 ochre set of 8 fine part cds used SGN452/59.  
1.501141 1936 Austrian Inventors mint set of 6 displayed on album page SG798/803.  
1.501142 1937 Austrian Doctors mint set of 9 displayed on album page SG815/23.  
2.001143 1949 UNICEF 1s greenish blue unmounted mint SG1166.  

25.001144 1950-53 3s Great Cormorants 5s Common Buzzard 10s Grey Heron and 20s Golden Eagle 
all fine part cds used SG cat £400 SG1218/21.

 

6.001145 1951 Reconstruction Fund mint set of 4 displayed on album page SG1225/28.  
7.501146 1957-70 Views 2s steel-blue 2s 50 violet plus 3s 40 yellow-green to 20s  reddish purple 

twelve different values all unmounted mint SG1311 1312 & 1314/23.
 

7.501147 1960s-70s Ninety five pieces cut from covers bearing various stamps showing good range of 
slogan (many illustrated) postmarks.
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7.001148 1967 Mothers Day 2s x 15 SG1498 Art 2s x 50 SG1501 1968 Baroque Frescoe's x 9 sets of 
6 SG1537/42 1971 700th Anniv of Kitzbuhel 2s 50 x 34 SG1616 Vienna Stock Exchange 4s x 
34 SG1617 50 Years of Vienna Fairs 2s 50 x 41 mostly in blocks or part sheets unmounted 
mint SG cat £250+.

 

1.001149 1972 Spanish Riding School miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1645.  
1.001150 1993 Monasteries & Abbeys 1s to 30s set of 10 fine part cds used SG2525/34.  

4.001151 1863-65 1c green minor corner perf fault bottom left fine part cds used SG20.  
BELGIUM

4.001152 1863-65 1c green minor corner perf fault bottom left unclear part indistinct cancel SG20.  
6.001153 1863-65 1c green centred high fine part cds used SG20.  
2.001154 1865-66 40c carmine thick paper perf 15 rounded top right corner good used SG37.  
2.001155 1865-66 40c carmine thick paper perf 15 few short perfs good used SG37.  
3.501156 1865-66 40c carmine thick paper perf 15 dotted 77 in centre cancel fine used SG37.  
2.001157 1869-80 50c drab soiling both sides light on front fine part cds used SG55a.  
4.001158 1882-94 Railway Parcels 15c greenish slate complete sheet of 25 perf 15 x 14½ unmounted 

mint few perf splits at foot of sheet. Believed reprints and offered as is SGP73.
 

4.001159 1882-94 Railway Parcels 2f buff complete sheet of 25 unmounted mint perf 15 x 14½ . 
Believed reprints and offered as is SGP88.

 

7.501160 1883 50c violet centred right very fine part cds used SG66.  
3.001161 1884-91 2f lilac/pale lilac repaired crease/tear fine part cds used SG77.  
5.001162 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown bandalette label attached very fine cds used SG87.  
3.501163 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown bandalette label attached two pulled perfs fine used SG87.  
5.001164 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown bandalette label attached very fine cds used SG87.  
6.001165 1893-1900 1f carmine/green bandalette label attached very fine cds used SG87.  
2.501166 1904 Undivided back colour postcard showing busts of Wellington and Napoleon with 

inscription Wellington between them sent to London (redirected to Essex on arrival) bearing 
10c carmine (bandalette removed) SG83 tied by Waterloo cds dated 22 June 1904.

 

1.501167 1905-08 25c blue "bandalette" attached unmounted mint SG101.  
5.001168 1905-08 35c brown-purple "bandalette" attached lightly mounted mint SG102.  
7.001169 1905-08 2f mauve bandalette attached very fine cds used SG105.  
4.501170 1905-08 25c milky blue bandalette attached unmounted mint lightly crazed gum SG101a.   

11.001171 1910s circa King Albert 1 50c carmine imperf top marginal part sheet of 60 (10 x 6) selvedge 
on 3 sides, two mount marks at top rest of block unmounted some light diagonal creasing. 
Believed to be printers essays as design does not match any issued Belgian stamp.

 

8.501172 1910 Brussels Exhibition 1c (+1c) grey to 10c (+5c) set of 8 each having bandalette label 
attached all very fine cds used SG109/16.

 

2.001173 1912 50c grey 1f orange and 2f violet all having 'bandalettes' attached 1f heavy mounted mint 
50c and 2f lightly mounted mint SG140/42.

 

15.001174 1914 Red Cross Fund 20c (+20c) red & violet very fine cds used SG153.  
3.501175 1914 Red Cross Fund 20c (+20c) red & violet centred right mounted mint SG156.  
4.001176 1915 Red Cross Fund 20c (+20c) red & violet fine part cds used SG159.  
6.001177 1915-22 The Kings of Belgium 10f sepia fine part cds used SG195.  
3.501178 1922-27 1f carmine Tete-beche horizontal pair mounted mint SG367a.  
4.501179 1922-27 1f 75 ultramarine Tete-beche horizontal pair mounted mint SG370a.  
2.001180 1930 Air 50c deep blue 1f 50 agate (gum flaws) 2f deep green and 5f deep purple all lightly 

mounted mint apart from 1f 50 which has heavy hinge remains SG560/62 & 64.
 

15.001181 1931 Anti-Tuberculosis 10c + 5c red-brown to 5f + 5f purple set of 7 mounted mint SG593/99.  
15.001182 1931 Anti-Tuberculosis 5f + 5f purple mounted mint SG599.  

4.001183 1931-32 10f claret fine part cds used SG591.  
4.001184 1931-32 10f claret fine part cds used SG591.  
1.501185 1932 Scientific Research Fund 1f 75 blue mounted mint SG622.  

11.001186 1933 Anti-Tuberculosis 10c + 5c grey to 1f 75 + 25c ultramarine six different values three fine 
part slogan used three fine part cds used SG646/51.

 

1.501187 1937 Queen Astrid Public Utility Funds set of 8 10c + 5c small thin mounted mint SG787/94.  
9.001188 1939 Rubens's House Restoration Fund set of 8 all fine part cds used SG847/54.  
1.501189 1940 Winter Relief set of 8 mounted mint SG901/09.  
2.001190 1941 Fund for Queen Elisabeth's Concert Hall miniature sheet having perforated crown and 

monogram applied by no violet control number on reverse unmounted mint SGMS982.
 

1.501191 1941 Queen Elisabeth's Concert Hall miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS981/82.  
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10.001192 1947 Typed address Commemorative Flight cover number 8706 in red for NY Centenary 
Philatelic Exhibition May 1947 bearing CIPEX International Stamp Exhibition Emile 
Vandervelde two sets of three one set with 'Poste Aerienne'  overprint other set with' Poste 
Aerienne Luchtpost'' overprint SG1199d/99f tied by special pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

10.001193 1947 Typed address Commemorative Flight cover number 8695 in blue for NY Centenary 
Philatelic Exhibition May 1947 bearing CIPEX International Stamp Exhibition Francois 
Bovesse two sets of three one set with 'Poste Aerienne'  overprint other set with' Poste 
Aerienne Luchtpost'' overprint SG1199g/99i tied by special pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

6.001194 1950 European Athletic Championship miniature sheet lightly mounted mint SGMS1316.  
9.001195 1952 13th Universal Postal Union Congress 20f olive-grey fine part cds used SG1408.  
4.001196 1953 European Child Welfare Fund set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1482/84.  

10.001197 1953 Tourist Propaganda and Cultural Funds set of 6 all fine part cds used SG1442/47.  
7.001198 Belgian Congo - 1921 1921 overprint on 1f black & carmine to 10f black & green 4 different 

values lightly mounted mint SG97/100.
 

9.001199 Belgian Congo - 1931-37 10c chocolate to 2of sepia set of 18 mounted mint SG181/96.  

6.501200 1851-54 4 R.B.S. dark red-brown 3 clear margins into at top fine cds used SG4b.  
DENMARK

4.501201 1851-54 4 R.B.S. dark red-brown 2 clear margins into at right and base fine cds used SG4b.  
12.001202 1854-59 2sk blue 4 large to close margins having 23 in concentric circles cancel SG7.  
12.001203 1854-59 2sk pale blue 4 large margins having 1 in concentric circles cancel with tiny light 

stain at base visible from front SG8.
 

14.001204 1854-59 8sk green 4 clear margins having two 1 in concentric circles cancel SG12.  
15.001205 1864-70 8s olive-bistre centred high & right light soiling both sides having minor perf flaws at 

top with large part 49 in concentric circles cancel SG29.
 

4.501206 1864-70 2sk pale blue slightly rounded top right corner and one pulled perf fine used having 
part 26 in concentric circle cancel SG23.

 

4.001207 1870-74 2sk dull greenish blue & grey light soiling 58 in concentric circle cancel used SG40.  
5.501208 1870-74 2sk dull greenish blue & grey part concentric circle cancel SG40.  

12.001209 1870-74 2sk deep bright ultramarine & grey tiny thin and light corner crease fine used with 
'48' in concentric circle cancel SG38.

 

5.001210 1870-74 2sk deep bright ultramarine & grey lightly soiled few ragged perfs SG38.  
10.001211 1870-74 8sk yellow-brown & grey rounded bottom left corner fine part cds used SG46.  

1.501212 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey perf 12½ good cds used SG87.  
5.001213 1875-1903 3ö grey & grey-blue tiny nick at top centred left fine part cds used SG50.  
7.501214 1875-1903 3ö grey & grey-blue fine part cds used SG50.  
4.001215 1875-1903 3ö grey & grey-blue centred high light soiling both sides fine part cds used SG50.  
5.001216 1875-1903 20ö grey & rose fine used part indistinct cancel SG72.  

10.001217 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange and grey centred left large part slightly heavy cds used SG78.  
5.001218 1875-1903 12ö pale dull purple & pale grey rounded top corners fine used SG62.  
5.001219 1875-1903 12ö pale dull purple & pale grey centred low concentric circle cancels SG62.  

12.001220 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey centred left fine cds used SG78.  
5.001221 1875-1903 20ö grey & rose fine part cds used SG72.  
7.501222 1875-1903 5ö ultramarine & rose two slightly rounded corners fine part cds used SG57.  

12.001223 1904-05 50ö indigo-lilac fine part slightly heavy unclear cds used SG107.  
15.001224 1912 35ö on 16ö brown & slate fine part cds used SG107.  
30.001225 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5k deep carmine-red fine part cds used SG134.  

6.001226 1915 80ö on 12o2 claret & slate lightly mounted mint SG187.  
5.001227 1921-30 Postage Due 7ö apple-green very fine cds used SGD225.  

14.001228 1924 300th Anniv of Danish Post 10ö green to 20ö brown set fine used SG218A/23B.  
18.001229 1925-29 Air 50ö grey centred right lightly mounted mint SG227.  
10.001230 1925-29 Air 25ö scarlet fine part cds used SG226.  

6.501231 1925-29 Air 10ö green very fine almost complete cds used SG224.  
20.001232 1925-29 Air 1k brown centred a little high lightish mounted mint SG228.  

4.501233 1926 7ö on 35ö grey fine part cds used SG239.  
11.001234 1929 Cancer Research Fund 25ö (+5ö) blue very fine cds used SG254.  

6.001235 1934 Air 1k brown fine part cds used SG291.  
4.001236 1937 Silver Jubilee of King Christian X 5ö green to 30ö blue set of 4 mounted mint SG306/09  
1.501237 2001 Botanical Gardens complete 40k booklet in fine condition SB210.  
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7.001238 1935 Pictorial definitives printers (Columbian Bank Note Co) imperf proofs in corner marginal 
blocks of 16 (odd crease/defect in selvedge) on gummed mock watermark paper in issued 
colours comprising Mt Izalco 1c violet Cutuco Harbour 2c brown and Campo de Mane Playing 
Fields 5c carmine-red SG863/64 & 866 proofs.  

 

3.001239 1935 Pictorial definitive printers (Columbian Bank Note Co) imperf proof Balsam Tree 50c 
dull blue top left corner marginal block of 16 (slight creasing and four with gum thins) on 
gummed mock watermark paper in issued colour SG870 proofs.  

 

2.001240 1947 Air Alfredo Espiro 14c blue bottom marginal imperf block of 10 (2 x 5) believed printers 
proofs on ungummed watermarked paper SG960 varieties.

 

10.001241 1936 Italian Occupation Second Anniversary of Annexation of Ethiopia 10c red-brown (small 
gum thin) to 1L 25 blue lightly mounted mint set of seven SG322a/22g.  

 
ETHIOPIA

1.501242 1944 Birth Centenary of Emperor Menelik 5c to 65c set of 5 mounted mint SG339/43.  
1.501243 1947-55 Bottom right corner marginal blocks of 4 comprising 1c bright purple x 3 one control 

A/58 4c green and 5c blue-green control A/58 unmounted mint SG366 & 368/69.
 

2.001244 1961 Animals 5c to $1 set of 6 each value in marginal block of 4 having single central strike 
of bilingual Addis Ababa cds for date of issue 16 June 1961 SG517/22.

 

5.001245 1974 Registered Express (bilingual red on white label affixed) airmail cover all addressed in 
local script Dido (black on green label affixed with manuscript DIDO added) to Jimma at 110c 
rate bearing 10c 3 and 40c x 2 all tied by Dido Post Office chamfered corner oblong bilingual 
cancel dated 4 July 1974.

 

3.001246 1980 Birds of Prey 10c to 70c set of 5 unmounted mint SG1151/55.  

4.001247 1975 5ö to 500ö set of 14 unmounted mint SG6/19.  
FAROE ISLANDS

2.001248 1983 Inauguration of Nordic House 250ö three different designs from miniature sheet (SG 
only lists as complete miniature sheet) unmounted mint SGMS89 singles.

 

3.001249 1983 Inauguration of Nordic House miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS89.  
4.001250 2010-17 Europa self-adhesive issues for 2010 and 2017 Europa on original backing paper ex 

booklets SG616/17 & 767/68.
 

1.501251 1985 Centenary of Banknote Printing complete 12m booklet in fine condition SB18.  
FINLAND

1.501252 1991 Birds complete 5m booklet in fine condition SB30s.  
1.501253 1993 Birds 5m complete booklet in fine condition SB37S.  
1.501254 2002 Gulf of Finland (2nd series) complete €3 booklet in fine condition SB74a.  

5.001255 1818 University of Paris Faculty of Letters printed lettersheet (central vertical fold) completed 
and used within Paris, no stamp applied having black 'T over Simple Taxe' charge mark with 
15c green postage due SGD299 affixed tied by Paris cds 13 May 1918. 

 
FRANCE

7.501256 1849-52 Ceres Head 20c black/white four clear margins having manuscript black cancel with 
small closed scissor cut bottom right SG7. 

 

23.001257 1849-52 1f carmine 3 fine margins slight damage and into at left, fine part grid cancel SG19. 
Lot includes eight other used earlies condition a little mixed.

 

7.501258 1850 Lightly soiled cover having horizontal central crease to Paris (redirected on arrival) 
bearing Ceres Head 20c black/white four margins SG7 tied by usual grid cancel. Toulouse 
cds on front dated 11 March 1850 with bagneres-De-Luchow and Paris cds's on reverse 
dated 12 or 15 March 1850.

 

18.001259 1850s Five single imperf essays of unadopted Napoleon Head 25c value in blue, mauve or 
orange on white ungummed paper or yellow on grey ungummed paper x 2 plus grey or 
mauve on white blocks of 4 and brown on thin tissue paper (reversed design) block of 4.

 

7.501260 1853 Commercial entire Smyrna to Bordeaux light soiling both sides rated '10' having poor 
strike of Smyrna Turquie cds dated 17 September 1853 on front along with usual small red 
boxed Mediterranean paquebot mark. Five different transit cds marks on reverse. 

 

4.001261 1853-61 Napoleon Head 10c pale yellow-buff/cream 3 margins tied to piece by 'J' in diamond 
dotted cancel with (J) 3e Dist on (J) 11h 30m cds dated 18 August 1859 alongside SG50. 

 

7.501262 1853-61 Napoleon Head 20c blue (shades - no attempt has been made to match with SG 
colour descriptions) thirteen (eleven with four margins) used examples including three pairs 
most with dotted cancels between SG51/62a.

 

4.001263 1853-61 Napoleon Head 40c red-orange 3 large margins (into at right) tied to small piece by 
complete 'K' in dotted grid cancel SG65.

 

5.001264 1853-61 1c olive-green/bluish 3½ large margins just into at right fine part cds used SG42.  
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10.001265 1853-61 10c yellow-ochre/lemon-yellow Die I vertical pair 4 close to clear margins fine used 
having  individual strikes of number in dots cancel SG46.

 

5.001266 1855 Entire bearing Napoleon Head 20c greyish blue/greyish three margins just into top left 
SG51 tied by 990 in dotted diamond cancel having fine stirke of Cour-St-Maurice dotted cds 
dated 26 January 1855. 

 

25.001267 1855-75 Bundle of thirty eight covers (condition a little mixed) comprising nineteen bearing 
Napoleon Head imperf 25c blue plus eleven bearing perf 25c blue and eight bearing Ceres 
Head perf 20c blue all used within France having good range of cancels and transit marks.  

 

7.501268 1858-62 Eight entires all used within France bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue 4 margins 
including one with a pair tied by numeral dotted cancels with good range of postmarks.

 

25.001269 1859 Small hand addressed cover to Paris endorsed "via Marseille" rated "10" having fine 
strike of Hydaspe mail boat cds dated 8 February 1859 applied along with red framed 
Paquebots De La Mediteranee cachet. Lyon, Marseille & Paris transit marks on reverse. On 
sale card from Harmers auction 28 August 1997 lot 198 estimate £85.

 

2.001270 1859-63 Small piece with 10c black type B postage due tied by cds of 24 July 1859 SGD87.  
5.001271 1859-63 Postage Due 10c black type B x 2 fine used 4 clear margin examples one with April 

1859 cds other with June 1860 cds SGD87 .
 

2.001272 1859-63 Postage Due 15c black type B x two 4 clear margin mint copies poor gum SGD88.  
1.001273 1859-63 Postage Due 15c black type B 4 clear margins fine used August 1863 cds SGD88.  

10.001274 1859-1941 Small uncirculated club book containing forty mostly used Postage Dues values to 
2f (three different) with some duplication condition generally fine.

 

15.001275 1860s-70s GPD Vessey Ltd auction folder sale 713 lot 175 (1960s) containing an album page 
displaying sixteen Napoleon Heads stamps (two 40c imperf plus perf 10c four 20c and nine 
40c) on thirteen pieces having identified numerals in dots concels comprising Alexandria 
Bone (Algeria) Constantinople, Salonika, Shanghai and Smyrna

 

7.501276 1860-75 Nine entires being preprinted lettersheets from same company in Charleville to 
company in Geniez bearing Ceres Head 25c blue x six one with 40c orange plus Napoleon 
Head 20c blue (one imperf) tied by 868 in dots cancels with various transit marks applied. 
Still in original auction envelope Robson Lowe sale 8 March 1961 lot 201.   

 

6.001277 1862 20c blue (additional horizontal line of perfs at base) plus 40c orange yellow x nine usual 
centring all fine used mostly numbers in dots cancels SG93 & 97.

 

5.001278 1862 5c yellow-green/greenish light vertical crease missing top right corner with a couple of 
lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG89.

 

12.001279 1862-75 Seventeen covers, entires or wrappers (condition a little mixed) all used within 
France bearing Ceres Head 25c blue eight or Napoleon Head 20c blue nine various shades 
tied by different dotted cancels having numerals in centre.

 

15.001280 1863-70 Napoleon Head 30c brown (shades) eleven used examples all having part numbers 
in dotted diamond cancels SG116/17.

 

25.001281 1863-70 Napolean Head 20c blue centred low mounted mint heavy hinge remains plus some 
light soiling on gum SG114. 

 

2.501282 1863-70 Napoleon Head 1c olive-green/green missing top right corner perf and few other 
minor perf faults fine part cds used SG103.

 

3.501283 1863-70 Napoleon Head 2c red-brown/brownish buff rounded top right corner centred left fine 
large part cds used SG105. 

 

7.501284 1863-70 Napoleon Head 4c lilac-grey small thin rounded bottom right corner centred high 
three missing perfs fine part cds used SG108. 

 

10.001285 1864 Commercial entire Odessa to Malta rated '1/-' fine strike of French mailboat Carmel 
double ring blue cds 31 March 1864 on front. Malta code A cds 6 April 1864 on rear.

 

10.001286 1867 Unfolded cover Le Blanc to Paris bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue tied by 490 in dotted 
diamond cancel with Le Blanc cds dated 20 April 1867 alongside. Stamp is centred extreamly 
low with no Repub Franc visible at top showing full white border which would normally 
seperate stamps plus part of '20c Postes 20c' inverted at bottom of stamp being a part 
vertical Tete-beche variety which is not listed on this value by Stanley Gibbons SG93 variety.

 

18.001287 1867-1920s Scrap book containing duplicated range of stamps comprising Napolean Heads 
20c blue x 14 Peace & Commerce values to 25c 'Blanc' type values to 5c 'Mouchon' type 
values to 15c Sowers values to 50c 'Oliver Merson' type 1f x 22 and Pasteur values to 50c 
condition a little mixed but most fine and nice lot for postmark study.

 

10.001288 1871-76 Ceres Head 25c pale blue off centre light soiling both sides mounted mint SG198.  
7.501289 1871-76 Ceres Head 30c brown (shades) twenty used examples all cancelled by part 

numbers in dots cancels between  SG205/07.
 

13.001290 1871-76 Ceres Head 2c red-brown/cream or 2c deep red-brown/cream twelve cds used 
examples couple with minor perf flaws SG187/88.
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18.001291 1871-76 4c grey centred left mounted mint SG189.  
1.501292 1871-76 Ceres Head 4c grey (closed tear) and 15c yellow-bistre both cds used heavier strike 

on 4c both having heavy hinge remains from mounting using selvedge SG189 & 196. 
 

40.001293 1871-76 80c bright carmine Type B thick figures of value having scarce "Langer" underprint 
fine used with indistinct cancel SG208 variety.

 

80.001294 1872 Hand addressed commercial wrapper from L Kniffe & Co Yokohama Japan (oval 
cachet on front) to Paris mailed through the French Post Office at 2f double rate bearing 
Ceres 25c blue x 8 SG198 all tied by 5118 dotted cancels of Yokohama with one also tied by 
Yokohama Bau Francis cds 30 June 1872. Blue octogonal 3 Mars Col. V Suez Paq F cancel 
of July 1872 also applied on front along with red framed PD mark. Folded horizontally and 
large tear closed by hinges does not affect stamps or appearance originally offered for £400.

 

5.001295 1873-1903 Album page containing Ceres Head 2c red-brown x 2 SG187 Peace & Commerce 
1f olive-green SG240 50c deep rose SG272 and 'Mouchon' type 20c purple-brown SG297 all 
having large parts of Afranchissements and Chargements double ring cancels dated between 
December 1873 & June 1903. Stamps collected for cancels,most having minor flaws.

 

5.001296 1874 Large complete wrapper having Librairie De V Palme hand addressed label affixed to 
Niort at 53c rate bearing Ceres Head 1c olive-green/bluish 2c red-brown/cream and 25c deep 
blue vertical pair type III SG185 187 and 199b al tied by red Paris cds dated 5 November 
1874 with Niort cds of same date on reverse.     

 

40.001297 1874 Hand addressed commercial wrapper from firm in Cairo Egypt (cachet applied to front) 
to Nettstal Switzerland at 60c rate bearing Ceres 30c grey-brown vertical pair SG207 tied by 
individual strikes of 5080 in dotted diamond cancel. Usual red PD mark on front with 
Alexandria Egypt, Marsielle Special  Swiss Ambulant and Nettstal cds's on reverse dated 14, 
24, 25 and 26 December 1874 respectively.  

 

4.001298 1874 Part of creased document dated 14 May 1874 from Bank of Liverpool authorising the 
payment of a sum of £547 7/- relating to a debt of a Mr Lord of Boston (assume Boston 
Lincolnshire) in the sum of £576 13/- 8d having two 10c blue imperf acknowledgement of 
debts discharged revenues attached (one a little damaged) on reverse tied by four strikes of 
Credit Harvalis cds dated 15 May 1874. 

 

7.501299 1876-95 Peace & Commerce 5c green seventy four mostly cds used examples unchecked 
for types or shades SG215 or 226/30.

 

4.001300 1877 Unstamped printed lettersheet Paris to Loire having '40' in hollow numbers charge mark 
applied with Paris Bt Mazas cds dated 20 August 1877 on front. On reverse Paris Cleemont 
and St Etienne Loire cds's dated 20 and 21 August 1877 applied.

 

7.001301 1877-90 3c ochre/yellow very fine cds used SG249.  
2.001302 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 1c black/various papers x 35 part cds used SG243/45.  
4.501303 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 75c dull brown/deep orange few short perfs fine used SG276.  
4.001304 1881-92 Postage Due 3c black unused (no gum) SGD281.  
5.001305 1887 Pre-printed ruling form (cenreal vertical fold) from Tribunal of Commerce Lyon used 

within Lyon, no stamps affixed having small red 'T' in triangle charge mark applied with 30c 
black postage due SGD287 affixed but not tied by any postal markings. Lyon  Brotteaux cds 
on front and Lyon Depart cds dated 19 September on rear.

 

2.001306 1896/98 Three small pieces bearing Peace & Commerce 1c 2c or 3c values tied by Paris 
PP65 or PP78 cds's, each piece has ½ centime black circular mark.

 

1.501307 1900 Undivided back black & white postcard of church at Neris-les-Bains sent to Rome 
bearing Peace & Commerce 5c green SG228 tied by Neris Allier double ring cds dated 5 
August 1900 having an additional strike alongside.

 

6.001308 1900s circa Illustrated black on blue cover complete booklet containing twelve different black 
& white real photograph post cards being views of Caen complete with wax interleaves. 
Cards are in fine condition with soiling to covers but scarce complete.

 

11.001309 1900s circa Gold inscribed on blue complete booklet containing twenty four different black & 
white real photograph post cards being views of Bayeux complete with wax interleaves. 
Cards are in fine condition with soiling to covers but scarce complete.

 

6.001310 1900s circa Black on green folder containing 10 different colour post cards all views of 
Normandie in vertical strip of 10 in fine condition for age and scarce complete.

 

5.001311 1900 Colour undivided back post card showing view of Swiss Village at the Paris Exhibition 
1900 sent to Strassburg bearing 10c Peace & Commerce plus Village Suisse Paris 1900 
colour label both tied by Paris Universal Exhibition flag slogan cancel dated 13 July with 
Strassburg arrival cds of 17 July 1900 applied.

 

8.001312 1900s circa Black on buff folder containing 24 different black & white real photograph post 
cards views of La Harve Ste Adresse in fine condition for age and scarce complete.
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11.001313 1900s circa Blue on blue and green cover (light soiling both sides) illustrated folder titled De 
Rouen Au Havre A Bord Du "Felix  Faure" containing 24 different black & white real 
photograph post cards with wax interleafs in fine condition for age and scarce complete.

 

9.001314 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 2f deep lilac & buff fine indistinct cds used SG307.  
1.501315 1900-06 "Oliver Merson" type 2f deep lilac & buff crease and thin botom right corner and tiny 

closed tear at top fine used SG307.
 

9.001316 1900-06 "Olivier Merson" type 2f deep lilac & buff fine used part octagonal cancel SG307.  
9.001317 1900-06 "Olivier Merson" type 50c cinnamon & lavender mounted mint SG305.  

10.001318 1900-24 'Blanc' type 1c grey imperf horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG288.  
10.001319 1900-24 'Blanc' type 2c claret imperf horizontal pair mounted mint SG289.  
10.001320 1900-24 'Blanc' type 3c orange-red top marginal imperf horizontal pair lightly mounted mint 

having tiny gum thin SG290. 
 

10.001321 1900-24 'Blanc' type 5c blue-green imperf horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG294.  
1.501322 1902 Black & white unstamped postcard of Hampton Court Palace undivided back to France 

having fine strike of East Molesey J32 duplex dated 12 August 1902."T" mark applied along 
with blue crayon 10 with Postage Due 10c brown SGD298 tied by Calais cds dated 13 August 
with different Calais cds alongside of same date.

 

10.001323 1910s circa complete set of 76 different unused post cards each showing a different scene 
from the Bayeux Tapestry with slight ageing (not tone) but generally good condition for age 
produced by Levy Et Neurdein Reunis, 44 Rue Letellier Paris. Lot includes colour postcard 
(undivided back) of Bayeux used to England in October 1900.  

 

2.001324 1912 Colour postcard showing Pyramids in Cairo sent to Belgium bearing Sower 10c red 
SG333 tied by Marseille-Lyon Special cds dated 3 July 1912 with additional strike alongside 
and Brussel Bruxelles cds dated 4 August also on card.

 

5.001325 1917 Illustrated unfranked postcard Souvenir of Lyon used wiithin France having fine strike of 
Bron Rhone single ring cds dated 6 September 1917 having purple undated 2nd Group 
Aviation Depot circular cachet alongside..

 

9.001326 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green centred a little low fine part cds SG378.  
3.001327 1919 Black & white postcard of Place de la Concorde sent to Worthing England bearing on 

front 10c Sower tied by two strikes of unclear cds having black crown in circle Security Office 
Paris Congress 1919 mark both sides stated ex SG sale 5546.

 

2.501328 1920 Black & white postcard of SS Cordillere at sea sent to England at 20c rate bearing 
Sower 10c red x 2 tied by Marseille Gare machine cancel dated 24 September 1920.

 

30.001329 1925 Paris International Exhibition 15c green & 45c red postal stationery cards with Exhibition 
cachet and Exhibition cds 8 May 1925 plus Hugh Vallancey Aviation Day printed post card 
hand addressed to London bearing Pasteur 75c blue SG400 tied by Bourget Station Seine 
cds 7 May 1925 Aviation Day at the Exhibition. Ex Philangles sale 343 lot 1050.

 

7.001330 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' 10f sage-green & red & 20f magenta & green cds used SG431/32.  
50.001331 1925-32 "Oliver Merson" type 3f deep violet & blue lightly mounted mint plus 3f deep mauve 

& carmine 10f sage-green & red & 20f magenta & green all mounted mint SG429/32.
 

3.001332 1925-32 "Oliver Merson" type 20f magenta & green fine part cds used SG432.  
4.001333 1926 Hand addressed commercial (central vertical crease) to London bearing Sower 50c 

vermilion SG421 tied by two strikes of Etaples Pas De Calais single ring cds dated 22 
November 1926. Blue 'T' crayon mark applied along with 3d & ½d F.B.D charge marks 
having ½d and 3d postage dues applied tied by London cds's dated 23 November.   

 

1.501334 1926-27 War Orphans Fund 50c + 10c brown mounted mint SG451.  
6.001335 1928 Unaddressed manila envelope bearing Sinking Fund 50c + 25c brown-red SG467 (cat 

£36 off cover) tied by red superb strike of Dijon Philatelic Exhibition cds of 14 November 1928 
additional strike alongside with Dijon Cote-D'Or cds of same date on backflap.

 

2.001336 1928 Printed address cover to USA bearing Berthelot 90c rose-carmine SG457 tied by New 
York Au Harve code D octagonal cancel dated 6 November 1928.

 

18.001337 1928 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 8f 50 blue mounted mint SG463.  
45.001338 1929 Hand addressed cover (light soiling and small scuff over address) manuscript endorsed 

Premier Service Par Avion "France-Indo-Chine" sent airmail (black on red label affixed) Paris 
to Cochin Chine bearing Pastuer 1f 50 blue SG400d plus War Orphans Fund 5f + 1f blue & 
black horizontal pair (SG cat £130 each used) SG453 all tied by Air Post France-Indo Chine 
large single ring cds dated 19 February 1929. Large black GRIFFE (translates as 'claw') 
straight line cachet applied diagonally to front along with 'Raid Interrompu Par Accident 
Retoura l'envoyeur' purple three line cachet. Paris 45 8 sided cancel and  Paris Gare single 
ring cds  dated 16 and 17 February on reverse along with Paris code B Distribution double 
ring cds dated 28 February on reverse. Maybe carried on one of Joseph Le Brix's flights. 
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30.001339 1929-33 Faced album page containing seven Pont du Gard 20f brown (shades) used 
examples (one perfin SG) showing different printings and types from 1929, 1931, 1936 and 
1937 printings which are unlisted by Stanley Gibbons SG475 varieties. 

 

18.001340 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f pale ultramarine type I unmounted mint SG474.  
10.001341 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f blue type IIA lightly mounted mint SG474b.  
60.001342 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown perf 13 mounted mint SG475b.  
10.001343 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f pale ultramarine type I x 3 and 10f blue type II x 1 and type 

IIA x 4 (one perfin BP) displayed on faced album pages having manuscript write up and 
illustration of types all fine cds used SG474/74b. 

 

18.001344 1929-33 Arc de Triomphe 2f brown-lake Reims Cathedral 3f slate-blue plus 1930-31 
International Colonial Exhibition 15c slate-black to 1f 50 blue set of 5 and Sinking Fund 1f 50 
+ 3f 50 green all overprinted Specimen mounted mint SG471s/72s & 488s/93s. 

 

10.001345 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown perf 13 block of 4 fine used having 3 strikes of 
slightly heavy cds cancels SG475b.

 

1.501346 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown fine part cds used SG475b.  
2.001347 1930 Air 1f 50 lake and 1f 50 blue both very lightly mounted mint SG483/84.  
7.001348 1930 Black on blue Aerogramme monthly journal folded with part printed label to Hugh 

Vallancey London bearing Sower 30c blue SG416 from booklet part Gibbs advert in selvedge 
tied by Paris International Aviation Exhibition large single ring cds 15 November 1930.

 

18.001349 1930-31 Sinking Fund sets of 3 for 1930 40c + 10c to 1f 50 plus 1931 40c + 10c to 1f 50c all 
overprinted Specimen mounted mint SG485s/87s & 494s/96s.

 

2.001350 1930-32 Air 1f 50 blue mounted mint SG484.  
1.501351 1930-32 Air Notre-Dame de la Garde, Marseilles 1f 50 lake very lightly mounted mint SG483.  
1.501352 1930-32 Air Notre-Dame de la Garde, Marseilles 1f 50 blue very lightly mounted mint SG484.  

60.001353 1930-32 Air Notre-Dame de la Garde, Marseilles 1f 50 bright ultramarine plus 1f 50 blue and 
1f 50 ultramarine for comparison all very fine used SG484/484a.

 

4.001354 1931 Hand addressed cover (minor damage on reverse) to Lt Colonel Goudet Nimes bearing 
Sower 10c scarlet overprinted F.M. SGM348 tied by superb strike of Paris Colonial Exposition 
machine cancel dated 27 August 1931. 

 

4.001355 1931 A little tatty commercial hand addressed cover to Gold Coast endorsed IMPRIMES at 
30c rate bearing International Colonial Exhibition 15c slate-black vertical pair SG488 tied by 
Marcilly-D'Azergues octagonal cancel dated 9 July 1931 having Sekondi, Axim and Atwabo 
Gold Coast cds cancels dated 30 or 31 July on reverse.

 

5.001356 1932-39 Peace 90c scarlet mounted mint SG411.  
18.001357 1932-39 Peace & Sower 1c olive-brown 3c vermilion 10c bright ultramarine 40c mauve 45c 

yellow-brown 50c rose-red 65c dull purple 75c sage-green 90c scarlet 1f orange 1f 25 olive 1f 
50 blue and 1f 75 rose-magenta overprinted Specimen mounted mint SG497s/515s.

 

9.001358 1933-39 Three different black & white post cards and four multi franked covers to same 
person in Dublin Ireland (condition a little mixed) good range of stamps (cat up to £42) seen 
tied by range of Lourdes cancels inc two different slogan cancels.

 

4.001359 1934 Fourth Centenary of Cartier's Discovery of Canada 75c mauve mounted mint SG521.  
1.501360 1934 SAGA "Cote d'Azur" envelope hand addressed to a hotel in London at 1f 50 rate 

bearing Peace 50c rose-red horizontal strip of 3 all tied by x 3 strikes of Calais Maritime cds 
dated 25 October 1934 plus large purple circular Paquebot "Cote d'Azur" pictorial cachet.  

 

6.001361 1935 St Trophime 3f 50 chocolate x 9 fine used examples SG527.  
25.001362 1935 Four individually number covers (one typed address others hand addressed) each 

having 'Par Fusee' label affixed bearing Sower 5c cerise and 10c bright ultramarine 
SG500/01 tied by three line purple 'Experience Interrompue par ordre du Ministere de 
I'Interieur' cachet. Each cover is signed by 'Pilot' and has additional Calais or Sangagatte 
rocket labels affixed tied by black, green or red pictorial commemorative handstamps. 
Housed in  Harmers auction folder sale date 9 December 1975 lot 322.

 

5.001363 1935 Special illustrated cover for PEXIP Philatelic Exposition Paris 1937 typed addressed to 
Sir Hugh Vallanvey London at 1f 50 rate bearing Sower 10c blue and 1f 40 cerise SG428 & 
501 tied by Paris RP Depart cds's dated 10 October 1935.

 

3.001364 1935-36 Maiden Voyage of Liner Normandie 1f 50 indigo lightly mounted mint SG526.  
4.001365 1936 Canadian War Memorial Vimy Ridge  1f 50 deep blue  x 3 fine used examples SG550.  

40.001366 1936 Air Caudon C-635 over Paris 50f ultramarine/rose perfin BP fine cds used SG541.  
4.001367 1936 Universal Peace Propaganda 1f 50 blue mounted mint SG561.  
9.001368 1936 Jacques Callot 20c + 10c brown-lake complete sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG563.  

12.001369 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 1f 50 blue 2f 25 bright violet 2f 50 carmine and 3f 
ultramarine all very lightly mounted mint just a hint of a hinge SG535/38.
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24.001370 1936 Air 85c dark green to 50f emerald green (this on piece) fine part cds used set of seven 
3f 50 red-brown light tone around perfs SG534/40 on sales card from Brian Reeve auction 
272 lot 195 reserved at £68 SG cat £400.

 

1.501371 1936 Sepia unused postcard of Rouget De Lisle bearing 20c blue-green issued stamp SG547 
on front tied by date and location unclear single ring cds.

 

1.501372 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals Fund set of 4 mounted mint SG563/66.  
25.001373 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund 20c surcharge on 50c + 2f red printers sunken 

delux die proof on white paper in fine condition SG562 proof. Ex T & T Auctions sale 24 
August 2019 lot 1167 reserve £50 plus plus buyers premium.

 

30.001374 1937 International Philatelic Exhibition Paris mint miniature sheet stuck to album page with 
gum, may lift with careful handling SGMS581. 

 

4.001375 1937 International Railway Congress 30c green and 1f 50 deep blue 300th Anniv of 
Publication of 'Discours' 90c scarlet Unemployed Intellectuals' Fund 30c + 10c emerald-green 
and 90c + 10c carmine plus Postal Workers Sports Fund 40c + 10c brown-lake and 50c + 
10c brown purple all lightly mounted mint SG572/73 575/77 & 579/80.

 

2.001376 1937 Unemployed Intellectuals' Fund 30c + 10c emerald-green and 90c + 10c carmine plus 
Postal Workers Sports Fund set of 3 all fine part cds used SG576/80.

 

5.001377 1937 Victoria Stamp Company London printed address cover bearing XIII International 
Railway Congress 30c green & 1f 50 deep blue in blocks of 4 SG572/73 each block tied by 
two strikes of Paris 106 Longchamp single ring cds dated 26 June 1937.

 

12.001378 1937 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Postal Workers Sports Fund issue set 
of 3 in issued colours each on soft white paper SG578/580 proofs.

 

2.001379 1937 Typed address unstamped mourning cover to Boulogne having Paris VIII 49 Rue La 
Boetie machine cancel dated 28 April 1937 on front along with two President la Republique 
mauve cachets with Boulogne Billancourt arrival cancel 29 April on reverse. 

 

20.001380 1937 Two identical black and white Louvre Museum post cards hand addressed to 
Netherlands each bearing National Museums 30c green or 55c scarlet SG586/87 tied by 
Louvre Museum Paris single ring cds's dated 17 September 1937.

 

60.001381 1937 National Museums 30c green and 55c scarlet SG586/87 each in block of 4 tied to 
reverse of unused different Louvre Museum black & white post cards by single central strike 
of Louvre Museum Paris single ring cds dated 8 October 1937. 

 

7.001382 1937 Special illustrated Louvre Museum card bearing National Museum 30c green & 55c 
scarlet SG586/87 tied by Louvre Museum Paris single ring cds dated 12 October 1937 plus 
30c tied by undated RF Louvre Museum black undated cachet.

 

16.001383 1937 Black & white postcard showing Ski Jumper bearing on front Chamonix Mont-Blanc 
Skiing Week 1f 50 deep blue SG567 tied by Chamonix Mont Blanc special continuous 
machine slogan cancel for date of issue 18 January 1937.  Two purple cachets on reverse 
Framed Comptoir Maximaphile et Marcophile Quartier Colbert a Beaune (Cote-d' Or) and 
unframed Obliteration Temporaire Concordante d' Epoque with 1st Jour in blue ink added. 
Stated sold by Feldmen in 2008 at a cost of 325 Swiss Francs.

 

16.001384 1937 Hand addressed lightly toned (both sides) cover sent registered air mail Antibes to 
England bearing 100th Flight between France and South America 10f myrtle-green SG554 
cat £180 used tied by two strikes of Antibes Alpes single ring cds dated 16 June 1937. 

 

5.001385 1937 Two different black & white postcards from Louvre Museum showing pictures in 
museums collection to London one bearing 30c commemorative SG586 other bearing 55c 
commemorative SG587 each uprated with definitives to make 1fr rate all tied by Louvre 
Museum Paris single ring cancels dated 7 September 1937.  

 

35.001386 1937-38 Mermoz Commemoration 30c dark grey-green plus 3f violet and 3f violet-grey all 
lightly mounted mint SG570/571a.

 

3.001387 1938 International Anti-cancer Fund 1f 75 + 50c blue fine part cds used SG617.  
4.001388 1938 World Cup Football 1f 75 bright blue mounted mint SG612.  
2.001389 1938 World Cup Football 1f 75 bright blue slightly heavy cds used SG612.  
5.001390 1938 Sepia illustrated unaddressed postcard for Metz Philatelic Exhibition bearing Anatole 

France 30c + 10c brown-lake SG602 tied by Exibition cds dated 6 June 1938 having two 
special Exhibition cachets applied one which just ties violet blue label for Exhibition.

 

1.501391 1938 Illustrated opened out for display black & blue cover for Lecointre Conserveries typed 
address to London having framed boxed black pictorial cachet for First Airmail Transport 
without Tax between France, England, Germany and Switzerland 1 June 1938 bearing 1f 75 
Ceres tied by Vincennes slogan cancel dated 31 May 1938.

 

7.001392 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for French Refugee Fund issue 65c + 60c 
carmine in issued colour on soft white paper SG616 proof.
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7.001393 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Students' Fund issue 65c + 60c 
greenish blue in issued colour on soft white paper SG630 proof.

 

3.001394 1938 Football World Cup 1f 75 bright blue x 19 used examples with machine cancels SG612.  
1.501395 1938 David Field Ltd London printed address lightly soiled plain cover bearing Visit of King 

George VI & Queen Elizabeth 1f 75 ultramarine SG615 tied by strike of Paris continuous 
machine slogan cancel dated 19 July 1938 date of issue.

 

11.001396 1938 Privately produced pictorial souvenir miniature sheet (number 74 of 300) by the 
Avallonnais Philatelic Club incorporating 1936 Hector Berlioz 40c + 10c bright yellow-green 
horizontal pair SG564 tied by First Day of Issue Avallon cancel 12 November 1938.

 

8.001397 1938-39 St Malo 20f green lightly mounted mint SG601.  
1.501398 1938-39 St Malo 20f green fine part cds used SG601.  
3.001399 1939 Correspondance Aux Armees illustrated postal card from soldier to family fried in USA 

bearing Peace 1f carmine-pink tied by Bourges slogan cancel 22 October 1939.
 

9.001400 1939 War Victims Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued sepia colour on soft white paper SG632.  

 

9.001401 1939 75th Anniversary of Red Cross Society deluxe faced imperf printers proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued colours on shiny white paper SG634.  

 

9.001402 1939 PTT Orphans Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) for 
90c + 35c value in issued turquoise-blue colour on soft white paper SG636. 

 

9.001403 1939 Boulogne Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 70c + 30c plum issued colour on soft white paper SG656. 

 

4.501404 1939-40 New York World's Fair 2f 25 & 2f 50 ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG638/38a.  
11.001405 1940 Privately produced pictorial souvenir miniature sheet (number 338 of 600) by Nice 

Philatelic Club for the centenary of the first adhesive postage stamp incorporating 1940 
Soldiers Comforts Fund 1f + 50c greenish blue SG660 & Overseas Propaganda Fund 1f + 
25c scarlet SG661 tied by Centenaire Du Timbre Nice single ring cds's 5 May 1940.

 

3.001406 1940-41 20f on 50f bright blue lightly mounted mint SG689.  
9.001407 1940-74 Twelve different Red Cross mint sets (some unmounted) between SG666/2060.  
7.501408 1942 Marshal Petain SG type 164 4f violet-blue and 4f 50 yellow-green plus SG type 172 5f 

blue green each imperf singles unmounted mint SG725a/25b & 745.
 

1.501409 1942 Tricolour Legion 1f 20 + 8f 80 blue and 1f 20 + 8f 80 scarlet both in vertical pairs scarlet 
has usual gutter marginal albino impression attached unmounted mint SG769/770.

 

1.501410 1943 National Relief Fund set of four in two horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG772/75.  
3.001411 1944 Coats of arms four unused maxi cards matching issued stamps 5c to 20f each tied to 

front of card by appropriate cds - not dates of issue.
 

6.001412 1944 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Stamp Day 1f 50 + 3f 50 brown (issued 
colour) issue on soft off white paper SG900 proof.  

 

6.001413 1946 Henri Becquerel 2f + 3f violet bottom right corner marginal imperf example SG962.  
25.001414 1946 Range of postal history displayed on four faced album pages relating to the 75th Anniv 

of the first balloon launch comprising four illustrated postal cards two covers and facsimile of 
'Neptune' balloon lettersheet all typed Paris addresses each bearing Ceres Head 1f 
carmine-red SG909 tied by pictorial large commemorative cds dated 27 September 1946. 
Two items have 50f blue or 250f brown commemorative labels affixed tied by Siege of Paris 
1870-71 bright rose cachets and two cards have additional 1f carmine-red SG909 affixed tied 
by black Balloon Post pictorial cds dated 23 September 1946..

 

2.001415 1946 Illustrated French Philatelic Societies post card for Stamp Day printed address but no 
message Louis XI bearing issued stamp tied by Paris pictorial FDI handstamp.

 

1.501416 1946 Green illustrated maxi card as Children in Country issue rubber stamped Paris address 
bearing on front matching issued stamp 4f+ 2f blue-green SG952 tied by Paris matching 
illustrated Children's Fair cds dated 18 October 1946 

 

5.001417 1946-48 Views 5f to 25f set of 9 mounted mint written up on faced album page SG976/82a.  
11.001418 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress Herring Gull over Lie de la Cite 500f slate-green 

mint bottom left corner marginal example having 00273 printed in black in side selvedge 
lightly mounted in side selvedge only stamp unmounted SG013.

 

8.001419 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress 500f slate-green lightly mounted mint SG1013.  
4.001420 1947 Illustrated cover for F.A.M.M.A.C. Congress Dijon October 1947 hand addressed to 

London at 10f rate bearing 2f & 3f x 2 of each tied By Congress cds dated 4 October 1947 
having Congress label affixed tied by Naval philatelic cachet.

 

6.001421 1948 Imperf de-luxe sunken die proof in issued colour for Inauguration of Genissiat Barrage 
12f carmine on soft white paper SG1039. 
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5.001422 1949 Illustrated cover for Centenary of French Postal Stamps hand addressed sent 
registered to Boulogne with black on buff Centenaire Du Timbre Poste registered label 
affixed vertical strip of 4 stamps and one label SG1061a tied by two strikes of Paris 
Centenary cds 12 June 1949 with additional strike alongside. Boulogne transit cds's on rear. 

 

5.001423 1949 Illustrated unaddressed post card for Centenary of first French postage stamp bearing 
on front Ceres Head 15f scarlet imperf tied by Paris centenary cds dated 1 June 1949.

 

23.001424 1949 Ceres Head 20c black one 3 margin one 4 margin plus Napolean Head imperf 20c blue 
x 94 and 40c orange x 16 with 30 perf issues values to 40c orange inc 30c brown x 4 
displayed on pages from a stockbook most imperfs 4 margins with range of cancels. 

 

1.501425 1949 Stamp Centenary vertical mint strip of 4 plus label mounted in selvedge at top and 
bottom all stamps all unmounted SG1061a. 

 

3.001426 1949 National Relief Fund mint set of 6 bottom right corner marginal examples matching 
colour lathe work in selvedge, mounted in selvedge only, stamps unmounted SG1081/1086.

 

1.501427 1949 National Relief Fund Seasons mint marginal set of 4 all lightly mounted in selvedge only 
stamps unmounted SG1087/1090.

 

80.001428 1949 French Stamp Centenary (CITEX) 10f (+100f) orange-red miniature sheet of 10 
unmounted mint having full gum with four stamps having diamond grid cancels and 
Centenaire Du Timbre Poste Paris cds dated 10 June 1949 applied twice in selvedge right 
and left sides SGMS1071b.

 

4.001429 1949 Unused colour souvenir post card for centenary of French postage stamps having 10f 
orange-red imperf with large margin at top SG1071a attached to front tied by centenary cds 
cancel dated 1 June 1949 date of issue

 

12.001430 1950 National Relief Fund set of six unmounted mint SG1151/56.  
15.001431 1951 Printers colour trials for Red Cross issue in issued design and values both horizontal 

imperf pairs 12f + 3f value myrtle green and red (issued colours purple-brown & red) 15f + 5f 
value blue & red (issued colours deep blue & red) both unmounted mint SG1136/37.

 

13.001432 1951 Large piece of Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation cover bearing 100f slate 
purple & black/blue SG1059 vertical strip of 3 tied by Lyon Rhone cds's dated 26 August 
1951 500f SG1058 also attached complete with part of two other stamps.

 

1.501433 1951 Two identical black & white printed address post cards for Centenary of Cannonisation 
of St Gerard each bearing 8f + 2f or 15f + 3f Red Cross SG1105/06 tied by pictorial cds 
handstamp relating to St Gerard dated 3 May 1951 with additional strike alongside..

 

1.501434 1951-63 Duplicated range of 100+ fine used commemoratives between 1951 J Ferry and 
1963 Freedom From Hunger identified in small packets between SG1108/1608. 

 

15.001435 1952 Red Cross Fund 12f + 3f & 15f + 5f both lightly mounted mint plus imperf sunken die 
proof in single colour trial for both values on soft cream paper 12f in chocolate brown 15f in 
mauve (not issued colours) displayed on album page with typed bilingual (Afrikaans & 
French) write up SG1158/59. 

 

2.001436 1952 Illustrated rubber stamped address FDC for Council of Europe Assembly, Strasbourg 
bearing issued stamp 30f green SG1145 tied by FDI special handstamp.

 

15.001437 1953 Sports 20f to 75f set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1185/90.  
20.001438 1954 National Relief Fund set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1215/20.  

4.501439 1954-59 Gallic Cock 24f blue-green precancel as issued lightly mounted mint SG1201.  
1.501440 1955 Typed Paris address unstamped mounning cover (President of Republic on backflap) 

having President de la Rupublique unframed cachet and Presidence Republic Paris single 
ring cds dated 25 November 1955 on front.

 

18.001441 1955 Red Cross Fund 12f + 3f & 15f + 5f both lightly mounted mint plus imperf sunken die 
proof in single colour trial for both values on soft white paper 12f in bright rose 15f in apple 
green (not issued colours) displayed on album page with typed bilingual (Afrikaans & French) 
write up SG1274/75. 

 

7.001442 1955 Death Centenary of De Nerval 12f value in brown (not issued colour) large sunken die 
proof on soft white paper having pencil signature of artist at bottom displayed on sales card 
ex Stephen Walter priced to sell at £30 SG1269 colour trial/proof. 

 

2.001443 1956 Two different illustrated rubber stamped address FDC's bearing Europa 15f or 30f 
SG1301/02 each tied by Conseil De L'Europe Strasbourg pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

18.001444 1956 Red Cross Fund 12f + 3f & 15f + 5f perf and imperf singles in issued colours all lightly 
mounted mint plus imperf sunken die proof in single colour trial for both values on soft white 
paper 12f in bright orange 15f in deep lilac (not issued colours) displayed on album page with 
typed bilingual (Afrikaans & French) write up SG1314/15. 

 

15.001445 1957 Red Cross Fund 15f + 7f & 20f + 8f in issued colours lightly mounted mint plus imperf 
sunken die proof colour trial in black for 20f value on soft white paper with pencil signature of 
artist applied on album page with typed bilingual (Afrikaans & French) write up SG1365/66. 
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7.501446 1957-59 Sud Aviation SE 210 Caravelle 500f black & blue very lightly mounted mint SG1319.  
2.001447 1957-59 Faced album page bearing Bimillenary of Lyon 20f maroon & chestnut plus Tourist 

Publicity 8f x 2 (one pale shade) 10f 18f x 2 25f 35f x 2 50f x 2 (one with colour error) 65f x 2 
all mounted mint SG1349/56. 

 

30.001448 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet single (mounted mint) showing 
"C" for "O" in "Postes" plus break in top of  second "S" of "SENS" and bottom left dated 
corner block of 4 (mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted) three stamps showing clear 
varieties SG cat £50 each for normal stamp SG1356b/1356b varieties.

 

3.001449 1958 Typed address airmail cover to Goppingen bearing Council of Europe on 35f cerise & 
carmine-lake right marginal horizontal pair SGC1 with Goppingen cds 10 April 1958. 

 

7.001450 1958 Council of Europe 35f value in black (not issued colour) large sunken die proof on soft 
white paper on sales card ex Stephen Walter priced to sell at £50 SGC5.

 

70.001451 1958 French Traditional Games individual sunken die proofs on soft white paper or white 
card comprising Boule 12f x 5 in brown (2) chocolate claret and orange-brown 15f Nautical 
Jousting x 5 in blue (2) green light orange and red Archery 18f x 5 in ultramarine (4 one pencil 
signed by artist) and black (pencil signed by artist) plus Breton Wrestling 25f x 3 pale-brown 
& ultramarine (2) displayed in Stephen Walter sales card for £300 SG1385/88.

 

7.001452 1958 Unaddressed plain cover sent air mail with large 4 line framed red cachet First Flight 
Paris - Turin by Air Italy 1 June 1958 bearing Herring Gull over Ile de la Cite 500f slate-green 
SG1013 tied by Paris Aviation single ring cds dated 1 June 1958 with another strike below. 
Two Italian transit cancels on reverse.

 

18.001453 1958 Traditional Games 12f to 25f set of 4 each value in vertical or horizontal imperf strip of 5 
showing different colours (not issued colours) unmounted mint on card from Stanley Gibbons 
auction 5789 lot 226 SG1385/88 imperfs.

 

5.001454 1958-59 Council of Europe 8f Council flag imperf example lightly mounted mint SGC2.  
2.001455 1958-61 Eight Cheque Post Reimbursment reply cards each bearing commemorative stamp 

tied by straight line black cancel for place of origin along with cds for location plus other 
cachets including Retour two line cachet.

 

75.001456 1958-90 Sixty four nearly all commemorative issues imperf singles all different unmounted 
mint between 1958 1f Arms of Bordeaux  SG1406 and 1990 3f 80 Cap of Canaille Cassis 
SG2976 displayed on sales cards from Friedman Stamps Texas priced to sell at $659.

 

2.001457 1959 Incoming hand addressed cover from England bearing Wilding 3d lilac x 2 tied by 
Lymington Hants machine cancel dated 3 June 1959. On arrival in France cover taxed at 20f 
having postage due 10f orange-red SGD993 x 2 applied tied by Megeve Haute Savoier cds.

 

15.001458 1960 Air Planes 2f Dassault Breguet Mystere Falcoln 20 3f Morane Saulnier MS-760 Paris I 
plus 5f Sud Aviation SE 210 Caravelle imperf singles unmounted mint SG1457/59.

 

1.501459 1960-65 Air 2f to 10f 4 different values (no 2f SG1457b) unmounted mint SG1457/60.  
5.001460 1961 Marianne 20c carmine & blue marginal imperf horizontal pair unmounted mint SG1513.  

10.001461 1961-65 UNESCO Buddha and Hermes design 30c orange-brown & sepia plus 60c chestnut, 
magenta and turquoise-blue both imperf singles unmounted mint SGU3 & U5.

 

9.001462 1963 Red Cross Fund N. L. Vauquelin (chemist) 30c + 10c imperf bottom marginal vertical 
strip of 4 colour trial in issued design top stamp turquoise colour next stamp chocolate colour 
next stamp reddish purple colour and bottom stamp turquoise and chocolate colours 
unmounted mint SG1600.

 

8.001463 1963 Council of Europe 50c Council Flag issued design imperf horizontal pair left stamp 
yellow, red and orange colours right stamp in issued colours unmounted mint SGC13. 

 

4.001464 1964 PHILATEC 1964 25c to 30c complete sheet of 20 stamps with central gutter label 
between each horizontal strip of 5 stamps unmounted mint SG1640/43 complete sheet.

 

45.001465 1964 PHILATEC 1964 1f complete miniature sheet number 21472 slight bending in top 
selvedge otherwise fine unmounted mint SGMS1651a.

 

5.001466 1964 Gallic Coin pre-cancel 10c brown & emerald imperf printers proof vertical bottom 
marginal pair no margin at right side unmounted mint SG1647. 

 

9.001467 1965 Stamp Day 25c + 10c two imperf blocks of 4 (one top marginal) colour trials in issued 
design one block top pair green bottom pair chestnut other block top pair ultramarine bottom 
pair green all unmounted mint SG1675.

 

9.001468 1966 700th Anniversary of Pont St Esprit 25c issued design mono colour trial in imperf 
vertical strip of 4 top and bottom green other two brown or blue unmounted mint SG1716.  

 

9.001469 1966 50th Anniversary of the Croix de Guerre 40c imperf bottom right corner marginal colour 
trial block of 4 in issued design right hand vertical pair in issued colours left hand vertical pair 
in brown colour only unmounted mint with lathe work plus 20.4.65 in selvedge SG1681.
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7.001470 1967 Bottom marginal imperf printers proofs for Red Cross Fund 30c + 10c Beaumarchais 
and 30c + 10c Zola both in issued designs and colours showing lathe work in selvedge 
unmounted mint SG1736/37.

 

9.001471 1967 Right or top marginal imperf printers proofs for Tourist Publicity 70c St German-en Laye 
75c La Baule 95c Boulogne-sur Mer and 1f 50 Morlaix all in issued designs and colours 70c 
& 1f 50 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1757/59 & 1761.

 

7.501472 1967-69 'Republique' 25c Prussian blue and 30c bright purple each value in imperf horizontal 
pair unmounted mint SG1767/68.

 

2.001473 1968 Right marginal imperf printers proof for 50th Anniversary of Postal Cheques Service 40c 
in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG1774

 

2.001474 1968 Right marginal imperf printers proof for Languages Conference 40c in issued design 
and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1790.

 

2.001475 1968 Bottom marginal imperf printers proof for Link of Black & Rambouillet Forests 25c in 
issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1796.

 

2.001476 1968 Left marginal imperf printers proof for 650th Anniversary of Papal Enclave Valreas 60c 
in issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1797.

 

4.001477 1969 International Flower Show imperf printers proof on shiny thick ungummed paper for 45c 
value in issued colours and design SG1831.

 

6.501478 1975 Gallic Coin 42c carmine & dull orange to 1f 70 brown and deep ultramarine set of 12 
precancelled unmounted mint SG2065a/65l.

 

3.001479 1975-76 Gallic Coin 42c to 1f 70 set as issued precanceled unmounted mint SG2065a/2065l.  
1.501480 1979 Mushroom precancelled 64c orange to 2f 25 rose-lilac unmounted mint SG2299/302.  

15.001481 1979 Marshal de Bercheny (Cavalry Leader) 1f 20 + 30c deep brown, new blue & 
turquoise-blue in bottom left corner marginal block of 4 showing colour lathe work and 
number 08333 in bottom selvedge unmounted mint SG2293.

 

3.001482 1979-83 Precancelled unmounted mint sets of 4 comprising Historic Monuments 1979 68c 
rose-lilac to 2f 35 bistre-brown and 1981 88c magenta to 3f 05 lake-brown plus Four Seasons 
1983 1f 05 yellow-green to 3f 65 bright violet SG2324/27, 2383/86 & 2562/65.

 

1.501483 1980 Historic Monuements 76c to 2f 65 set of 4 plus 1984 Playing Cards 1f 14 to 3f 95 set of 
4 all as issued precanceled unmounted mint SG2342/45 & 2619/22.

 

15.001484 1981 Red Cross Anne-Marie Javouhey (missionary) 1f 40 + 30c deep green & brown-olive 
bottom left corner marginal block of 4 showing colour lathe work in side selvedge unmounted 
mint SG2394.

 

15.001485 1981 Tourist Publicity St John's Catherdral Lyon 1f 40 sepia & lake bottom left corner 
marginal imperf block of 4 showing colour lathe work along with number 32829 in bottom 
selvedge unmounted mint SG2403.

 

12.001486 1981 Tourist Publicity Chateau de Sully, Rosny-sur-Seine 2f 50 deep brown, blue & 
yellow-green imperf block of 4 unmounted mint SG2408.

 

15.001487 1983 Red Cross Fund Jacques-Ange Gaberial (architect) 1f 60 + 30c black & orange-yellow 
bottom left corner marginal block of 4 showing colour lathe work in bottom selvedge 
unmounted mint SG2557.

 

1.501488 1984-92 Air 50f myrtle green unmounted mint SG2614d.  
2.001489 1987 Precancelled unmounted mint set of 4 Months of the Year 1f 31 purple-brown & orange 

to 4f 56 slate-green & deep mauve SG2750/53.
 

7.001490 1960 St Martin complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB10.  
FRANCE - BOOKLETS

5.001491 1999 Introduction of the Euro €4.60 complete self adhesive booklet in fine condition CSB39.  

10.001492 1849 Ceres Head 15c green imperf block of 6 (2 x 3) SG4/5 plus 1r vermilion imperf block of 
6 (2 x 3) making three Tete-beche horizontal pairs SG25 x 3 plus Postes 25 Centimes with 
brown surround imperf all printed on paper with continuous Fac-Simile imprint on reverse.

 
FRANCE - CINDERELLA ITEMS

5.001493 1850s circa Preprinted larger than A4 form for Provision of Vittles for Besancon Artillitary in 
D'Auxonne per orders of Minister of War January 1852 completed in manuscript having blue 
pictorial rubberstamp of Rouvres Town Hall applied folded in good condition.

 

25.001494 1869 Seperati forgeries of 5f value imperf on thin ungummed 'tissue paper' five single stamps 
in miniature sheet format plus one clear margins all sides each have word 'Forgery' on 
reverse. Two full design including value one black other greyish blue with other four no value 
shown, one in pearl grey other three black. 

 

7.501495 1900 Three A3 size black and white double pages from the Supplement to the Illustrated 
London News 26 May 1900 containing many pictures from the 1900 Paris Exhibition.

 

15.001496 1900 Paris Universal Exhibition six different pictorial labels in six different monocolours 
(black, blue, brown, green, greenish-blue and orange) unmounted mint odd light crease.
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25.001497 1913 Paris Exhibition Liberty Head Design imperf sheetlets of 20 as issued 10c brown 
unmounted mint with a little gum disturbance in centre of sheet and 10c purple no gum. 

 

9.001498 1921 Sheet of 2f black on white unused revenue paper (horizontal fold at base) with Republic 
France 1921 code V watermark having an albino circular embossed mark also applied. 

 

1.501499 1925 International Modern Art Exhibition Paris 25f decorative share or lottery certificate.  
35.001500 1930s-40s circa Identical design of a soldier wearing a kepi twelve mint imperf blocks of four, 

values 1c to 20f in various colours on different coloured papers origin unknown. Housed in 
Harmers folder from sale 16 January 1986 lot 2373 titled 'Fantasy Essays'.

 

7.501501 1942 Marshal Petain 50c green forgery printed in London by Waterlow for British Intelligence 
unmounted mint Meyer 11 €130 SG712 forgery.

 

7.501502 1942 Marshal Petain 30c scarlet forgery showing additional face in design printed in London 
by Waterlow for British Intelligence unmounted mint Meyer 13 €75 SG710 forgery.

 

10.001503 1943 Paris Philatelic Exhibition identical labels in black, blue, green and red colours each in 
sheetlet of 4 having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint.

 

9.001504 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) imperf 
sunken die proofs (118 x 157mm) in black, deep blue, deep green and orange-red on soft 
cream paper each displayed on separate album page.

 

15.001505 1944 Chateau De Malmaison 16 June to 16 July 1944 Prince Imperial reprinted essays in 
blue, green and orange imperf and perf left marginal mint blocks of 4 with matching colour 
lathe work in selvedge mounted on one stamp in each block rest unmounted (6 blocks in 
total) plus Napoleon Head inscribed 1804-1814 six imperf singles on thin ungummed paper in 
blue (2 shades) red (2 shades) brown and orange.

 

7.001506 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in blue 
imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted with light tone stain on one label.

 

7.001507 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in green 
on light green imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

 

7.001508 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in 
orange imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

 

5.001509 1946 Cannes Film Festival red and brown identical labels 'Boats in Harbour' on brownish 
paper having black Air Mail 22 September 1946 overprint plus 10f 15f 20f 25f and 30f value 
additional overprint all unmounted mint.

 

3.001510 1966 G.P.D.Vessey Ltd folder for sale 851 lot 395 14 June 1966 sold for 46/- containing a 
small piece of white paper with the word Monsieur applied over an albino embossed image of 
a sailing ship at sea with unclear words around the edge plus red & black on white circular 
scalloped edge gummed label Service Postal Province & Etranger around the edge with 
initials forming a design in the centre. I can add no more, over to you.

 

1.501511 1983 Red on buff advertising 3f 10 bilingual meter mark for UNESCO World Communications 
Year on gummed paper issued in Paris 22 June 1983.  

 

5.001512 1870 Airmail Par Balloon H&GF1 10c black on blue unused postal card large mounting mark 
on reverse plus H&GG1 20c black on greyish lilac unused letter sheet large mounting mark 
on reverse plus a little creasing. 

 
FRANCE - POSTAL STATIONERY

1.501513 1890-92 Peace & Commerce 10c black postal card SAG G7 one and G8 three all used to 
Austria with appropriate Paris and Wien postmarks on front.

 

4.001514 1893 Commemorative unused reply card commemorating the visit of the Russian Fleet to 
Toulon showing imprint of Tsar Alexendre III in green on thick white card.

 

1.501515 1898 Y&T E19 Chaplain 50c black carte Pneumatique Fermee sides removed used May 
1901 with a little creasing and light soiling.

 

7.501516 1903 H&G unlisted Yvert & Tellier MOU E5 'Mouchon' type redrawn 15c orange superb 
unused letter card complete with additional smaller size 15c orange letter card for response.  

 

2.501517 1903 Postal stationery envelopes each having Taxe reduie ä 0.10 overprints comprising 
Peace & Commerce 15c blue postally used plus 'Mouchon' type 15c orange (original type) 
unused and type 2 redrawn 15c vermilion postally used H&GB11 B12 and B14. 

 

10.001518 1935 Y&T E1S Views of Paris 90c red five different designs fine unused postal cards in 
original brown on buff envelope again in fine condition. 

 

11.001519 1935 H&G105/111 90c red illustrated postal cards (6 different imprinted stamp designs) 
many uprated to overseas adresses used between 1935 & 1938. 
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15.001520 1936 H&G112 50c grey-green on ivory ten different illustrated postal cards commemorating 
the Canadian Memorial at Vimy each having rubber stamped dealers address in England 
bearing an additional 75c Vimy commemorative tied by a Vimy France Canadian Memorial 
machine cancel dated 26 July 1936. With original black on grey folder when purchased.

 

1.501521 1939 H&G133 40c + 60c blue illustrated Boys Scouts postal card having long message 
covering rear of card written 13 March 1949 with no address or postal markings.

 

1.501522 1990s Range of unused postal stationery items comprising three different size envelopes 
unfolded letter card and two 5f air mail letter sheets.

 

4.001523 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 50c + 4f 50 
yellow-green to 9f + 41f  purple set of 5 1f 50 + 98f 50 top marginal having additional label 
attached showing Cross of Lorraine in deep blue Solidatory Fund 10f + 40f top left corner 
marginal vertical pair and 10f + 40f Aviation Fund 10f + 40f grey-green all unmounted mint 
most with some discolouring of gum SGB2/B9.

 
FRENCH COLONIES

26.001524 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f 50 + 98f 
50 deep blue & grey zigzag roulette mint sheet of 10 having grey ornamental labels and 
Cross of Lorraine in deep blue in top and bottom selvedge with no selvedge at sides and 
lightly mounted in labels at top and bottom stamps unmounted SGB87.  

 

2.001525 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f 50 + 98f 
50 deep blue & grey cancelled to order (full gum) SGB7.    

 

5.001526 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f + 98f 50 
deep blue & grey top right corner marginal showing Cross of Lorrianne in top selvedge lightly 
mounted once in selvedge stamp unmounted SGB7. 

 

7.001527 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Solidarity Fund 10f + 40f blue complete 
sheet of 25 number 16979 5-44 printing unmounted mint SGB8.  

 

3.001528 Algeria - 1875 Small locally addressed commercial entire bearing Ceres Head 15c bistre tied 
by 5005 in dotted diamond cancel with Alger cds dated 7 July 1875 applied along with small 
black 'J' in circle instructional mark. 

 

6.001529 Algeria - 1864 Hand addressed cover (part of backflap removed) used within Algeria Oran to 
Mostaganem at 80c rate bearing Napoleon 20c blue horizontal strip of 4 tied by individual 
strikes of 5042 in dotted diamond cancel with Oran Algeria cds 2 June 1864 both sides.

 

2.501530 Algeria - 1876 15c postal card used within Algeria bearing Ceres Head 15c bistre tied by 
Alger cds dated 3 April 1876 with additional strike alongside plus good strike of Arbah arrival 
cds of same date also applied.

 

4.001531 Algeria - 1930 Centenary of French Occupation 5c + 5c orange to 5f + 5f carmine & deep 
green set of 13 mounted mint SG93/105.

 

1.501532 Algeria - 1944 War Prisoners Relief Fund set of 4 each value in bottom left corner marginal 
block of 4 unmounted mint SG211/214.  

 

6.001533 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour bottom marginal and 
top marginal examples unmounted mint SG251.

 

6.001534 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour left and right marginal 
examples unmounted mint SG251.

 

2.001535 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f+3f printers imperf proof issued colour unmounted mint SG251.  
1.501536 Algiera - 1946 Hand addressed slightly scruffy cover (backflap missing) to England at 10f 

rate bearing Marianne 1f 50 blue & 4f 50 olive-black SG220 & 223 plus Algeria overprint on 2f 
blue-green horizontal pair SG242 all tied by Sid Bel Abbes Oran single ring cds's dated 7 
June 1946. Contemporary pencil calculations on reverse. 

 

22.001537 Algeria - 1954 Orleansville Earthquake Victims Relief Fund 12f + 4f chocolate to 30f + 10f 
turquoise-blue set of 6 each imperf marginal unmounted mint SG345/50.

 

15.001538 Cameroun - 1925-27 Postage Dues 2c black & light blue plus 4c black & lilac to 3f bright 
blue & red-brown twelve different values fine part cds used SGD88 & D90/D100.

 

3.001539 Cameroun - 1938 Anti-Cancer Fund 1f 75 + 50c ultramarine unmounted mint SG116.  
6.001540 Dahomey - 1892-94 Benin 4c purple-brown/grey left marginal mounted mint with additional 

copy having dubious overprint SG3.
 

5.001541 French Guiana - 1892 Commerce 2c brown/buff few short perfs at left mounted mint SG21.  
5.001542 French Guiana - 1935 Typed address O. Bellevue firms cover to Fort France Martinique with 

typed endorsement Premier Vol Par Avion Sur Martinique and rubber stamped PAR AVION 
Cayenne cachet at 9f 50 rate bearing Gold Washer 50c grey SG107 plus Plantation of 
coconut palms Cayenne 2f deep blue x 2 & 5f black SG72/73 all tied by Cayenne single ring 
cds dated 19 March 1935. Fort France arrival single ring cds dated 20 March on reverse. 

 

8.001543 French Polynesia - 1958-60 Night-fishing 200f slate-blue & lilac unmounted mint SG16.  
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4.001544 French Polynesia - 1968 Printers imperf sunken die proof of The Meal (Gauguin) 200f on 
shiny white ungummed paper in issued design SG87.

 

15.001545 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial horizontal 
strip of 5 in issued design for Light-mantled Sooty Albatross 30c value having selvedge on 
both sides left hand stamp and forth stamp greenish black, second from left stamp sepia, 
middle stamp new blue and right hand stamp new blue & black unmounted mint SG2.

 

15.001546 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial vertical 
strip of 5 in issued design for Great Skuas 40c value having selvedge on top and bottom top 
stamp deep violet-blue, second from top stamp black, middle stamp chestnut, second from 
bottom stamp bright blue and bottom stamp black and bright blue unmounted mint SG3. 

 

15.001547 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial strip of 5 in 
issued design for Wandering Albatross 200f value selvedge both sides left hand stamp 
greenish black, second from left stamp black, middle stamp myrtle-green, second from right 
light brown and right hand stamp black and myrtle-green unmounted mint SG18.

 

1.501548 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1957 International Geophysical Year 5f to 15f 
set of 3 each value bottom left corner marginal example unmounted mint SG19/21.

 

3.001549 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1974 Charcot's Antarctic Voyages 100f new 
blue and 200f brown-purple unmounted mint SG93/94.

 

2.001550 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1986 50th Death Anniv of Jean Charcot 2f 10 
& 14f plus label horizontal strip unmounted mint SG214a.

 

1.001551 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1996 2f 80 Ship unmounted mint SG349.  
13.001552 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Inauguration of Car Ferry Tadjoura 48f 

value bottom marginal imperf horizontal colour trial strip of five number 45834 dated 8.5.69 
having lathe work in selvedge below each stamp. Left and middle stamp grey-green second 
left and second right purple and right side sage-green and purple with pencil 'BL8' and 'VT2' 
under left hand stamps unmounted mint SG556.

 

13.001553 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Inauguration of Car Ferry Tadjoura 48f 
value bottom marginal imperf horizontal colour trial strip of five number 45366 dated 8.5.69 
having lathe work in selvedge below each stamp. Left and middle stamp new blue second left 
and second right bistre and right side bistre and new blue unmounted mint SG556.

 

2.001554 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1885 3pi on 75c carmine fine used SG2.  
6.001555 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1914 Colour post card of  the White Tower of 

Salonica with long message to Belgium bearing "Mouchon" type 10c carmine SG14 tied by 
Salonique cds dated 11 June 1914 and Belgian arrival cds. 

 

1.501556 Guadeloupe - 1957 Commercial typed address air mail cover to England at 70f rate bearing 
20f Martinique SG1267 and 50f Rugby SG1299 both tied by Pointe A Pitre single ring cds 
dated 2 February 1957. Stamps of France were used in Guadeloupe after 1947.

 

3.001557 Lebanon - 1924-25 400th Birth Anniversary of Pierre de Ronsard 4p surcharge on 75c 
blue/bluish block of 4 mounted on one stamp only horizontal pair having light surcharge and 
horizontal pair one having additional horizontal line of printing under "d" of "Gd" both pairs 
mounted mint SG53.

 

2.001558 Lebanon - 1924 Hand addressed creased/damaged cover to USA (additional Arabic script 
both sides) bearing 2.50p on 25c blue SG9 tied by Bachaya bilingual cds 2 April 1924.

 

1.501559 Martinique - 1957 Hand addressed air mail cover to St Lucia (unusual destination) at 65f 
rate bearing 15f France SG1238 and 50f Saint Remy SG1355 both tied by Redoute 
Martinique cds 30 December 1957. Stamps of France were used in Martinique after 1947.

 

5.001560 New Caledonia - 1905-07 30c brown/orange complete sheet of 150 folded 3 times through 
horizontal perfs and crease bottom left corner selvedge plus top left corner marginal part 
sheet of 30 (6 x 5) all unmounted mint SG93.

 

25.001561 New Caledonia - 1938-40 Air 65c violet to 50f black set of 6 each value in complete sheet of 
25 (7f blue-green missing perfs at right, stamps not damaged) all unmounted mint few slightly 
separated perfs in selvedge on some SG217/222.

 

7.501562 New Caledonia - 1946 Victory 8f blue/blue white back lightly mounted mint with fine used 8f 
in issued colour ultramarine for comparison SG299/299 proof or colour trial? 

 

1.501563 Reunion - 1891 1c black/azure block of 8 (4 x 2) and horizontal pair (few with broken letters 
in overprint) all unmounted mint SG17A.

 

5.001564 Reunion - 1947 Cliffs 10c orange & dull green complete sheet of 50 having light bends and 
minor damage to interpane stamp and gutter selvedge at base all overprinted Specimen 
vertically in grey unmounted mint SG284s.  

 

1.501565 Reunion - 1960 Illustrated unaddressed colour first day cover bearing 50f CFA surcharge on 
1f Cilaos SG397 tied by Cilaos Reunion FDI single ring cds.
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5.001566 Reunion - 1965-68 Carnac (view) CFA 50f on 1f imperf printers proof on thick soft 
ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG438.

 

5.001567 Reunion - 1969 Stamp Day (Horse drawn bus) CFA 15f + 5f on 30c + 10c imperf printers 
proof on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG455.

 

1.501568 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1885 5 SPM overprint on 4c purple-brown/grey unused (no gum) 
offered as is as overprint just does not look right SG4.

 

1.501569 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1972 General De Gaulle 100f unmounted mint SG506.  
1.501570 Senegal - 1951 Typed address unfranked plain cover to Naval Offices in Paris having three 

different naval black cachets and small Cloe par necessite purple cachet applied on front 
along with Dakar Principal Senegal single ring cds dated 21 July 1951.

 

6.001571 1964 German States Burrus soft bound auction catalogue 28-31 October 1964 with many 
illustrations 276 pages in English and German invaluable for serious collector. 

 
GERMANY STATES

3.001572 Bavaria - 1k yellow-green 3¾ margins having 200 in circle cancel SG34.  
3.001573 Thurn and Taxis - 1852-58 9k black on yellow cut square good used SG58.  
3.501574 Thurn and Taxis - 1862-63 3k pale rose cut square 104 in concentric circle cancel SG68.  
3.501575 Württemberg - 1869-73 7k blue rouletted fine part cds used SG78.  

65.001576 1872 9k chestnut centred right and low a little soiled large part Kandern cds SG27.  
GERMANY

16.001577 1872 ¼g purple very fine cds used SG16.  
15.001578 1872 2½g chestnut very fine cds used SG21  

5.001579 1874 Hand addressed cover bearing 1g rose-carmine SG19 tied by fine strike of Strassburg 
horseshoe cancel dated 8 November 1874.AUSC cds dated 9 November on rear.

 

8.001580 1874 2½g on 2½g chestnut very fine cds used SG29.  
3.001581 1899 Two correspondence cards at 5c rate (different stamps applied) one tied by Peine cds 

dated 26 June 1899 other tied by Ottmachau cds dated 11 March 1899 one having 
Afgensburg arrival cds other with Varderburg arrival cds.

 

6.001582 1934 Air 2m black & green and 3m black & blue both fine part cds used SG535/36.  
2.501583 1937 Illustrated 6pf postal card hand addressed to London having black on red Rohrpost 

(pneumatic mail) label affixed uprated with three stamps all tied by two strikes of Berlin 
Innkeepers and Provision Industry Exhibition large cds handstamps dated 5 October 1937.

 

3.001584 1939 75th Anniv of Derby 25pf + 50pf ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG686.  
1.501585 1953 150th Birth Anniv of Leibig 30pf deep blue fine used SG1092.  
7.501586 1954-60 President Heuss 1Dm 40pf booklet pane (10pf emerald x 4 20pf carmine x 5 & 

label) small part of selvedge missing fine cds used SG cat £75 mint unpriced used SG1109a.
 

5.001587 1954-73 Bundle of 92 commercial covers (many window envelopes) nearly all addressed to 
England having a nice range of meter marks including many illustrated.

 

2.501588 1955 50th Anniv of Postal Motor Transport 20pf black & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG1137.  
3.001589 1955 West European Postage Stamps Exhibition 10pf + 2pf bluish green and 20pf + 3pf red 

both fine part cds used SG1143/44.
 

1.501590 1955 Humanitarian Relief Fund 7pf + 3pf to 40pf + 10pf set fine part cds used SG1148/51.  
2.001591 1957 50pf International reply Coupon issued Munchen October 1957 but not exchanged.  

10.001592 1977-90 German Castles issue 10pf deep blue to 200pf bronze-green original set of 8 plus 
40pf blue-green 60pf bistre-brown 190pf Venetian Red and 200pf bronze-green 4 values 
vertical coil strips of 5 with 5th stamp showing control number plus exploded 2m booklets 
SB70 and 71 all unmounted mint Lot includes seven postal cards (four illustrated) two reply 
cards and 90pf aerogramme all unused in fine condition and Express letter typed address to 
England bearing50f and 200pf x 2 used in 1983.

 

2.001593 1984-92 Four different privately produced 4d 80 booklets relating to sports in fine condition.  
4.001594 1994 Humanitarian Relief Fund bottom marginal set of 5 unmounted mint SG2598/602.  
9.001595 1994 Fifteen different commemorative stamps all unmounted mint between SG2598/612.  
3.001596 1995 20th Centenary Paintings 100pf to 300pf marginal set of 3 unmounted mint SG2615/17.  
3.001597 1995 Sport Promotion Fund marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG2618/21.  

30.001598 1995-2000 Three different miniature sheets and forty eight different commemorative stamps 
all unmounted mint (most marginals) SG cat £189 between SG2613/973.

 

2.501599 1997 German Architecture 400pf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2762.  
2.001600 1997 50th Anniv of Protection of Forest 380pf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2771.  
5.001601 1997 Youth Welfare Horses top marginal set of 5 unmounted mint SG2774/78.  
2.501602 1997 Modern Art Exhibition 800pf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2780.  
3.001603 1997 Stamp Day 440pf + 220pf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2811.  
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4.501604 1999 Humanitarian Relief Fund left corner marginal set of 5 unmounted mint SG2926/30.  
5.001605 2000 Youth Welfare EXPO bottom left corner marginal set of 6 unmounted mint SG2966/71.  
1.001606 2002 Hochharz National Park 56c miniature sheet very fine used SGMS3127.  
1.001607 Allied Occupation Russian Zone Thuringia - 1945-46 Schiller 12pf red fine used SGRF6.  

60.001608 Berlin - 1949 Berlin Relief Fund mint miniature sheet lightly mounted twice in top selvedge all 
stamps unmounted SGMSB70a.

 

6.001609 Berlin - 1952 Olympic Games 4pf brown to 20pf scarlet set mounted mint SGB88/B90.  
6.001610 Berlin - 1956 Buildings & Monnuments 1pf grey 5pf mauve 7pf turquoise (both types) plus 

8pf grey to 3Dm red 17 mint values on album page SGB133 & B134/B146a.
 

15.001611 East Germany - 1953 70th Death Anniversary of Karl Marx set of two imperf miniature 
sheets both mounted mint one with small piece of album page stuck to gum SGMSE111ac.

 

4.001612 East Germany - 1964 15th Anniv of German Democratic Republic set of 15 cancelled to 
order plus miniature sheet no gum (as issued) couple of tiny nicks SGE780/EMS794a.

 

4.001613 German Occupation of Yugoslavia 1939-45 - 1940 Deutsche Besetzung Zara overprint on 
Julius Caesar 1L violet fine part cds used SG9.

 

7.501614 German Occupation of Yugoslavia 1939-45 - 1943 Deutsche Besetzung Zara overprint on 
50c bright violet (Army label attached) unmounted mint SG21.

 

5.001615 German Occupation of Yugoslavia 1939-45 - 1943 Deutsche Besetzung Zara overprint on 
50c bright violet (Air Force label attached) light brown stain affecting both sides of stamp only 
mounted mint SG22.

 

4.001616 Marienwerder - 1920 Commission Interalliee Marienwerder overprint on 1m carmine-red 1m 
25 green 1m 50 brown and 2m 50 claret mounted mint SG25/28. 

 

125.001617 South West Africa - 1906-19 5m carmine and black tied to small piece by two strikes of Keet 
Maishoop cds dated 18 September 1911 SG32.

 

4.001618 1938-46 1ö green to 15ö red plus 30ö blue to 1k yellow-brown 8 values 40ö blue rounded top 
left corner mounted mint SG1/7.

 
GREENLAND

2.001619 1998 Christmas complete 55k.20 booklet in fine condition SB10.  
2.001620 2000 Christmas complete 55k.20 booklet in fine condition SB14.  
2.001621 2012 Life at the Coast miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS673.  

3.001622 1919 Black and white postcard of Greek Church at Moudros with soldiers in foreground plus 
colour postcard of local in Crete national dress both soiling both sides with pencil address 
and message to Bone Algeria however not postally used both dated 1919.

 
GREECE

18.001623 1934 Athens Stadium Entrance 8d blue bottom right corner marginal having light diagonal 
crease not affecting stamp lightly mounted mint SG479.

 

4.001624 1971 Mint sets comprising 150th Anniv of War of Independence The Church (1st issue) set of 
4 The War at Sea (2nd issue) set of 6 and Teaching the People (3rd issue) set of 3 each 
value in marginal block of 4 displayed on album pages being hinged in selvedge only all 
stamps unmounted SG1164/73 & 1178/80.

 

2.001625 1971 Europa 2d 50 right marginal block of 4 mounted on one stamp rest unmounted plus 5d 
top left corner marginal block of 4 mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG1176/77.

 

1.501626 1988 Olympic Games 284d complete booklet in fine condition SB16.  

50.001627 1871-73 10k blue mounted mint off white gum SG11.  
HUNGARY

4.001628 1919 20f to 80f watermark sideways set of 5 mounted mint SG324A/328A.  
1.501629 1923 Birth Centenary of Petofi set of 5 fine used SG428/32.  
1.501630 1925 Sprots Association Fund 100k +100k 200k + 200k (light bends) 400k + 400k & 2500k + 

2500k all mounted mint SG452/53 455 & 459. 
 

12.001631 1934 Second Hungarian Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS568.  
1.501632 1935 Death Bicentenary of Rakoczi set of 5 fine used light stain on 10f SG569/73.  
2.001633 1946 Centenary of Hungarian Railways 10000ap purple-brown to 40000ap bright carmine set 

of 4 mounted mint SG957/60.
 

5.001634 1948 Air Writers 1fi blue to 40fi sepia imperf marginal set of 10 unmounted mint 2fi value 
lightly soiled back SG1038/47 imperfs.

 

1.501635 1962 World Space Flights miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS1794a.  
3.001636 1969 First Man on the Moon 10fo miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2462.  
1.501637 1972 Air Olympic Games very fine used with special cancel SGMS2683.  
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3.001638 1937 Silver Jubilee of King Christian X lightly soiled mint miniature sheet mounted a number 
of times on reverse in selvedge (stamps unmounted) SGMS223.

 

1.501639 1987 National Guardian Spirits 156k complete booklet in fine condition SB9.  
1.501640 2003 Summer Flowers 450k complete booklet in fine condition SB58.  

4.001641 Tuscany - 1851-52 2c dull blue/grey two clear margins alongframe line on others haiving 
soiling both sides and part cds cancel SG12.

 
ITALY

1.501642 H R Harmer auction catalogue for the P.J.Liddell collection of Kingdom of Italy and Vatican 
held 24-25 May 1965 in fine condition.  

 

4.001643 1862 20c indigo 4 clear margins small nick at base part red cancel SG2a.  
1.501644 1862 10c bistre and 40c rose both unused (no gum) believed reprints SG1 & 3.  

18.001645 1863-65 2L pale scarlet centred high & right fine part dotted cancel used SG16.  
6.001646 1863-65 2L pale scarlet one pulled perf good used slightly heavy 28 in barred oval SG16.  
6.001647 1884 Postage Dues 50L green & 100L carmine-red both fine used SGD40/41.  
5.001648 1884-86 1L 25 orange centred low very fine cds used SGP42.  
3.001649 1884-86 Parcel Post 1L 25 orange off centre usual perfs part cds used SGP42.  
2.001650 1890-91 2c on 5c green and 20c on 50c mauve small closed tear at left and minor perf flaws 

both fine part cds used SG44 & 46.
 

35.001651 1901 King Victor Emmanuell III 10c lake laureated design block of 6 (3 x 2) centred left & low 
unmounted mint having usual discoloured crazed gum Sass 71 cat €3,600 SG65.

 

68.001652 1901 King Victor Emmanuell III 25c blue laureated design block of 6 (3 x 2) centred right & 
low unmounted mint much better than usual discoloured gum Sass 73 cat €4,500 SG67.

 

10.001653 1914-50s Two pages from stock book containing 141 (four horizontal pairs rest singles) used 
Parcel Post stamps values to 1000L various styles most with part cds cancels..  

 

1.501654 1923 Tercentenary of the Congregation 20c to 1L set of 4 mounted mint SG129/32.  
1.501655 1924 Holy Year 50c + 25c brown & violet to 5L + 2L 50 all four mounted mint SG174/77.  
4.001656 1924-25 50c violet having red advert for Columbia attached fine part cds used SG171k.  
1.501657 1927 Centenary of Volta's Death set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG208/11.  

12.001658 1951 Milan Fair 55L blue fine part cds used SG784.  
4.001659 1961 Visit of President Gronchi to South America set of 3 fine part cds used SG1053/55.  
9.001660 2009-12 Five different miniature sheets and booklet comprising 2009 Saints of Europe 

SG3230 2011 Philatelic Exhibition complete booklet of 10 SG3329 2011 150th Re-unification 
4th & 5th issue SGMS3346/47 2011 500th Birth Anniversary of Giorgio Vasari miniature 
sheet SGMS3361 and 2012 150th Anniversary of Lira SGMS3388 all unmounted mint.

 

2.001661 2011 150th Anniversary of Unification set of eight different miniature sheets all unmounted 
mint SGMS3338/MS3345.

 

1.001662 Dodecanese Islands - 1929 Rodi 5c claret to 50c chocolate and 5L claret 7 different values 
mounted mint plus 1934 Air 50c black & yellow fine used SG17B/22B 24B & 124.

 

15.001663 Patmos - 1912-21 20c orange centred high & right mounted mint missing perf at left SG10H.  
1.501664 Fiume - 1910s Lightly soiled colour unused postcard showing ships in port at Riva Levante.  
2.001665 Italian East Africa - 1938 Air Express 2L slate-blue unmounted mint SGE32.  
2.001666 Italian East Africa - 1938 Postage nine different values between 2c orange-vermilion and 1L 

grey-olive plus Air 60c orange-vermilion 1L 50 bright violet 2L slate-blue and 3L lake all 
mounted mint between SG1/28.

 

5.001667 Italian Post Offices in China - 1917 Peking Postage Dues 10c magenta & orange to 40c 
magenta & orange set of 4 lightly mounted mint usual gum SGD19/D22.

 

5.001668 Italian Post Offices in China - 1917 Tientsin Postage Dues 10c magenta & orange to 40c 
magenta & orange set of 4 lightly mounted mint usual gum SGD44/D47.

 

8.001669 Trieste - 1947-48 100L carmine fine part cds used SG17.  
10.001670 Trieste - 1947-51 Hagner containing 62 postally used (most part cds) Italian stamps 

overprinted AMG FTT having slight duplication.  
 

7.501671 Trieste - 1949 25th Biennal Art Exhibition 5L to 50L set of 4 unmounted mint SG86/89.  
4.001672 Trieste - 1949 1000L purple centred left light stain on front unclear cancel used SG121.  
8.501673 Trieste - 1950 European Tobacco Conference 5L to 55L set of 3 unmounted mint SG169/71.  

10.001674 1929 5c brown/rose to 10L olive-black set of 13 fine part cds used SG1/13.  
VATICAN CITY

2.501675 1931-35 Two black and white postcards showing different views of Rome one to France other 
to Switzerland bearing Vatican 25c or 75c stamps SG4 or SG7 tied by Vatican Post cds's.

 

18.001676 1949 Express Letter 40L & 80L unmounted mint SGE149/E150.  
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3.001677 1986 World Heritage Vatican City 550L set of 6 in complete sheet of  6 se-tenant blocks 
having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint SG851/856.

 

1.501678 1994 Completion of Restoration of Sistine Chapel 350L to 2000L set of 8 in 4 se-tenant pairs 
plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG1055/MS1063.

 

2.001679 2022 Pope Francesco €1.10 to €3 left marginal set of 4 unmounted mint.  

6.001680 1893 20c orange top left corner perf missing usual gum and centring mounted mint SG5.  
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA

22.001681 1903 1c brown to 5L blue & rose set of 11 fine used SG19/29.  
3.001682 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & blue set of 

6 mounted mint SG222/27.
 

6.001683 1915-16 Red Cross 10c + 5c carmine 20c on 15c + 5c slate and 20c + 5c orange all three 
mounted mint SG17 and 19/20. 

 
ITALIAN COLONY LIBYA

1.501684 Cyrenaica - 1913 Unstamped black & white postcard showing Arab woman and children 
used locally having purple military ship circular cachet applied along with Tobruk cds.

 

5.001685 Tripolitania - 1912 Unstamped black & white postcard showing palm trees in Derna to 
Napoli having fine strike of Military Post IV Division Tripolitania hooded cds applied with 
Derna cds of same date alongside. Unclear DALL??????? unframed straight line cachet 
applied along with Napoli arrival cds.

 

5.001686 1903 African Elephant 2½a blue centred right part squared circle cancel SG5.  
ITALIAN SOMALILAND

4.001687 1916 Red Cross 15c + 5c slate tone marks both sides lightly mounted mint SG20.  
4.001688 1934 Honouring The Duke of Abruzzi overprint on Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 25L green bottom 

right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint couple light creases SG186.
 

1.501689 1934 Colonial Exhibition Air 25c to 2L set of 6 mounted mint SG193/98.  
5.001690 1936 Orchard 5L green green offset of design on gum unmounted mint SG231.  
3.001691 1936 Orchard 5L green centred low unused (no gum) SG231.  
3.501692 1936 Woman Harvesting 10L carmine unused (no gum) SG232.  
4.001693 1936 25c blue-green to 2L grey-blue 7 values 75c no gum rest mounted mint SG223/29.  
4.001694 1937 St Antony of Padua 1L 25 slate-blue fine part Mogadishu cds with small light tone mark 

visible on two perfs from front SG159.
 

5.001695 1924-27 2½r magenta & green to 20r red (trimmed perfs at top) mounted mint SG67/72.  
LIECHTENSTEIN

16.001696 1947 Chomois 20r brown-lake Alpine Marmot 30r greenish blue and Golden Eagle 1f 50 
sepia each value in block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG255/57.

 

20.001697 1960 Europa 50r very lightly mounted mint SG404.  
1.001698 1972 Liba 72 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint, cancelled to order and used 

on pictorial maxi card SGMS553 x 3.
 

3.001699 1972-73 Landscapes 5r Silum 25r Steg Kirchlispitz 40r Rennhof Mauren 2f Saminaschlucht 4 
values in top marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) unmounted mint SG561 564 566 & 575.

 

2.001700 1972-73 Landscapes 30r 1f 30 and 1f 80 each value in block of 10 bottom two rows of sheet 
having selvedge on 3 sides unmounted mint SG565 572 & 574.

 

1.501701 1972-73 Landscapes 50r 60r & 70r each value in block of 10 bottom two rows of sheet having 
selvedge on 3 sides unmounted mint SG567/69.

 

1.501702 1973 Small Fauna 30r Moth to 80r Snake set of 4 each value in top marginal block of 10 (5 x 
2) unmounted mint SG582/85.

 

1.501703 1973 Treasures from Princess Collection 30r to 1f 10 set of 3 each value in block of 10 
bottom two rows of sheet having selvedge on 3 sides unmounted mint SG575/80.

 

1.501704 1974 Christmas Glass Paintings 30r to 70r set of 4 each in bottom marginal block of 10 (2 x 
5) having selvedge three sides unmounted mint SG602/05.

 

3.001705 1975 Princes 70r to 1f 20 set of 3 each value in top marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) having 
selvedge three sides unmounted mint SG606/08.

 

1.501706 1975 Europa 30r & 60r values in left marginal blocks of 10 (2 x 5) having selvedge both sides 
unmounted mint plus used singles for each value SG609/10. 

 

2.501707 2013 Chinese New Year, Year of the Horse miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1670.  

2.001708 1860s 1c orange to 40c orange-red 14 unused (no gum) or used rouletted stamps unchecked 
for forgeries or any cut down perf stamps.

 
LUXEMBOURG

5.001709 1908 Officials 1c grey to 1f purple and 5f brown (tiny gum thin) 17 values 30c minor perf 
damage at top and 1f one lightly toned perf mounted mint SGO218/O233 & O235. 

 

6.001710 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 80c to 8f left marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG525/28.  
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7.001711 1956 Illustrated typed address FDC to USA bearing European Coal and Steel Community 2f 
red to 4f myrtle-green SG606/08 tied by two strukes of pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

50.001712 1957 Europa 2f chocolate to 4f reddish purple set of 3 unmounted mint SG626/28.  
25.001713 1957 Europa 2f chocolate 3f red & 4f reddish purple all unmounted mint SG626/28.  

15.001714 1885 15c pale rose small thin top corner mounted mint SG5a.  
MONACO

50.001715 1885 25c blue-green lightly mounted mint tiny patch of gum loss SG6.  
7.001716 1885 25c blue-green one lightly toned perf tip and a few shortish perfs unused (no gum) SG6.  
1.001717 1924-33 View of Monaco 3f lavender & red/yellow fine indistinct cancel used SG103.  

20.001718 1949 Red Cross Fund perf miniature sheet bottom right corner se-tenant block of 4 
unmounted mint SGMS408 part.

 

6.001719 1949-59 Palace Gateway 25f light blue unmounted mint SG397.  
20.001720 1951 Red Cross Fund surcharge imperf miniature sheet bottom right corner se-tenant block 

of 4 unmounted mint SGMS459 part.
 

2.501721 1955-59 30f brown-black and ultramarine very fine cds used SG525.  
4.001722 1975 Europa miniature sheet cancelled to order with cds's for date of issue SGMS1188.  
4.001723 1975 Europa Monaco Views miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1304.  
1.501724 1977 Europa, Monaco Views miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1304.  

7.001725 1852-63 King William III 10c brownish-red plate IV 4 clear margins fine used SG2d.  
NETHERLANDS

10.001726 1852-63 King William III 15c orange-yellow 4 clear margins thin fine used SG3b.  
7.501727 1852-63 5c pale blue plate IV 4 nice clear even margins with full Franco cancel SG1g.  
3.501728 1864 King William III 5c blue lightly soiled fine used SG8.  

12.001729 1864 King William III 15c orange good used SG10.  
14.001730 1864 King William III 15c orange fine part 'Franco' plus part cds cancel SG10.  
16.001731 1869-76 2½c mauve fine large part cds used SG62.  
16.001732 1869-76 2½c mauve fine large part cds used SG62.  
15.001733 1869-76 1c black fine part cds used SG53.  
15.001734 1869-76 1c black unused (no gum) SG53.  

3.501735 1870 Postage Due 10c purple/blue few ragged perfs fine dotted cancel used SGD77.  
9.001736 1872-91 King William III 1g slate-violet perf 12½ x 12 large holes fine part cds used SG90B.  

30.001737 1872-91 King William III 2g 50 ultramarine & rose perf 14 small holes fine used SG75.  
4.501738 1872-91 King William III 7½c chocolate perf 12½ x 12 large holes fine part cds used SG81B.  
9.001739 1872-91 King William III 22½c blue-greeen perf 12½ x 12 large holes dotted cancel SG86B.  

20.001740 1872-91 King William III 2g 50 ultramarine & rose perf 14 small holes centred left having 
couple short perfs fine part cds used SG75.

 

4.501741 1872-91 King William III 7½c chocolate fine part cds used SG81B.  
4.501742 1891-94 Queen Wilhelmina 50c yellow-bistre centred left fine part cds used SG156a.  
7.001743 1891-94 Queen Wilhelmina 50c grey-bistre very fine part cds used SG156.  
4.501744 1891-94 Queen Wilhelmina 50c yellow-bistre fine cds used SG156a.  
3.501745 1891-94 Queen Wilhelmina 22½ deep blue-green fine part cds used SG154.  
6.001746 1893-98 Queen Wilhelmina 1g olive-green & brown perf 11½ x 11 fine part cds used SG160.  

35.001747 1893-98 Queen Wilhelmina 1g brown & yellow-green perf 11couple slightly short perfs fine 
part cds used SG162.

 

4.001748 1893-98 Queen Wilhelmina 50c brown & blue-green perf 11½ x 11 fine cds used SG159.  
3.001749 1899-1923 Queen Wilhelmina 17½c mauve fine part cds used SG183.  

15.001750 1901-05 Eighty nine correspondence postal cards used to Paris mostly postal stationery 2½c 
green or 5c red (some uprated) with range of cancels plus 1915 sepia post card used Baarn 
to Calcutta having Railway arrival cds applied.

 

12.001751 1906 Society for the Prevention of Tuberculosis set of 3 fine cds used SG208/210.  
4.501752 1913 Centenary of Independence William III 25c pale blue mounted mint SG220.  

26.001753 1920 2.50 surcharge on Queen Wilhelmina orange/vermilion fine part cds used SG237.  
9.501754 1923 Culture Fund 2c + 5c blue/pinkish lightly mounted mint plus 10c + 5c red-orange/pinkish 

mounted mint SG272/73
 

6.001755 1923 Dienst Zegel Porten Aan Teeken Recht overprint surcharged 10c on 3c sage-green and 
1g on 17½c brown & ultramarine both fine part cds used SG270/71.

 

7.501756 1923 Dienst Zegel Porten Aan Teeken Recht overprint surcharged 1g on 17½c brown & 
ultramarine perf 11½ x 11 fine part cds used SG271a.

 

3.001757 1924 Child Welfare set of 3 fine part cds used SG295/97.  
4.001758 1926-32 Queen Wilhelmina 35c olive-sepia fine part cds used SG328A.  
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6.501759 1927 60th Anniv of Establishment of Dutch Red Cross set of 5 fine part cds used SG354/58.  
8.001760 1928 Amsterdam Olympic Games 1½c + 1c green plus 3c + 1c yellow-green to 30c + 3c 

sepia seven different values fine part cds used SG363 & 365/70.
 

5.501761 1928 Olympic Games Boxing 30c + 3c sepia fine part cds used SG370.  
10.001762 1928 Olympic Games Amsterdam set of 8 fine part cds used SG363/70.  

4.001763 1929 Child Welfare set of 4 perf 12½ fine part cds used SG381A/84A.  
5.501764 1930 Rembrandt Society set of 3 fine part cds used SG385/87.  
3.001765 1930 Child Welfare 12½c + 3½c ultramarine perf 12½ fine part cds used SG391A.  
4.001766 1930 Child Welfare set of 4 perf 12½ fine part cds used 5c perfin SG388A/91A.  
7.501767 1931 Child Welfare perf 12½ set of 4 fine used SG396A/99A.  
9.001768 1931 Gouda Church 1½c + 1½c green and 6c + 4c carmine fine part cds used SG392/93.  
6.001769 1932 Child Welfare perf 12½ set of 4 fine used SG404A/07A.  

11.001770 1932 Tourist Propoganda set of 4 fine part cds used SG400/03.  
5.501771 1933 Child Welfare perf 12½ set of 4 fine part cds used SG418A/21A.  
6.001772 1933 Seamen's Charity 12½c + 3½c ultramarine fine part cds used SG416.  
9.001773 1933 Seamen's Charity set of 4 fine part cds used SG413/16.  
5.001774 1934 Child Welfare set of 4 fine part cds used SG443/46.  
4.501775 1935 Cultural and Social Relief Fund set of 4 fine part cds used SG447/50.  
2.501776 1936 Tercentenary of Utrecht University 6c red and 12½c blue mounted mint SG460/61.  
2.501777 1939 12th Death Centenary of St Willibord 5c green & 12½c blue mounted mint SG497/98.  
9.001778 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 10g deep violet fine part cds used SG619.  
4.001779 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 2½g brown-red fine part cds used SG617.  
4.501780 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 2½g brown red fine part cds used SG617.  
4.501781 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 2½g brown red fine part cds used SG617.  
3.001782 1947-48 Queen Wilhelmina 45c blue fine part cds used SG653.  
3.001783 1947-48 Queen Wilhelmina 45c blue fine part cds used SG653.  
3.501784 1949-51 Queen Juliana 10g slate-violet fine part cds used SG701.  
7.501785 1950 Cultural and Social Relief Fund set of 6 fine part cds used SG713/18.  

25.001786 1951 Gull 15f black-brown fine part cds used SG742.  
4.501787 1951 Cultural and Social Relief Fund Castles set of 5 fine part cds used SG732/36.  
4.501788 1952 Tercentenary of Landing in South Africa set of 4 fine part cds used SG744/47.  
4.501789 1953 Cultural and Social Relief Fund Flowers set of 5 fine part cds used SG764/68.  
6.001790 1956 350th Birth Anniv of Rembrandt set of 5 fine part cds used SG826/30.  
4.001791 1970 Child Welfare miniature sheet very fine cds used SGMS1124.  
3.001792 International Court of Justice  - 1951-77 2c lake-brown to 1g grey-black  set of 17 all 

cancelled to order with part cds handstamp as issued SGJ20/J36.
 

2.001793 1949 Library Rebuilding Fund set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG671/73.  
PHILIPPINES

1.501794 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 3 lightly mounted mint plus miniature sheet (light shading on 
gum) unmounted mint SG674/MS677. 

 

5.001795 1954 Stamp Centenary 5c to 50c set of 6 fine used 10c to 50c Air set of 3 lightly mounted 
mint and 1960 10c surcharge on 18c unmounted mint & fine used copies SG760/65 & 855.

 

4.001796 1959 Tenth World Scout Jamboree miniature sheet having a tiny pin hole in left selvedge not 
affecting stamps unmounted mint SGMS829.

 

2.001797 1918 Warsaw Regional issue 5f on 2g brown and 50f on 20g blue fine used SG2 & 5.  
POLAND

3.001798 1934 International Air Tournament 30g grey-green vertical strip of 3 fine cds used SG302.  
2.001799 1935-37 Vilna Catherdral 1z sepia unmounted mint SG326.  
3.001800 1936 International Balloon Race 30g scarlet and 55g blue both fine cds used SG329/30.  
2.001801 1941 War Effort 5g purple to 1z 50 red brown set of 8 mounted mint SG478/85.  
2.001802 1943 War Effort 5g claret to 1z 50 black set of 8 mounted mint SG486/93.  
1.001803 1945 Trades' Union Congress 1z 50 + 8z 50 slate mounted mint SG546.  
7.001804 1951 Seventh Anniversary of People's Republic set of 3 mounted mint SG712/14.  
1.501805 1969 First Man on the Moon 2z 50 sheetlet of 8 stamps and 2 labels with selvedge on all 

sides cancelled to order with four cds's SG1920.
 

1.501806 Robson Lowe auction catalogue for the "Burrus" collection of Philippines and Portugal held 5 
May 1964 in fine condition.

 
PORTUGAL
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22.001807 1951 Birth Centenary of G Junqeiro imperf marginal part sheets 50c brown block of 42 & 1E 
deep blue block of 37 all unmounted mint couple minor creases SG1045/46.  

 

18.001808 1951 Fisheries Congress imperf marginal part sheets 50c green/buff b l o c k  o f  3 8  &  1 E  
purple/buff block of 44 all unmounted mint couple minor creases SG1047/48.  

 

5.001809 Madeira - 1928 Funchal Museum Fund 3c violet top left corner marginal block of 25 (5 x 5) 
slight damage to selvedge left side with all stamps in top three rows overprinted Specimen in 
black unused (no gum) with tone marks both sides SG148/148s. 

 

5.001810 Madeira - 1928 Funchal Museum Fund 16c chocolate bottom marginal block of 8 (2 x 3 and 
joined marginal horizontal pair) with seven stamps and selvedge showing additional double 
diagonal printing of 16c overprint all unused (no gum) believed printers waste SG154/154.

 

2.001811 Nyassa Company - 1911 Dromedaries and Zebras 2½r violet & black to 50r blue & black six 
different values mounted mint SG53/58.

 

6.001812 1947-56 800th Anniversary of Moscow miniature sheet (light creasing) lightly mounted in top 
corners otherwise unmounted with pecil 65/- in selvedge SGMS1300b

 
RUSSIA

5.001813 1951 30th Anniv of Georgia 20c green/yellow to 1r green & brown fine used SG1683a/d.  
9.001814 1962 Soviet Cosmonauts 1k black & blue large size stamp (150 mm x 70mm) block of 8 (2 x 

4) cancelled to order each having strike of Moscow cds dated 27 June 1965 SG2776. 
 

5.001815 1966 1k red-brown to 1r black & bright red set of 12 x 70 sets in sheets and part sheets 
cancelled to order SG3347/58.

 

1.501816 1979 Folk Crafts 2k 3k 6k and 15k values in complete sheets of seven stamps and one label 
all unmounted mint SG4891/92 & 4894/95.

 

1.501817 1955-59 Flower designs 10c and 25c each value in ½ sheet of 30 (6 x 5) having selvedge on 
three sides all unmounted mint SG290b and 290d.

 
SOMALIA

7.001818 1955-59 Oribi Deer 35c to 1s 50 set of 6 in blocks of 4 two stamps in each block with slight 
gum discolouration and two 35c & 75c stamps light creases unmounted mint SG291/96. 

 

1.501819 1978 Forest Conservation and Flowers sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG623/630.  

3.001820 1858-72 24ö orange fine cds used SG9.  
SWEDEN

1.501821 1858-72 24ö orange very fine cds used one lightly toned perf at left SG9.  
4.001822 1920-33 90ö light blue unmounted mint two light diagonal gum creases SG112A.  
5.001823 1920-33 120ö black unmounted mint light diagonal gum crease SG116A.  
2.001824 1939 Academy of Sciences 30ö bright blue and 50ö grey mounted mint SG232/33.  
1.501825 1974 Centenary of UPU 7k.50 complete booklet in fine condition SB294.  
1.501826 1974 Stockholm Philatelic Exhibition set of 4 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS783.  

7.501827 1862-64 30c vermilion fine part cds used SG57.  
SWITZERLAND

4.001828 1900 Specially printed 5c green postal card for 25th Anniv of UPU  long message on reverse 
used within Switzerland having Basel and Nor??? cds's dated 27 and 28 November 1900.

 

4.001829 1913 Six different colour postcards of pictures featuring Napoleon to same person in London, 
five at 5c one at 10c rate all having Geneve Exp Letter cds's dated November 1913.. 

 

8.001830 1920 Pro Juventute 7½c to 15c set of 3 10c few light tone marks fine cds used SGJ14/J16.  
5.001831 1923-40 Air 25c bluish grey & deep dull blue very fine part cds used SG318.  
6.501832 1923-40 Air 35c cinnamon & light brown very fine cds used part blue crayon mark SG319.  

12.001833 1923-40 Air 40c slate-lilac & dull violet very fine cds used SG321.  
4.001834 1923-40 Air 50c black & red very fine cds used SG324.  

16.001835 1923-40 Air 75c red-orange & claret very fine part cds used SG326.  
15.001836 1948 National Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet with date of issue IMABA cds SGMS498a.  

4.001837 1959 National Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS600a.  
1.501838 1978 Pro Juventute Arms of Communes 240c + 120c complete booklet SBJ28.  

5.001839 1873 Alexander Hamilton 30c grey black soiling both sides heavy cds used SG167.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

10.001840 1894-95 Washington 2c pink & 2c carmine Jackson 3c violet Lincoln 4c sepia Garfield 6c dull 
brown 1895 Webster 10c deep green plus 1898-1900 Grant 5c deep blue all mounted mint 
having thins offered as space fillers SG cat £727 SG252/252a 255/256 258 276 & 286.

 

5.001841 1895 1c deep blue centred left & low 3c violet few short perfs 8c violet-brown two missing 
perfs plus 1898-1900 5c deep blue all mounted mint SG cat £167 SG267 271 275 & 286.

 

1.501842 1898 Trans-Mississippi Exposition 1c green and 10c slate-violet both well centred mounted 
mint with gum thins and 10c light tone SG cat £221 offered as space fillers SG291 & 296.
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (contd.)

20.001843 1902-08 Franklin 1c green Washington 2c carmine Jackson 3c bright violet Grant 4c brown 
Lincoln 5c deep blue Martha Washington 8c deep grey-violet Webster 10c brown and Clay 
15c olive-green plus 1909 Birth Centenary of Lincoln 2c rose-carmine usual centring mounted 
mint hinge remains and minor gum flaws SG cat £589 SG306/10 312a/13 315 and 374. 

 

3.001844 1907-34 Fifteen different commemoratives between 1907 Jamestown Exposition 2c carmine 
SG336 to 1934 Wisconsin Tercentenary 3c violet SG738 all mounted mint SG cat £73. 

 

4.001845 1916-51 Seventeen hand addressed covers to England in mixed condition bearing various 
stamps tied by range of cancels including one opened and sealed with censor tape and one 
with purple "To Pay" charge mark applied.

 

3.001846 1924 Huguenot-Walloon Tercentenary 5c deep blue horizontal pair fine used SG620.  
1.501847 1929 Typed address air mail cover to Kansas at 5c rate having 1½c x 2 & 2c definitives 

attached tied by Pasco Wash machine cancel dated 15 September 1929. Large black 
illustrated cachet on front of cover for First Flight CAM 32  from Pasco having Newton 
Kansas arrival mark on reverse dated 18 September. 

 

4.001848 1932 Three different typed Kansas address airmail covers all at 5c rate for Arrival of Amelia 
Earhart at New York, Sioux Air Show First Exhibition of Autogiro and Triple Parachute Drop 
by Ted Sweet (worlds only one legged parachute jumper) with appropriate cachets applied 
plus 1931 plain cover at 5c rate Vancouver Wash to Coffeyville Kansas.

 

1.501849 Palau - 1989 Air $3.60 $3.90 $4.05 & $4.50 complete booklets in fine condition SB13/16.  

2.001850 1908 83rd Anniv of the Revolt of the "Immortal 33" Cruiser and Cadet ship 1c deep green & 
carmine 2c deep green & green and 5c deep green & orange each in complete sheet of 18 
with six strikes of Montevideo double ring cds 8 March 1910 SG279/81.

 
URUGUAY

10.001851 1928-34 Artigas definitives imperf printers proofs on thick white ungummed paper each in top 
marginal block of 4 all with circular security punch holes some with plate numbers in selvedge 
for 5m black 1c violet 2c green 3c olive-bistre 5c scarlet 8c indigo 10c orange 15c light blue 
20c chocolate and 1p yellow-green SG542/43 545 547/48 551 553 556 558 & 566 proofs. 

 

3.001852 1947 Unissued stamps for 400th Birth Anniversary of Miguel de Cervantes Saavedra 
(1547-1616) 3c green horizontal pair and 7c blue & 12c chestnut vertical pairs all imperf 
marginals plus 7c and 12c perf 14 vertical pairs all unmounted mint having small circular 
punch holes ex Waterlow archives. 

 

6.001853 1948 Unveiling of Monument to J.E.Rodi 1c to 50c set of 8 in 16 imperf printers trials in 
horizontal or vertical pairs in issued colours each with small security circular hole punch 
comprising 1c central design and completed design then 2c to 50c frame only design and 
completed design for each unmounted mint few with light gum soiling SG978/85.

 

6.001854 1954 50c Passion Flower five imperf horizontal different progressive colour proofs each with 
small security circular hole punch unmounted mint SG1039 proofs.

 

3.001855 Austria - 1861 H&GB4 15kr envelopes commercially used from Linz or Olmutz to Trieste 
both lightlly soiled with Triest or Trieste arrival cancels on reverse. 

 

POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

2.001856 Denmark - 1966 H&GFG29 80ö orange & black airmail lettersheet used locally June 1967.   
2.001857 Sweden - 1921 H&G41 15ö red violet pack of 10 reply cards with complete packet band 

which has a little writing on. Top and bottom cards light soiling rest fine.
 

1.501858 Switzerland - 1929 H&G161 20c brown carmine on cream postal card (view of Davos at left) 
hand addressed to Paris with full message having Burgdop cds dated 13 January 1930.

 

1.001859 1886-87 H&G5 1½d + 1½d red-brown unused reply card light soiling.  
ANTIGUA

1.501860 South Australia - 1885 H&GE ½d violet (shades) on buff wrappers x 2 unused and five used 
(these typed address one to London other four within Australia) condition mainly fine.

 
AUSTRALIAN STATES

7.501861 1937 H&G4 1d red on cream postal card genuine postal use to Morija Book Depot having 
superb strike of St Rodrique Mission double ring cds (Scott 1A) dated 23 August 1954.

 
BASUTOLAND

4.001862 1889-1929 Three different used postal stationery envelopes comprising H&GB4/B5 & B24 
1889 1m brown local use unclear cancel 2m green address and postmark in Arabic and 1929 
2m dark grey used to cairo with Arabic Cairo slogan cancel, priced in pencil to sell for £20..

 
EGYPT

6.501863 1911 H&B CP59 ½d green postal card on white seven fine unused postal cards along with 
wrapper for '11 Court-Shape Stout Post Cards 6d' in fine condition.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL CARDS
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POSTAL STATIONERY
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL CARDS (contd.)

4.001864 1925 H&B CP87 British Empire Exhibition 1d carmine on white 2 fine unused postal cards.  

6.001865 1902-10 Range of ½d green x 19 and 1d carmine x 5 many printed to private order all used 
within UK with range of sizes and postmarks with some detailed write ups.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

4.001866 1925 H&B EP67 Brish Empire Exhibition 1½d brown on white two fine unused envelopes.  

15.001867 1862-81 W H Smith & Son 186 Strand London range of used Official issue cut to shape 
examples H&BAR24 1d pink stamp & collar x 7 H&BAR27 2d blue stamp & collar x 3 
H&BAR28 3d rose-carmine stamp & collar x 2 and H&BAR29 4d vermilion stamp & collar x 1.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - STAMPED TO ORDER ADVERTISING RINGS

2.001868 1866 H&BAR47 The Home News. Grindley & Co London Official issue 2d blue stamp & collar 
cut to shape dated 7.11.66 used with barred oval cancel. 

 

13.001869 Nabha - 1886-87 H&G3/4 ¼a red-brown postal card or outward or reply portion of reply card 
x 49 used examples all locally used with message and address in local script.Good range of 
cancels seen including some railway markings.

 
INDIAN STATES

2.001870 Nabha - 1886-87 H&G3/4 Black Nabha overprint and brown crest on India six ¼a red-brown 
postal card or portions of reply cards message and addressess all in local script  

 

2.001871 Pattiala - 1884-85 H&G1 or H&G4 Six ¼a red-brown postal cards (most folding creases) 
address (all to Amritsar) and message in local script all having Pattiala State squared circle 
hooded cancels plus First Delivery Amritsar single ring cds dated between October 1884 and 
March 1885 applied.

 

2.001872 Pattiala - 1884 H&GB1 India ½a green postal stationery envelopes (roughly opened at left 
and some light staining) all overprinted Puttialla State vertically in red used between 1884-86 
all addressed in local script one having Postage due mark applied.

 

2.001873 Jaipur - 1928 H&G12 ¼a deep violet on white six postal cards used in 1928 having 
postmarks, message and addresses in local script.

 

1.501874 Soruth (Saurashtra) - 1929 H&G1 3p blue on buff pictorial postal cards x 3 used examples 
all in local script used between March 1941 and February 1943.

 

2.501875 1890-93 H&G4 4c + 4c carmine on buff complete reply card light mark on front plus H&G6 (r) 
8c dark brown reply portions only of reply cards x 2 all unused. 

 
SEYCHELLES

2.001876 Transvaal - 1902 H&G12 1d carmine postal card having soiling both sides to Germany 
having fine strike of Germiston cds 26 June 1903 with two Bielefeld arrival cds's applied.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - COLONIES AND REPUBLICS

3.001877 1881 H&G1 1½d chestnut unused postal card couple light stains plus H&G3 Half Penny 
surcharge on 1½d chestnut and H&G4a One Penny surcharge (no hyphen) on 1½d chestnut 
both unused soiled postal cards plus 1892 H&G4 1d + 1d carmine unused soiled reply card 
with mount marks on reverse.  

 
TOBAGO

1.501878 1902 H&G9 KEVII ½d green unused postal card plus same overprinted Specimen in black 
both with soiling more so on specimen card plus 1884 H&GE1 QV 1d carmine and 1902 
H&GE4/E5 KEVII ½d green & 1d carmine wrappers all unused.

 
TRINIDAD

3.001879 1962-65 Two different colour postcards both to Switzerland one at 30c rate other 75c rate 
bearing QEII various definitives tied by Aden machine cancels dated 1962 or 1965.

 

POSTAL HISTORY
ADEN

3.001880 1968 Hand addressed cover (tear to backflap) to England (redirected on arrival) at 70f rate 
bearing Peoples Republic of Southern Yemen overprint on South Arabian Federation seven 
10f violet-blue SG24 tied by Aden cds's dated 18 May 1968. 

 

3.001881 1930 Hand addressed cover sent registered to England bearing Sturt 1½d top marginal 
horizontal strip of 3 tied by Manly cds's dated 14 July 1930. Same cds on reverse plus 
Sydney transit cds dated 15 July and Southport arrival cds dated 13 August.

 
AUSTRALIA

5.001882 1936 Typed address commercial cover to England at 1s 6d rate bearing Kangaroo 9d violet 
(one inverted) tied by good strike of Ship Mail Melbourne cds dated 5 May 1936.

 

10.001883 1980 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for Falconry issue bearing 100f set of 8 
SG271/78 tied by two strikes of bilingual FDI handstamp. 

 
BAHRAIN
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POSTAL HISTORY
BAHRAIN (contd.)

10.001884 1982 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for Al-Aeen Wildlife Park issue bearing 100f set 
of 6 SG296/301 tied by two strikes of bilingual FDI handstamp. 

 

5.001885 1937 Purple rubber stamped address lightly soiled cover sent registered (purple mark 
number 1 applied direct to cover) to England bearing KGV pictorial definitives ½d emerald to 
1/- red-orange seven different values SG1/7 (couple values light staining on perfs) each tied 
by individual strike of Maseru South Africa double ring cds dated 8 December 1937.

 
BASUTOLAND

13.001886 1944 Slightly tatty and lightly soiled hand addressed cover sent airmail at 1s 3d rate to an 
officer in "Q" Services UDF M.E.F. bearing KGVI 3d and 1/- tied by fine strike of Morrija Bas 
cds dated 23 November 1944. Opened and sealed with red bilingual censor  tape at left tied 
by purple censors mark on reverse. Priced to sell in pencil £45.

 

3.001887 1954 Front hand addresed to Bloemfontein at 8d rate bearing KGVI 2d pair and single plus 
QEII Coronation 2d tied by two strikes of Maseru cds dated 1 March 1954. 

 

20.001888 1888-91 Hand addressed lettersheet (light crease on front) to W G Aikman Belize bearing 2 
Cents on 1d rose bisected diagonally SG37a tied by barred oval undated cancel. Lot on Apex 
Stamps sales card for £32 (when cat was £90 - now £120).

 
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

2.001889 1974 Illustrated printed Seychelles address cover bearing 15c horizontal pair SG3 tied by 
single strike of Aldabra Island BIOT single ring cds 23 October 1974 plus 1978 typed 
Australia address illustrated cover bearing 5c & 10c horizontal pairs SG1/2 tied by poor 
Victoria Seychelles cds's March 1978 with straight line Paquebot mark also applied.

 
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

3.001890 1970 Illustrated printed address cover to St Thomas commemorating Post Office Packet 
"Windsor Castle" bearing Windsor Castle15c definitive SG250 tied by Road Town single ring 
cds dated 23 May 1970. Illustrated 'Mailed by M/V "Empress of Tortola" From Tortola to St 
Thomas' green cachet also applied. 

 
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

1.501891 1944 A little tatty and soiled cover at 15c rate to England bearing KGVI 5c Coconut Palm x 3 
tied by unclear but probably Columbo continuous machine cancel dated 29 April 1944 
opened and sealed at left with Opened By Examiner L/455 black on white label.

 
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

3.001892 1972 Locally hand addressed cover in Greek bearing 15m Heart commemoration tied by 
undated Xylophago G R Rural Service Cyprus single ring cds. Larnaca and location unclear 
cds on reverse both dated 10 May 1972. 

 
CYPRUS

4.001893 1910 5m carmine postal stationery envelope H&GB6) hand addressed to England having two 
strikes of Sheperd's Hotel Cairo bilingual cds dated 8 January 1910 applied. Cairo transit cds 
of same date plus Folkstone arrival cds dated 15 January on reverse, priced to sell at £20.

 
EGYPT

1.501894 1910 Black & white postcard (soiling both sides) of 3 Bisharin boys in Assuan sent to England 
4m scarlet SG62 tied by off card Assuan bilingual cds of 7 November 1910.

 

10.001895 1915 Hand addressed plain cover to New Soth Wales endorsed 'On Active Service'  having 
fair strike of British Camp PO Mardi dated 22 December 1915 with manuscript 'Passed By' 
censor mark on front with Cairo code E of same date on reverse.

 

1.501896 1916 Unstamped sepia postcard of Turkish woman in traditional dress hand addressed to 
Naval Office in Marseille with good strike of Ezbet El Zatoun bilingual cds dated 16 May 1916.

 

1.501897 1920 Hand address cover to England with Sphinx 5m lake SG77 tied by Gizira Cairo bilingual 
cds 20 March 1920 with better strike alongside. Cairo transit cds on rear. 

 

4.001898 1934-48 Four covers (two hand addressed condition a little mixed) to England comprising 
1934 bearing 15m tied by fine strike of bilingual Continental Savoy cds dated 24 October 
1948 bearing 17m & 20m tied by Paquebot Port Said cds with another better strike alongside 
along with censor mark 1948 at 42m rate bearing 10m x 4 and 2 tied by Cairo Z bilingual cds 
dated 20 March having censor mark applied plus 1939 firms printed window cover at 45m 
rate tied by Alexandria D-1 bilingual cds 19 December 1939 with purple censor mark applied.

 

1.501899 British Solomon Islands - 1969 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Third South Pacific Games 
bearing issued miniature sheet SGMS188 tied by two small FDI cds's.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS

4.001900 Christmas Island - 1992 Four colour illustrated unaddressed first day covers for Shells of 
Christmas issue bearing 5c to $5 set of 16 SG346/61 (four values on each cover) tied by 
pictorial FDI handstamp.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)

3.001901 Falkland Islands - 1985 Official unaddressed first day cover for opening of Mount Pleasant 
Airport bearing set of 4 issued stamps tied by special cds cancel with crown encapsulated 
showing Prince Andrew who officially opened the airport.

 

3.001902 South West Africa - 1980 Three different illustrated First Day cards for 1c 2c and 5c coil 
stamps comprising 1c strip of 4 and single 2c strip of 3 and 5c horizontal pair all tied by 
Windhoek bilingual Third Decimal Definitive Issue  cds's dated 10 January 1980 SG386/88.

 

4.001903 1937 Plain typed address nice clean cover bearing KGVI ½d green 1d scarlet and 2½d 
ultramarine SG462/63 & 466 tied by individual strikes of Burneside Kendal Westmore double 
ring cds's for date of issue.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

7.501904 1968 Illustrated small printed label address FDC (number 944) for 15th Anniversary of RAF 
Wegberg Hospital (green pictorial cachet applied)bearing Christmas 4d to 1s 6d set of 3 tied 
by Field Post Office 983 code C cds for date of issue. 

 

5.001905 1977 Small printed label address Romney Hythe & Dymchurch Light Railway FDC bearing 
Silver Jubilee 8½p to 13p set of 4 tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue. RHDR 10p 
letter service stamp also affixed tied by RHDR cds for date of issue along with 'Carried By 
Queen Elizabeth II Silver Jubilee Special' framed cachet. 

 

3.001906 1977 Royal Mail typed address FDC for Machin High Values £1 £2 and £5 SG1026/28 tied by 
two strikes of Oxford FDI single ring cds. 

 

5.001907 1978 Illustrated hand addressed FDC for 25th Anniv of Coronation issue bearing 9p to 13p 
set of 4 SG1059/62 tied by two fine strikes of House of Commons SWI cds for date of issue.

 

7.501908 1978 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Horses issue bearing 9p to 13p set of 4 SG1063/66 
tied by two fine strikes of House of Commons SWI cds for date of issue.

 

7.501909 1978 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Cycling issue bearing 9p to 13p set of 4 SG1067/70 
tied by two fine strikes of House of Lords SWI cds for date of issue.

 

7.501910 1979 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Dogs issue bearing 9p to 13p set of 4 SG1075/78 tied 
by two fine strikes of House of Lords SWI cds for date of issue.

 

7.501911 1979 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Direct Elections to EU bearing 9p to 13p set of 4 
SG1083/86 tied by two fine strikes of House of Commons SWI cds for date of issue.

 

1.501912 Alderney - 2001 Four different illustrated unused Alderney Parcel Delivery Service postal 
cards each having matching Alderney Parcel £1 stamp affixed to front tied by FDI pictorial 
cds dated 1 November 2001.

 
GREAT BRITAIN

25.001913 1809-39 Twenty four entires, wrappers or part covers (condition a little mixed) most used 
within Scotland having large range of manuscript charge marks along with framed and 
unframed town marks plus Oban Penny Post and Add ½ marks. One part cover with red 
Tobermoray straight line unframed mark applied and another with similar black mark priced 
in pencil to sell at £35 and £18 each. Lot includes Five similar items unstamped 1841-52 (this 
with stamp removed) with range of markings. 

 

4.001914 1847 Commercial unstamped entire London to Lille rated '9' on front along with green straight 
line unframed 'Newington Butts' mark plus unclear smudged mark and red Angl Calais cds 6 
April 1847. B crown T double rim circular mark 5 April and Lille cds 7 April on reverse.

 

9.001915 1849-56 Three wrappers used within Scotland two with 1d imperf reds (tied by 131 between 
bars) other with 1d red stars (tied by India Street between bars) having different colour 
Strontian oblong framed dated cancels plus Oban or ???dport oblong dated framed cancel. 

 

4.001916 1852 Hand addressed lightly soiled mourning cover (couple closed tears at top) to Church 
Warden Hearnor Derby bearing 1d red (HE) 2½d margins tied by smudged barred oval 
cancel. Three blue double arc cds's on reverse comprising dumb Wollaton, Nottingham code 
E dated 12 May and Belper code A dated 13 May.

 

4.001917 1854 1d pink postal stationery envelope to Coventry having smudged unclear bars cancel 
applied with yellow-orange Oban oblong framed mark dated 11 September 1854 and green 
Coventry single arc cds dated 13 September 1854 on reverse.

 

10.001918 1856 The City of Glasgow Bank part printed address wrapper used Glasgow to Lanark 
bearing 1d red stars (RE) centred right tied by Glasgow 159 type 3 'Madeline Smith' 
experimental duplex code M.H. cancel dated 27 June 1856. Two vertical creases of which 
one goes through stamp otherwise nice.

 

10.001919 1856 Hand addressed wrapper (central crease) to Lanark with 1d red stars (BD) centred very 
low tied by Edinburgh 131 131 131 experimental roller undated cancel with 4 September 
1856 cds on reverse along with squared boxed Lanark cancel 5 September 1856.

 

7.501920 1857 Hand addressed cover to Aberdeen bearing 1d red stars (PF) tied by good strike of 
Duror Scottish straight line between bars mark. Bonaw oblong black framed mark plus Oban 
green double arc cds both dated 19 July 1857 on reverse. 
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POSTAL HISTORY
GREAT BRITAIN (contd.)

1.501921 1899 Lightly soiled A4 size illustrated 12 page programme for the opening cermonies of the 
Presbyterian Church of England Westminster College Cambridge 17 October 1899 folded in 
half and postally used to Willesden London bearing 1d lilac tied by location unclear cds.

 

4.001922 1905 Colour postcard Clifton Grove Nottingham showing parkland to Cornwall bearing KEVII 
½d yellow-green tied by fine strike of Long Eaton large skeleton cds 11 October 1905.

 

15.001923 1908 Eight colour (two unused) and ten black & white (five unused) postal cards all different 
showing views of the London Franco-British Exhibition condition slightly mixed with two used 
cards having Exhibition cds cancels.

 

2.501924 1908-20 Two colour postcards both used within UK having KEVII ½d or KGV 1d affixed both 
with Liable to Letter Rate 255 framed cachets applied with 1d 255 or 2d 255 marks also 
applied 1920 card with two 1d postage dues affixed.

 

5.001925 1910s circa Unused real photograph postcard of Bracknell Station showing locomotive on 
track plus staff and members of public on platforms.

 

6.501926 1917 Hand addressed House of Commons (embossed crest on backflap) plain manila 
envelope (very light staining at top) to Cornwall bearing 1d scarlet tied by fine strike of House 
of Commons double ring cds dated 18 July 1917. 

 

2.501927 1918-28 Two sepia postcards comprising 1918 View of Lands End to Dorset bearing KGV 1d 
tied by Penzance machine cancel with purple triangle 'Lands End' cachet other 1920 view of 
Exeter Catherdral to Canada bearing KGV 1d with 'T 10' 134 tax mark applied along with blue 
two line '2 Cents Due' mark.

 

6.001928 1931 Imperial Airways illustrated airmail First Air Mail between England and South Africa 
typed address cover (three hinge remains on rear) to Cape Town bearing GB KGV ½d 2d 
2½d 3d and 4d definitivies tied by London Air Mail cds's dated 9 December 1931. 
Johannesburg and Cape Town cds's dated 21 December 1931 on reverse.

 

2.001929 1936 Special blue on white cover (soiling both sides darker on reverse) for Stamp Exhibition 
Dorland Hall Lower Regent Street London 17-24 October hand addressed bearing KEVIII 
1½d red-brown plus brown and green imperf labels for Exhibition with stamp and green label 
tied by The Stamp Exhibition London 1936 cds dated 21 October.

 

1.501930 1937 Sepia postcard showing views of Market Drayton to South Africa bearing KGVI ½d 
green vertical pair tied by Market Drayton cds dated 12 May 1937.

 

12.001931 1939-40 Six hand addressed covers (January 1940 includes original letter) to a Mr R S 
Borner c/o British Consulate Volo Greece from parents to son all sent air mail 4 at 2½d rate 2 
at 1s 3d rate bearing KGVI stamps tied by Eversam or Colchester machine cancels. Five 
opened and sealed by PC66 Opened by Censor black on white tape with the last dated 
January 1940 returned to Admiralty in London and forwarded to Foriegn Office. All covers 
have Greek backstamps and Greek censor marks applied to front.

 

1.501932 1969 Embossed Stuart's unaddressed cover commemorating the Landing on the Moon 
bearing QEII 4d Wilding tied by First Man on the Moon Southampton cds dated 21 July 1969.

 

1.501933 1969 Typed address Post Office Telegram No Charge For Delivery envelope typed address 
to Beverley with orignal Telegram from Hull printed message 24 November 1969.

 

1.501934 1970s Illustrated envelope containing six different unused post cards produced by Dalkeith 
Publising cards number 559-564 each showing full colour reproduction of 1930's posters for 
products and services available by railway companies.

 

6.001935 1970s circa Set of 24 black & white unused double size post cards all on theme of ships 
showing picture of ship on issued stamps from many different countries mounted on 
individual album pages by photo corner mounts produced by A W Robertson of Pinner 
England all in fine clean condition some having matching issued stamp attached by hinge. 

 

7.501936 1971 Illustrated small label address commemorative cover for 30th Anniv of First Commando 
Raid with red Great Postal Strike PO Authorised Letter Delivery Service 71 three line cachet 
added plus small plain manilla typed address cover both having Iver Bucks Postal Service 
10p red on white label attached one tied by London Area 4 March 1971 Delivery framed 
cancel other with Iver Bucks Postal Service 23 February 1971 Unframed oval cancel. Lot 
includes seven printed or typed address plain covers all bearing Special Courier Mail From 
United Kingdom labels to 6 different countries tied by special cancel.

 

7.501937 2016-18 Thirteen letters sent Royal Mail Special Delivery same Nottingham address bearing 
good range of stamps including small Machins £2, £2.25, £3, £3.30 and £5 plus Castles £5 
and three different miniature sheets and pane from prestige booklet all cds cancels.

 

5.001938 1978-79 Nine plain unaddressed covers bearing blocks of 6 for 1978 Irish Currency set of 4 
Christmas set of 3 1979 Year of the Child set of 3 Visit of Pope 12p  Commemorations 9½p 
and 11p plus Patrick Pearse 12p SG429/35 446/451 & 453 all tied by Baile Atha Cliath cds's

 
IRELAND
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POSTAL HISTORY
IRELAND (contd.)

5.001939 1979 Two plain unaddressed covers bearing Birds 8p to 17p set of 4 in blocks of 6 SG442/45 
all tied by Baile Atha Cliath cds's dated 26 November 1979.

 

4.001940 1980 Four plain unaddressed covers bearing Wildlife 12p to 25p set of 4 in blocks of 6 
SG461/64 all tied by Baile Atha Cliath cds's dated 7 July 1980.

 

1.501941 1925 Incoming KGV 1½d chestnut postal stationery envelope from England having Kingston 
continuous machine cancel dated 14 December 1925 on reverse along with nice strike of 
Mandeville double circle cds dated 16 December 1925.

 
JAMAICA

6.501942 1939 Lightly soiled and creased cover having two punch holes at base (not affecting stamp) 
sent registered Rabaul (registered mark applied direct to cover) to England with Bulolo 
Goldfields 9d violet (light stain on perfs) SG220 tied by Rabaul single ring cds 16 May 1939.

 
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA

10.001943 1908 Hand addressed cover to England at 2d rate bearing Halfpenny on 6d green (words 
14½mm long) two vertical pairs (appears to be block of 4) one right marginal SG36 tied by 
two strikes of month unclear cds date 27, year 1908 single ring cds.

 
ST. HELENA

7.501944 1897 Hand addressed cover sent registered (R in oval mark on front) to England at 5d rate 
bearing 2½d ultramarine horizontal pair SG46 tied by St Lucia single ring cds dated 12 April 
1897. Hooded London and Leicester registered oval marks applied both sides dated 29 April.

 
ST. LUCIA

3.001945 Natal - 1908 Colour postcard of Amgeni River - Natal to Belgium bearing on picture side ½d 
blue-green SG146 tied by Vryheid double ring cds dated 22 February 1908.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - COLONIES AND REPUBLICS

3.001946 Orange River Colony - 1904 Lightly soiled undivided back black and white postcard showing 
dressed woman titled 'Civilized native' used to Port Elizabeth bearing ½d yellow-green SG139 
tied by poor strike of Bloemfontain cds dated 2 May 1904.

 

6.001947 Transvaal - 1901 A little tatty soiled cover sent to a prisoner of war in St Helena at 2d rate 
bearing ERI overprint on 1d rose-red & green x 2 SG239 tied by Pretoria Transvaal cds dated 
18 July 1901. Usual red triangle censor mark also applied to front.

 

4.001948 1947-51 Nineteen mixed condition hand addressed covers to England bearing various 
stamps tied by range of cancels.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

2.001949 1945 Two different typed address OHMS covers each having different purple cachet to same 
company in New Zealand one at 2½d rate (1d & 1½d) and other 3d rate with 3d tied by 
different single ring cancels dated 1945.

 
TONGA

7.501950 Antigua & Barbuda - 1988 The Worlds's First Gold & Silver Banknote $50 Bartholomew 
Roberts (Black Bart - pirate) Royal Fortune showing sailing ship plated in 23 carat gold and 
.999 silver in fine condition housed in special folder full write up limited edition of 20,000. 

 

CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

1.501951 Belgium - 1874 Folded and a little worn copy of La Croix newspaper from Bruxelles dated 16 
October 1874 content being religious matters all in French.

 

3.001952 Belgium - 1960s circa Four miniature sheets each showing King Albert (SG type 105) 5f 
value in black in an imperf block of 4 on white ungummed paper each having different printed 
inscriptions above and below stamps relating to Philatelic matters but no dates. 

 

15.001953 British Commonwealth - 1880s-1950s Range of two hundred and forty used revenue 
stamps mainly Australian States and Canada (condition a little mixed) with some duplication.

 

5.001954 Canada -1951 Four identical design labels in blue, brown, chestnut or red for 1st Canadian 
International Philatelic Exhibition (CAPEX) Toronto September 1951.

 

5.001955 Caribbean - 1880s style coloured map of 'Caribbee Islands' which areas belong to England, 
France, Spain, Dutch and Danes showing Barbados, Grenada, St Lucia, St Martin, St 
Vincent, Trinidad and Tobago in good condition produced in 1950s?.

 

5.001956 Europe - 1838-1880s Twenty three different Instructional Markings or Postmarks cut from 
covers and displayed on two small album pages.

 

10.001957 Germany - 1918 Ten different 'Lost Colonies' mint labels in fine condition.  
2.001958 Great Britain - 1883 Printed letter from Theodor Buhl & Co Importers of Foreign Postage 

Stamps Bixton Rise London SW 20 January 1883 re offer to purchase two sheets of stamps 
on approval sheet 1 at 7/- sheet 2 at 6s 2½d with details of discounts for part/total purchase. 

 

5.001959 Great Britain - 1910s-30s Sixteen family photos plus 1950s-60s ten family photos as 
received from vendor with subjects unknown, couple maybe European.
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CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS (contd.)

10.001960 Great Britain - 1912-93 Twenty seven souvenir miniature sheets or cinderella stamps 
including 1912 Ideal Exhibition 1d blue stamps x 2 and 1950 London International Stamp 
Exhibition x 3 miniature sheets with many other items.

 

1.501961 Great Britain - 1933 Provincial Airways West Country Air Service London Southampton 
Plymouth 3d orange & blue label first printing mounted mint with selvedge stuck to gum.

 

1.001962 Great Britain - 1940s-50s Half of London Transport 6d Privilege Bus Ticket issued in Leyton.  
6.501963 Great Britain - 1953-81 Set of six different Crowns of Great Britain housed in hard platic 

display case comprising 1953 and 1960 5/- 1965 Churchill 1972 Silver Wedding 1977  Silver 
Jubilee and 1981 Charles and Diana wedding all in fine condition.

 

2.001964 Great Britain - 1980 80th Birthday of Queen Mother crown in clear plastic wallet.  
10.001965 Great Britain - 2004 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 20 souvenir sheets for 

exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) featuring unadopted design submitted by Jeffery 
Matthews, MBE for 500th Anniversary of The College of Arms 1984 fine unmounted mint.

 

10.001966 Great Britain - 2005 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 21 souvenir sheets for 
exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) Celebrating work of Jeffery Matthews, MBE and UN all 
fine unmounted mint.

 

10.001967 Great Britain - 2006 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 25 souvenir sheets for 
exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) featuring unadopted design submitted by Jeffery 
Matthews, MBE for The Queen's 60th Birthday all fine unmounted mint.

 

5.001968 Great Britain - 2007 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 10 souvenir sheets for 
exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) featuring work by Jeffery Matthews, MBE for the 1977 
High Values showing £2 colour trial, pencil visual and £1 issued stamp fine unmounted mint.

 

4.001969 Ireland - 1967-69 Two Railway Consignment Notes used for goods moved to Belfast or 
Drogheda  both having £3 9s 3d ( £1 x 3 7s 6d 1s 6d & 3d) or £2 0s 6d (10/- x 4 (2 different 
4d & 2d) Railway stamps applied on reverse tied by Carrick-on-Suir oval or circular cancels.

 

5.001970 Ireland - 1967-68 Three Railway Consignment Notes used for goods moved to Belfast or 
Drogheda  all having 10s 6d (10/- & 6d) £2 4s 3d (3d, 2/- x 2 & 10/- x4)or £2 2s 6d (£1 10/- 7s 
6d & 5/-) Railway stamps applied on reverse tied by different locations circular cancels.

 

2.001971 Italy - 1839-53 Five printed 4 page documents relating to legal matters in parts of Italy.  
7.501972 Spain - 1907 Madrid Exhibition 10c orange to 4p brown set of 6 stamps only valid for use 

within Exhibition grounds perf 11½ originals mounted mint. Refer note above SG317.
 

3.001973 Sudan - 1939-45 circa Four different green Censorship labels comprising numbers 7, 9 and 
15 plus letter K condition a little mixed.

 

3.001974 USA - 1940 Set of four identical perforated labels in blue, green, mauve and rose lightly 
mounted on album page issued by American Olympic Committee for 1940 summer and 
winter games which where cancelled due to outbreak of Second World War.

 

1.501975 USA - 1960s circa horizontal pair of Bald Eagle over US flag (no value or country name 
shown) each having faint signature of Weber (designer of label) unmounted mint.

 

12.001976 World - 1900s-2004 Packet containing 143 coins from many different countries (no GB or 
USA) including seven from Ireland from 1990s and five from Bosnia & Herzegovina 2002-04. 
Lot also includes 1871 Prince Edward Island 1c coin.

 

2.501977 World - 1933-2023 Twelve different labels from various countries plus Wigan Corporation 1d 
Prepaid black on green mint Parcel Stamp and 2024 Paper Puffin - Snail Mail Letter Writing 
Month sheetlet of 8 different labels all featuring cats.  

 

1.001978 World - 1960s-70s Uncirculated bank notes from Burma 1k Hong Kong 1c North Korea 
100ch and Slovenia 1t in fine condition.

 

5.001979 A History of the Travelling Post Offices of Great Britain Part 2 England- South of the Midland 
TPO by H S Wilson published in 1975. Light water stains on part of first and last inside pages 
with light soiling on covers.

 

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE

4.001980 Robson Lowe illustrated catalogue sale on 24 October 1973 of the 'Trieste' Collection of 
Disinfected Mail along with the second part of the 'R G Stone' collection of French Antilles. 

 

2.001981 Robson Lowe Ltd postal history auction numbers 189-191 illustrated catalogue 10 October 
1956 including Campaign Covers, Boer War Covers, Maritime Mail plus Aden to Zanzibar 
material with prices realised.

 

1.501982 Robson Lowe at Christies Zurich The John O Griffiths Great Britain auction sale catalogue 29 
September 1982 complete with separate colour plates.

 

1.501983 Stanley Gibbons illustrated listing of GB 27-28 May 1982 mostly the "H.F.Johnson" stock.  
6.001984 Hardback reprint by Giulio Bolaffi in December 1968 of J B Moens illustrated stamp catalogue 

(1840-1864) first published in Bruxelles in 1864 in fine condition. 
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CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE (contd.)

3.001985 The "Kaiser" Collection of Zeppelin Mail auction catalogue 14 December 2000 Stanley 
Gibbons sale no 5795 in fine condition seen offered on Amazon for £45 October 2023.

 

1.501986 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part I auction catalogue 25 October 1960 held by 
F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.

 

2.001987 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part III auction catalogue 23-28 February 1961 
held by F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.

 

1.501988 Burrus auction catalogue for British Empire (Bahamas Bermuda Cyprus Hong Kong and New 
Zealand) sale 23-24 July 1963 in fine condition.

 

1.501989 Stanley Gibbons auction catalogue for the "Maximus" collection of Great Britain part II held 
13-15 May 1970 in fine condition with prices realised for part I held 5-6 February 1970.

 

5.001990 Robson Lowe auction catalogue 23 November 1976 for Malaya and States Part 1 plus 20 
April 1977 Part 2 both complete with prices realised.

 

2.001991 Robson Lowe auction catalogue 7 November 1973 for James E Dewey collection of Malaya 
including many Japanese Occupation issues complete with prices realised.

 

1.501992 Robson Lowe auction catalogue 4 December 1957 Postal History with prices realised.  

62- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £


